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Double Branch

Community Development District
475 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine, Florida 32092

July 2, 2018
Board of Supervisors
Double Branch Community Development District
Staff Call In # 1-800-264-8432 Code 182247
Dear Board Members:
The Double Branch Community Development District Board of Supervisors Meeting is
scheduled for Monday, July 9, 2018 at 4:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks Amenity
Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.
Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:
I. Roll Call

II. Audience Comments

III. Approval of Consent Agenda
A. Approval of the Minutes of the June 11, 2018 Meeting

B. Financial Statements
C. Assessment Receipt Schedule
D. Check Register
IV. Acceptance of the Fiscal Year 2017 Audit
V. Discussion of the Fiscal Year 2019 Budget
VI. Discussion of Landscape RFP
VII. Other Business

VIII. Staff Reports
A. Attorney



B. Engineer

C. Manager — Website Conversion for Compliance with Accessibility for
Disabled Persons

D. Operations Manager - Report
IX. Audience Comments / Supervisor’s Requests

X. Next Scheduled Meeting — August 13, 2018 @ 6:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center

XI. Adjournment
I look forward to seeing you at the meeting. If you have any questions, please feel free to
call.
Sincerely,
James A. Perry

James A. Perry
District Manager



THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS






MINUTES OF MEETING
DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Double Branch Community
Development District was held Monday, June 11, 2018 at 4:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Cindy Nelsen Chairperson (by phone)
Chad Davis Supervisor

Barry Morton Supervisor (by phone)
Scott Thomas Supervisor

Tom Horton Supervisor

Also present were:

Jim Perry District Manager
Jason Walters District Counsel (by phone)
Jay Soriano GMS Community Manager
One Resident

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call

Mr. Perry called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments

There being none, the next item followed.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Consent Agenda
A. Approval of the Minutes of the May 14, 2018 Meeting
B. Financial Statements
C. Assessment Receipt Schedule
D. Check Register

Mr. Perry stated on the assessment receipt schedule we are 99% collected.
Mr. Morton I think I might need to exclude myself on voting because my son is
working as a lifeguard.

Mr. Perry stated, yes just for the payroll invoices then.
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On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Mr. Horton with all in
favor the Consent Agenda, with exception to the lifeguard payroll,
was approved.

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Mr. Horton with Mr.
Morton abstaining a vote, the lifeguard payroll, was approved.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2018-02,
Approving the Proposed Budget for Fiscal
Year 2019 and Setting a Public Hearing
Date for Adoption
Mr. Perry stated you have a copy of the resolution and proposed budget in front of you.

This is the start of the budget process. What we will do is ask to have the public hearing set for
August 13" at 6:00 p.m. That gives us the 60 days we need in between the date of approval and
date of adoption.

Mr. Horton asked before we get that far are there any differences?

Mr. Perry stated yes, I’m just going over the process and what we would be looking for.
The process tonight would be to approve the budget, adopt it in August and in between we will
make some revisions to the budget based upon where things fallout this year. In regards to the
budget itself, there are very few changes. In the general fund the budget is basically the same
and usually your general fund does not change. In regards to the recreation fund there have
been several changes. Most of those deal with the refocusing of the lifeguards, supervisors and
staff to be District employees and/or GMS employees as far as the staff people go. The one
thing we haven’t done in here, even though there are already some cost savings shown, we
expect there are going to be a lot more cost savings, but we want to go through a fiscal year
before we reflect all of that in the budget. Included in those cost savings, if you’ll remember
when Jay had proposed doing this, not only is there cost savings but the hourly employees did
have increases in salaries so it’s worked out pretty good so far. The only other thing in the
budget that we haven’t adjusted that we will be looking at adjusting based upon what happens
with the landscape RFP. We hope that the costs will stay in line with where we are in budget
but we will adjust it once we do the adoption of the budget. We’ve had some other districts that
have recently gone out for bids and the costs have been relatively flat. We know we’re going to

have a lot of competition on this. There are at least four to six firms that will be looking at it.
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Some of the firms are ones we approached last time we did this and they declined to even put
in a bid but now they are expressing interest.

Mr. Horton asked why did they decline?

Mr. Davis stated probably not enough staff.

Mr. Soriano stated I’1l go through that a little bit too and we will go through the scope.

Mr. Perry stated again, other than those items the budget has basically stated flat.

Mr. Thomas asked you said August 16™?

Mr. Perry responded August 13™ at 6:00. That’s our regularly scheduled meeting. Your

sister district has it a week later at 6:00.

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Mr. Horton with all in
favor resolution 2018-02, approving the proposed budget for Fiscal
Year 2019 and setting a public hearing date for August 13, 2018 at
6:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks Amenity Center was approved.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business

There being none, the next item followed.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports

A. Attorney

There being none, the next item followed.

B. Engineer

Ther being none, the next item followed.

C. Manager

Mr. Perry stated we have elections this year. Cindy Nelsen’s and Barry Morton’s seats
are up. I’ve communicated with them on that.

D. Operations Manager - Report

Mr. Soriano stated food trucks are still doing every other Friday. This past week they
sent me an email requesting the Board to consider letting them try a Saturday or Sunday. I’'m
not opposed to it. They’ve done well handling it in-house. Sometimes it’s pulling teeth to make
sure I get COIs and things like that but Tiffany who runs it does a pretty good job. She lives

here and she has one of the trucks. She communicates with everybody and sets it up on a
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volunteer basis. During the summer time we don’t have any issue competing with soccer so
they can move into the other parking lot if they wanted to. I really don’t see an issue either
way, it’s really up to you guys if they want to move from a Friday to a Saturday. I don’t know
about doing multiple days like Friday and Saturday or every week.

Mr. Davis asked so they’re proposing switching from Friday to Saturday?

Mr. Soriano responded yes.

Mr. Davis stated I was thinking it would be good because we end up having practices
and they’re sold out when we get over there so maybe the next Saturday we wouldn’t miss
them. I don’t have a problem with it at all.

Mr. Soriano stated I think some of that might be coming from the food trucks too
because you’ll notice a lot of the local areas do a Food Truck Friday so they can only spread
themselves so thin. This would allow them to get out Friday and Saturday. It could also help
their business. We want them to be successful. If their clientele is getting pulled up on Argyle
or anything and they’re missing out on Fridays to make more money on Saturdays, that’s fine.
I’d rather them be successful. As long as they’re following the rules and making sure we’re
covered then I’m fine with it.

Mr. Horton stated I don’t care when they do it either. If they’re doing the paperwork
like they’re supposed to, to me it’s a self regulating thing. If they move to Saturdays and it
doesn’t work then they’re not going to stay there. If that locations not good then we can move
that too. Whatever works for them.

Mr. Thomas asked are we talking the same time?

Mr. Soriano responded I believe it will be the same evening hours, just moving to
Saturday. I’1l take the Board direction, talk to her and see what she wants to do as far as if it’s
going to be both Saturdays or one Friday and one Saturday and let them know that we’re okay
with it as long as they’re following all the rules and the procedures are in place.

Mr. Horton stated I noticed one of the churches here had Food Truck Friday and it was
the opposite Friday as us so it confused people I think because it was a different location.

Mr. Soriano stated yeah that wasn’t real helpful. That was the church that is purchasing
that corner. I have a lot of food trucks sitting in our parking lots. Tiffany does remind them that
they’re not supposed to be on property other than those days that we approve.

Mr. Horton asked what property?
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Mr. Soriano responded the corner near the clock tower. They’re not supposed to just
leave their trucks there.

Mr. Horton stated it’s not our property.

Mr. Soriano stated the owner has now given the authority to go ahead and tow. We get
so many complaints from people parking out there. We don’t have any say over the church lot.

Mr. Thomas asked so the four corners in front of Forest Hammock?

Mr. Soriano responded they are privately owned. Three by the developer and one by the
church.

Mr. Thomas asked but now you have permission to tow them?

Mr. Soriano responded for the three corners owned by the developer, not the church.

Mr. Davis stated I saw a semi and there were a bunch of utility trailers yesterday.

Mr. Soriano stated some of the utiltiy trailers aren’t intact so I’ll take those out real
easy. We’re trying to be lienient and warn people. We’ve been posting notes from the
developer and my office to move so they know we record VIN numbers and tags so they won’t
have any argument when they realize their vehicle is gone.

Mr. Thomas asked do we know when they’re going to be breaking ground at the
church?

Mr. Soriano responded no.

Mr. Horton asked who is the developer?

Mr. Soriano responded Hinson Properties. Moving on, we’ve worked with aquatics to
set up our summer schedule and we have already started. Kids are out of school. We had an out
of school, into the pool party on the last day of school. We got rained out, however there were
about 35-45 kids that showed up to take party in activities, pizza and ice cream so we had a lot
of fun, just not in the pool. We had our first rather large event over here at your sister district
which was a swim meet. This weekend the weather was great. There were a couple hundred
kids from two of the largest teams in the league and a couple of family members for each one
of those kids so there were 500-600 people out there. We also had tennis, basketball, and a
wedding going on here. I had minimal complaints. I had one complaint on parking. She had an
older family member and we’re limited on ADA spots to begin with but we can’t do much with
a thousand cars out there. Everything went smooth and everyone enjoyed themselves. The

summer is picking up with aquatics. We haven’t had a lot of big events at the pool that are
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community events. It was always part of the contract and was minimal in the past to make sure
they were honoring the contract. I wanted them to do more so this summer I am trying to bring
back dive-in movies. Residents have always asked us about that. We’re limited in some aspects
because it brings in a lot of people and it puts a lot of stress on our guards. We’ve trained them
to be able to handle this stuff. If we plan the movies right, I’ve talked to them about maybe
doing them on a weekday. It’s summertime and families will still come out but it will help with
the crowd. We have one planned in a couple of weeks. I’'m still trying to set the date but it’s the
week of June 18"™. We are looking at a superhero party and we have Incredibles coming out in
theaters so we will pay for the license to show the old Incredibles and probably give away
prizes to go see the new movie. Part of it is a benefit for one of our staff members who lost her
son years ago so we’re hoping to raise some money for her through that. She has a scholarship
fund that was done through the school so it has benefitted a couple of families here. We’re
hoping to raise a little money for her through that too.

Mr. Horton asked what pool are you talking about?

Mr. Soriano responded that is going to be done hopefully at your pool. I like the fact
that we have more space here but when we set parties up here it pulls everyone in. Later in the
summer [’m looking at giving them one also. Thing slow down after July 4™ 50 that’s when
I’'m looking at doing theirs. I was thinking of doing one for the adults and showing Jaws. I can
set up two different screens to run at one time. We can bring back these activities and the
guards will be able to handle it. I'm looking at working with them from the middle of June
until about the middle of July when it slows down. These guys are recreational specialists, not
just lifeguards so they’ve learned to do those poolside activities. If you go to a resort they’re
playing poolside games. It’s really not that hard and not that expensive. If we have those plans
every other weekend throughout the summer I think residents will really enjoy that. It actually
gets the lifeguards more into and they have more fun when they do that kind of stuff. I've
worked with them to set this calendar up so we have things going throughout the summer.

Mr. Thomas stated I was thinking a kid friendly DJ.

Mr. Soriano stated we had a DJ for the back to school party so we do that every once in
a while. Those are things I can work with Tiffany on so we don’t have to spend money on
food, we can just invite some trucks up into the parking lot. It causes some commotion since

our parking lot is not the largest but the people at the pool enjoy it.
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Mr. Horton asked are the swim meets open to the public?

Mr. Soriano responded they are. We have some families that come down and brave the
commotion. We open up our pool facilities during the swim meets. A lot of places will shut
down but we bring lifeguards and operate as normal. The only thing I change is that we turn
the slides off. Sometimes that bothers the residents but I get more complaints from the families
of the swim team because their kid will be on the slide and they will end up missing the event
so we just turn the slides off until the meet is done and turn everything back on. We send out
emails and notices and tell people at the pool that there will be a swim meet.

Moving on, we’re open every day now. Once school is out we’re open 10 in the
morning until 8 at night. It’s going to be that way until they get back into school in August. We
started aqua aerobics this weekend and that was a success. The only thing I’ve gotten from not
just the aqua group, but some of the early morning swimmers is that we’re still dealing with
ducks. This year the spring weather wasn’t the greatest. It rained and was cold pretty much all
the way until a few weeks ago. I depend on the crowd at the pool because it helps keep the
ducks away. I’ve still got a couple hanging out and swimming around people. We can shoo
them off but we can’t harrass them or damage nests or anything. They’ve got to get used to
everybody being around and then they will go away.

You’ll see our numbers are going up and we’re busy with rentals.

Moving on to the operations side, I’ve got a couple things for you. One being the
landscape RFP. This is a couple month long process. Some of you were here when we did this
five years ago. This is the same process and pretty much the same scope that we’ve had for 15
years. ’'m going to email each one of you the full version of the RFP. It is a rather large packet
at about 50 pages. This is probably the most important part to those vendors. They want to
know exactly what we’re asking. We have it spelled out line for line. We’ve already had a
couple pick up their packets and a few call to say they’re interested and will pick a packet up.
We may end up having more interested than we did last time we did the RFP. That’s partly due
to the fact that the original install company is not here. A company bought them out. A lot of
those guys are looking at the fact that we used to give them an automatic bump in the grade
because they were the most experienced and it put them above everybody else. This company
is learning and have been here for almost a year, but it’s not the same experience and

realistically some of those guys that worked for that company now work for those other
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vendors. It seems like it’s more level ground with this RFP and I think vendors have seen that
too. That may help with price. We’ve had it pretty cheap for the amount of work we have done.
We had planned for an increase in the budget and moved stuff around so I knew we could
afford it. The first page is the evaluation criteria. I start collecting bids on July 27™. On the 21*
I do a tour where I rent a big bus and take them through all of the properties at both Districts
and give detailed maps of things I want to see and what’s supposed to be done. It’s all open so
they can ask questions and everybody gets the same answers; all of the information is
disseminated at one time. After that, they get a couple of weeks to prepare their bids. I will
start bringing them out to you guys as soon as they drop them off so that will give you time to
look through them and you can decide whether you want to do an indepth analysis or just flip
through the books and get an idea. They’re going to give you pictures, numbers and references
from other communities. You’re welcome to call those refereces. You can even do tours of
some of those other properties if they have them nearby and pick them apart. Some of that
grading is going to come from you guys on how you feel as far as personnel, or understanding
of scope. There are going to be some things that are easy to rate. Experience is the one that I
dropped. We used to do an automatic 20 points to whoever had the most experience which was
usually DTE. That 20 points is really going to be based on what we see in their references now.
The biggest one is the price so that gets the most points. There is a mathmatical equation to
that. The lowest bid kind of sets the scale so they will get points just for being the low bid and
then everyone afterwards is a mathmatical equation based on their percentage. We have the
August meeting set up for you guys to discuss and finalize our grading and then we will award
in September. We will be done with our budget by then. At your sister district we talked about
doing an earlier committee meeting. That’s something we can do here. Generally, everyone is
part of the committee, will review the packets and grade them and we can have short meeting
before that to go through this discussion just for the landscape RFP. Last time we met briefly
before the monthly meeting.

Mr. Perry stated we asked the board to by motion approve the landscape committee
which would be comprised of the board of supervisors. That doesn’t mean you all have to
come. One of you can come, or all can come to the committee meeting. Also, the District
Engineer, Community Manager, District Manager and District Attorney will be involved in the

committee.
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Mr. Horton stated I’m all for it. There’s a lot of money involved in this so there needs
to be some good thinking involved. You said it’s awarded for five years?

Mr. Soriano responded we actually do an award for three years with single-year
extension after. As long as there are no concerns from the board we do an automatic year after
that until five years. We don’t have to do it that way. It’s just the way it’s been done in the
past. Since this is a rather large process I wouldn’t recommend doing it every year.

Mr. Perry stated you get the economies with the three year because they know they’re
going to be locked in unless they really mess up.

Mr. Horton asked how about if we get somebody that does poorly after they start?

Mr. Perry responded there are remedies in the contract.

Mr. Soriano stated Jason will help me out with the legal part of that.

Mr. Horton asked do you specify exactly where they cut the grass?

Mr. Soriano responded I give them some detailed maps, one of which has a general
outline of all the roadways, cul-de-sacs, playgrounds, etc that they have to cut. Also I give
them detailed information such as how many times a year they cut. The pricing is based on
those numbers so let’s imagine we give them something off whether they need it, or we feel
it’s not needed. For instance, so many cuts on the soccer field. They’re going to be ten short
this year. They actually give me a pricing for each one of those cuts so I can go back to them
and say those cuts are worth $1,000 to us, I need either a credit or we need to put it towards
something else. With that pricing you’ll see they break everything down, cost of plants, cost of
people’s hours, etc. They go through that not just for an overall, but they also do it year by year
how much it’s going to cost to do each cut this year, how much it’s going to cost to overseed,
how much fertilization. That soccer field every fourth year we won’t overseed. We learned that
on golf courses years ago that if you cut out some time it helps the roots to thicken up. That
winter overseed is great to make it look green all year round but that competes with the
summer grass so we take that time off and it helps to thicken it up. That overseed is $4,000 so
we were able to put that $4,000 somewhere else. If you remember we were putting trees and
everything in. I use that to help us negotiate down the road.

Mr. Horton asked so we would meet 30 minutes early?

Mr. Perry responded we might meet a week earlier or we can meet a couple hours prior

to the meeting. There are all kinds of different ways to do it.
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Mr. Horton asked is it still a public meeting?

Mr. Perry responded yes.

Mr. Davis asked how much time do you need to advertise?

Mr. Perry responded seven days.

Mr. Davis asked what is our meeting date for September?

Mr. Perry responded it would be for the August meeting, which is the 13" at 6:00.

Mr. Soriano stated the bids are due on July 27" so you have a couple weeks in between
there.

Mr. Davis asked but you’re awarding the contract at the September meeting?

Mr. Soriano responded if we’re done by the August meeting we could, I just didn’t plan
on awarding it since they’re nighttime meetings and they’re going to be broken up. I planned
on September just because they were the back to back meetings. If we’ve done the committee
meeting and we do the discussion a week before we can award on 8/13 and 8/20. Jason and I
would just have to send out an addendum letting everybody know in the RFP that we’ve done

our committee meetings so we may be awarding early.

On MOTION by Mr. Thomas seconded by Mr. Horton with all in
favor a landscape committee comprised of the Board of
Supervisors, District Engineer, Community Manager, District
Manager and the District Counsel was approved.

Mr. Perry stated Middle Village set a committee also and since in the past we’ve
utilized the same contractors for both Districts, we might have both committees meet at the
same time.

Mr. Davis asked because it’s all under one contract.

Mr. Perry responded we actually do two separate contracts because at one time we did
have two separate contractors out here.

Mr. Soriano stated once again, I will send you guys by email the full RFP packet. I
wanted to keep it pretty close to what we’ve done over the years. It helps me with the apples to
apples comparison.

Mr. Horton asked the current contract is for I think $325,000 a year?

10
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Mr. Perry responded we’ve got $315,000 in this District but that’s just the landscape
maintenance. There are other parts that are included so it’s above that. Between both Districts
it’s $700,000 plus.

Mr. Soriano stated it’s a busy time of the year. We have our normal maintenance
everywhere but now that the pools are open it keeps me extra busy because whenever there’s
an issue at the pools we have to try to get out and repair early in the morning so we’re out of
the way before people get to the pool. We strive to have everything open 100% of the time.
We’ve done pretty well so far this year.

Our column is done. The only thing I need to do is pressure wash that.

I haven’t checked out the final to make sure I go through the punch out list for the park
at Nature’s Hammock. I thought slab was coming this week but with some of the rain we may
not get it. If they do not get to that it will be going shortly to the green space park across from
the amenity center. I was hoping to have a rendering for you but I may just send it to you by

[YP=2]

email. I had mentioned changing the sidewalk shape from a u-shape to more of an “s” pattern
to go out to back which would save us a lot on both landscaping and sidewalk. Once I did that
the sidewalk costs dropped as low as $4,000. I thought about putting in a cut out for a paver
walk through so we’d still be able to have some good walking space in there. It would bring
down the numbers drastically once I made those changes. Landscaping also came down to
about $12,000 so now the total is looking closer to $20,000 to $30,000 compared to $50,000
that we were looking at before. Hopefully they will be able to get on that in the next couple of
weeks.

Mr. Horton asked there were a lot of vines coming out of the trees. Will they take care
of that?

Mr. Soriano responded yes. I have to bring in an arborist for that. My guys did a lot of
the tree clearing but I’'m not comfortable with them climbing so I’ll bring in an arborist to clean
that out.

Mr. Horton asked the Nature’s Hammock landscaping is finished?

Mr. Soriano responded I have not gotten over there to check out the punch list. I saw
them when they were bringing in the Vibernum but I didn’t go out next week.

Mr. Horton stated I drove by on my way over here and it looks nice. It’s a little flooded

from all the rain right now.
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Mr. Soriano stated I’ll go out to check out the punch list and make sure we got the
number of plants we were supposed to get.

I mentioned last month that we’ve had a lot of trespass issues at the Double Branch
basketball courts. It seems like that’s becoming our problem area. I’ve had a couple of parents
of kids that have been trespassed that were a little upset. I tell them once we involved the
Sheriff’s office we step back and it’s out of our hands. We don’t want to step on their toes and
rescind it because the off duty officers got to the point where they didn’t want to trespass
people because they knew we were going to take it away. Years ago it seemed like every time a
parent would come in the board would say let’s help them out.

Mr. Davis stated zero tolerance policy in my opinion.

Mr. Soriano stated they’re warned and the officers aren’t there quick. They do drive
between both locations so these kids or adults have to be so bad and flagrant that they sit there
while we tell them an officer is coming and they’re going to trespass you. They’ll even go
throug the paperwork with them and they’re still arguing and then after the fact they’re sorry
they are getting kicked out for two years. Some of them are young and learning. We can
always go through disciplinary hearings and forgive a year or something like that. It’s more of
the board’s time. I just don’t feel comfortable rescinding a tresspass right away.

Mr. Davis stated consequences are a great way of learning.

Mr. Soriano stated that’s usually the way I feel too. If the officers really feels like it’s a
mistake and they’re going to give them a warning, I don’t step on their toes. It’s their job and
they’re trained in what to do. The latest one, I’ve known the gentleman now for twleve years.
His daughter is 20 years old. She’s an adult by now and he really should let her fight her own
fights. She knew what was going on but I did tell him I would bring it to the board. Two years
is a long time. I told him after a year if you want to come back to us, we can discuss it but it’s
not something we feel comfortable dropping right away. This was three weeks ago.

Mr. Horton asked what was it?

Mr. Soriano responded it was an issue where they didn’t want to follow the rules. They
argued, didn’t want their guests pulled off the floor, and they cursed in front of staff and
residents. One of our supervisors was up there at the time. The officer was taking care of a hit
and run out in the parking lot. She saw it going on and when she was done with the hit and run

she helped out there. No matter what the rule is, once the staff tells you you’re breaking the
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rules and we’re asking you to stop, and you get to the point where you’re yelling and cussing
they’re asking you to leave at that point. Then if you stay there and continue that action while
they’re waiting for the cop to come at that point I say hands off, it’s a trespass issue. It doesn’t
have anything more to do with our policy, it’s she’s been asked to leave and she’s not leaving.

Mr. Thomas stated I appreciate you bringing it up but at this time I have no interest in
addressing this.

Mr. Soriano stated I offered to the residents to bring it forward. They’re welcome to
come to the meeting but I told them I have my beliefs too and I can’t imagine if my kid did
that.

Ms. Nelsen stated I agree with you guys.

Mr. Morton stated I agree.

Mr. Horton asked how do other places handle that?

Mr. Perry stated they do trespass. Sometimes depending on the nature of the violation
they might suspend their provileges for a month or longer. In this instance, they were asked to
leave and they continued to stay there and use vulgar language. It’s just not fair to the other
members of the community.

Mr. Soriano stated there was another issue that happened last year. I haven’t talked to
the mom yet. They were fine waiting for a time. It’s usually this time of year they protest
because they want to be at the pool and back on the playground, things like that. If it happens
in October or November, most of the time I don’t even hear from the parents. I have tried to get
on staff because I get so many complaints from residents. When we’re walking around the
soccer track they’re out for a game and they hear all this cursing. They watch people climb
over or under the fence to sneak in and the people inside just go along with it and keep playing
ball. That’s where we see there’s problems down there and the rest of the residents complain so
I get on staff and they kind of have to be strict.

Mr. Horton asked is there something wrong with the new card reader?

Mr. Soriano responded no, every once in a while we will have IT problems and we
don’t really have any IT staff so I have to train them whenever things come up like how to
change IP addresses, how to reset stuff. That old printer we had still works so I set it up as a
shared drive so if they have problems with the one that’s there they can just switch the printer

like you can at your house.
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Mr. Horton asked you installed a credit card machine at the fitness center?

Mr. Soriano responded yes. Credit card machines have gotten a lot cheaper. We were
forced to change our credit card machine for our rentals so we had an update to the chips this
last . When they did that Wells Fargo made the machine cheaper, it was $300. This will make it
a lot easier for those people that don’t use cash or checks. I’d prefer not to do much cash for
safety reasons. I’d like to get rid of checks. It does cost us money to process a check through
the machine. Also, we tend to have bounced checks and a lot of times it costs us more dealing
with a bounced check for $8 than it does to get the $8 back. The credit card machine worked
out so now when people want to pay for guest fees or card replacements we have that
available.

Mr. Thomas asked do you mind putting a little blurb on the website about that?

Mr. Soriano stated yes we will put the accepted card symbols on the website and

stickers that will go on the counter there.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments / Supervisors’
Requests
There being none, the next item followed.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting
Mr. Perry stated the next scheduled meeting is July 9, 2018, 4:00 p.m. at Plantation

Oaks Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Mr. Horton with all in
favor the meeting was adjourned.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman
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Double Branch

Community Development District

Unaudited Financial Reporting
May 31, 2018



ASSETS:
Cash
Petty Cash
Investments:
Series 2013A-1
Revenue
Reserve A1
Interest A1
Acquisition and Construction
Series 2013A-2
Reserve A2
Interest A2
Excess Revenue
Prepayment
Operations
Custody Account-General Fund Excess
Custody Account-Recreation Fund Excess
Custody Account-Recreation Fund Reserve
Prepaid Expenses
Assessments Receivable
Due From General Fund
Due From Capital Reserve Fund
Due from Rec Fund
Due from Other
Electric Deposits

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable
Accrued Expenses

Fica Payable

Due to Capital Reserve
Due to Rec Fund

Due to Debt Service

Due to General Fund
Due to Middle Village
Deferred Rental Revenue

FUND BALANCES:
Nonspendable
Restricted for Debt Service
Restricted for Capital Projects
Assigned
Unassigned

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District

Combined Balance Sheet
May 31, 2018

Governmental Fund Types

Debt Capital

General Recreation Capital Reserve Service Projects

Totals
(Memorandum Only)

$125,654 $248,795 $124,432
$672

$476,420
$868,932

$101,941

$40,594

$1,024,540 -

$4,585

$29,482

$26
$4,500

$498,881
$672

$476,420
$868,932
$0
$49,335

$101,941
$0
$40,594
$0

$18,870
$1,024,540
$818,208
$4,585

$164,841 $1,308,015

$3,952,718

$2,250 $80,381 - —

$2,000 $942,640
$160,592 $1,199,065

$49,335

$82,631

$4,500
$1,487,887
$49,335
$944,640
$1,359,657

$164,841 $1,308,015 $942,640 $1,487,887

$49,335

$3,952,718

Page 1



DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending May 31, 2018

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 05/31/2018 THRU 05/31/2018 VARIANCE

Assessment - Tax Roll $178,985 $178,985 $176,891 ($2,094)
Interest Income $200 $133 $121 ($12)
Miscellaneous Income $0 $0 $386 $386

TOTAL REVENUES | $179,185 $179,118 $177,398 ($1,721)]
EXPENDITURES:
Administrative
Supervisors Fees $12,000 $8,000 $7,400 $600
FICA Expense $918 $612 $566 $46
Engineering $5,000 $3,333 $488 $2,846
Arbitrage $700 $467 $700 ($233)
Dissemination $1,333 $889 $717 $172
Assessment Roll $7,520 $7,520 $7,520 $0
Attorney $42,000 $28,000 $12,984 $15,016
Annual Audit $5,900 $3,933 $3,500 $433
Trustee fees $8,014 $5,343 $4,295 $1,047
Management Fees $57,657 $38,438 $38,438 $0
Information Technology $1,942 $1,294 $1,295 ($0)
Telephone $290 $193 $224 ($31)
Postage $1,900 $1,267 $1,476 ($209)
Printing & Binding $3,400 $2,267 $1,408 $859
Records Storage $300 $200 $0 $200
Insurance $8,350 $8,350 $8,350 $0
Legal Advertising $2,000 $1,333 $1,092 $241
Property Taxes $0 $0 $1,896 ($1,896)
Office Supplies $350 $233 $198 $35
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0
Reserve $19,436 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES I $179,185 $111,848 $92,722 $19,126 |
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) | $0 $84,676 |
FUND BALANCE - Beginning | $0 $77,916 |
FUND BALANCE - Ending | $0 $162,592 |
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DOUBLE BRANCH

Community Development District

RECREATION AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE

REVENUES:

Maintenance Assessments-Tax Roll
Interest Income
Amenities Revenue
Soccer Revenue
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative:
Management Fees - Onsite
Insurance

Other Current Charges
Permit Fees

Total Administrative

Maintenance:

Common Area

Security

Security - Clay County Off Duty Sheriff
Water - Irrigation

Irrigation Maintenance
Streetlighting

Electric

Landscape Maintenance
Common Area Maintenance
Lake Maintenance
Landscape Reserve
Contingency

Capital Reserve (1)

Misc. Maintenance

General Reserve

Total Common Area

Recreation Facility

Aquatics & Fitness Manager/Staff
Amenity Payroll

Pool Attendants

Refuse Service

Telephone

Electric

Cable

Pool Maintenance/Chemicals
Water/Sewer/Reclaim

Facility Maintenance - General
Facility Maintenance - Preventative Contracts
Facility Maintenance - Contingency
Lighting Repairs

Special Events

Office Supplies and Equipment
Janitorial

Recreation Passes

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending May 31, 2018

ADOPTED  PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 05/31/2018  THRU 05/31/2018 VARIANCE

$1,462,648 $1,462,648 $1,445,537 ($17,111)
$1,000 $667 $1,333 $666
$33,690 $22,460 $31,311 $8,851
$8,122 $5,415 $10,090 $4,675

| $1,505,460 $1,491,189 $1,488,271 ($2,919)]
$95,470 $63,647 $63,647 $0
$62,789 $62,789 $59,192 $3,597
$3,818 $2,545 $2,568 ($23)
$1,635 $1,090 $108 $982

| $163,712 $130,071 $125,515 $4,556 |
$50,920 $33,947 $33,886 $60
$43,050 $28,700 $24,470 $4,230
$9,000 $6,000 $1,742 $4,258
$4,250 $2,833 $895 $1,939
$33,066 $22,044 $18,983 $3,061
$42,000 $28,000 $24,504 $3,496
$315,774 $210,516 $210,516 $0
$43,564 $29,043 $19,774 $9,269
$28,116 $18,744 $16,870 $1,874
$35,000 $23,333 $468 $22,865
$1,985 $1,323 $0 $1,323
$15,565 $10,377 $0 $10,377
$2,986 $1,991 $0 $1,991
$22,894 $15,263 $6,027 $9,235

| $648,170 $432,113 $358,135 $73,978 |
$50,744 $33,829 $21,143 $12,686

$0 $0 $24,603 ($24,603)

$107,650 $3,019 $5,170 ($2,151)
$6,120 $4,080 $4,502 ($422)
$4,500 $3,000 $2,293 $707
$47,000 $31,333 $21,808 $9,526
$4,752 $3,168 $5,401 ($2,233)
$56,616 $37,744 $35,960 $1,784
$65,000 $43,333 $31,266 $12,067
$27,500 $18,333 $18,328 $5
$5,617 $3,745 $2,990 $755
$29,750 $19,833 $19,685 $148
$8,500 $5,667 $5,604 $63
$10,500 $7,000 $8,417 ($1,417)
$4,000 $2,667 $1,615 $1,052
$31,512 $21,008 $19,738 $1,270
$7,565 $5,043 $2,292 $2,752
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DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
RECREATION AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending May 31, 2018

ADOPTED  PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 05/31/2018  THRU 05/31/2018 VARIANCE

Recreation Facility-Continued
Repairs & Replacement $79,025 $52,683 $37,241 $15,442
Pool Pump Reserve $9,500 $6,333 $0 $6,333
Pool Leak Repairs $5,000 $3,333 $0 $3,333
Soccer Field $21,250 $14,167 $0 $14,167
Total Recreation Facility | $582,102 $319,320 $268,056 $51,264 |
Fitness Center
Staffing $55,517 $37,011 $38,235 ($1,224)
Telephone $1,092 $728 $0 $728
Electric $12,300 $8,200 $7,983 $217
Cable $4,169 $2,779 $0 $2,779
Facility Maintenance - General $8,000 $5,333 $5,170 $163
Facility Maintenance - Preventative $7,500 $5,000 $2,356 $2,644
Facility Maintenance - Contingency $5,000 $3,333 $0 $3,333
Office Supplies and Equipment $2,664 $1,776 $186 $1,590
Janitorial $13,435 $8,957 $11,055 ($2,098)
Repair and Replacements $1,800 $1,200 $1,174 $26
Total Exercise Facility I $111,477 $74,318 $66,158 $8,160 |
Total Maintenance I $1,341,748 $825,751 $692,350 $133,402 |

TOTAL EXPENDITURES | $1,505,460 $955,822 $817,864 $137,958 I
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) I (%0) $670,406 I
FUND BALANCE - Beginning | $0 $533,159 |
FUND BALANCE - Ending I ($0) $1,203,565 |
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Double Branch

Community Development District
Month by Month Income Statement

General Fund

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Revenues:
Assessment - Tax Roll $0 $36,134 $131,788 $2,394 $1,035 $1,283 $3,406 $851 $0 $0 $0 $0 $176,891
Interest Income $2 $2 $2 $21 $30 $25 $23 $16 $0 $0 $0 $0 $121
Miscellaneous Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $274 $112 $0 $0 $0 $0 $386
Total Revenues I $2 $36,136 $131,790 $2,415 $1,065 $1,308 $3,703 $978 $0 $0 $0 $0 $177,398 I
Expenditures:
Administrative
Supervisors Fees $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $600 $1,000 $800 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,400
FICA Expense $77 $77 $77 $77 $77 $46 $77 $61 $0 $0 $0 $0 $566
Engineering $98 $0 $195 $0 $195 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $488
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $700
Dissemination $83 $83 $83 $83 $83 $83 $133 $83 $0 $0 $0 $0 $717
Assessment Roll $7,520 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,520
Attorney $2,046 $2,036 $1,845 $0 $2,792 $2,193 $2,073 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,984
Annual Audit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,500
Trustee fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,295 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,295
Management Fees $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $4,805 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38,438
Computer Time $162 $162 $162 $162 $162 $162 $162 $162 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,295
Telephone $9 $21 $12 $34 $32 $23 $57 $36 $0 $0 $0 $0 $224
Postage $168 $178 $164 $223 $153 $162 $236 $192 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,476
Printing & Binding $200 $143 $148 $152 $225 $245 $13 $284 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,408
Records Storage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Insurance $8,350 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,350
Legal Advertising $127 $65 $65 $63 $65 $116 $284 $308 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,092
Property Taxes $1,536 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $361 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,896
Office Supplies $24 $30 $24 $46 $0 $23 $30 $23 $0 $0 $0 $0 $198
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175
Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Administrative I $26,378 $8,598 $8,579 $6,644 $9,588 $12,752 $9,929 $10,253 $0 $0 $0 $0 $92,722 I
Excess Revenues (Expenditures)]  ($26,376) $27,537 $123,211 (34,229) ($8,523) ($11,444) ($6,226) (39,274) $0 $0 $0 $0 $84,676 |
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Double Branch
Community Development District
Month by Month Income Statement

Recreation Fund

October November  December January February March April May June July August September Total
Revenues:
Maintenance Assessments-Tax Roll $0 $295,281 $1,076,957 $19,566 $8,457 $10,486 $27,836 $6,952 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,445,537
Interest Income $92 $72 $59 $187 $248 $202 $218 $254 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,333
Amenities Revenue $2,936 $2,684 $2,428 $6,114 ($257) $5,905 $6,254 $5,249 $0 $0 $0 $0 $31,311
Soccer Revenue $1,220 $2,600 $0 $1,020 $0 $5,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,090
Total Revenues | $4,248 $300,637 $1,079,443 $26,887 $8,449 $21,843 $34,308 $12,455 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,488,271]
Expenditures:
Administrative
Management Fees - Onsite $7,956 $7,956 $7,956 $7,956 $7,956 $7,956 $7,956 $7,956 $0 $0 $0 $0 $63,647
Insurance $59,192 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $59,192
Other Current Charges $267 $373 $414 $233 $287 $294 $295 $406 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,568
Permit Fees $0 $27 $54 $0 $0 $27 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $108
Total Administrative | $67,415 $8,355 $8,423 $8,188 $8,243 $8,277 $8,251 $8,362 $0 $0 $0 $0 $125,515 ]
MAINTENANCE- Common Area
Security $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33,886
Security - Clay County Off Duty Sheriff $1,540 $2,523 $2,468 $4,007 $3,743 $3,068 $3,840 $3,284 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,470
Water - Irrigation $286 $252 $276 $232 $174 $174 $174 $174 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,742
Irrigation Maintenance $0 $895 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $895
Streetlighting $2,548 $2,548 $2,022 $2,373 $2,373 $2,373 $2,373 $2,373 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,983
Electric $3,329 $3,074 $2,885 $3,780 $3,392 $2,495 $2,474 $3,075 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,504
Landscape Maintenance $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $26,315 $0 $0 $0 $0 $210,516
Common Area Maintenance $2,521 $964 $2,415 $3,674 $1,885 $1,940 $4,567 $1,808 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,774
Lake Maintenance $1,970 $1,970 $1,970 $1,970 $3,080 $1,970 $1,970 $1,970 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,870
Landscape Reserve $0 $0 $0 $468 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $468
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Capital Reserve (1) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Misc. Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
General Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,727 $0 $2,783 $1,517 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,027
Total Common Area | $42,744 $42,776 $42,586 $47,054 $46,923 $42,570 $48,732 $44,751 $0 $0 $0 $0 $358,135 ]
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Recreation Facility

Aquatics & Fitness Manager/Staff
Amenity Payroll

Pool Attendants

Refuse Service

Telephone

Electric

Cable

Pool Maintenance/Chemicals
Water/Sewer/Reclaim

Facility Maintenance - General
Facility Maintenance - Preventative Contracts
Facility Maintenance - Contingency
Lighting Repairs

Special Events

Office Supplies and Equipment
Janitorial

Recreation Passes

Repairs & Replacement

Pool Pump Reserve

Pool Leak Repairs

Soccer Fields

Exercise Facility

Staffing

Telephone

Electric

Cable

Facility Maintenance - General
Facility Maintenance - Preventative
Facility Maintenance - Contingency
Office Supplies and Equipment
Janitorial

Repair and Replacements

Total Exercise Facility

Total Expenses

Excess Revenues (Expenditures)

Double Branch
Community Development District
Month by Month Income Statement

Recreation Fund
October November  December January February March April May June July August September Total
$4,229 $4,229 $4,229 $4,229 $4,229 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,143
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,870 $5,724 $10,008 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,603
$3,019 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,151 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,170
$0 $1,585 $0 $568 $0 $1,766 $583 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,502
$343 $298 $416 $219 $94 $444 $231 $247 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,293
$4,343 $3,949 $2,448 $2,407 $2,416 $2,310 $1,324 $2,611 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,808
$771 $653 $534 $784 $546 $784 $665 $665 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,401
$4,095 $4,095 $4,152 $4,152 $5,537 $4,152 $5,129 $4,648 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,960
$3,364 $4,375 $5,118 $3,734 $2,823 $3,289 $4,205 $4,359 $0 $0 $0 $0 $31,266
$2,290 $2,290 $2,291 $2,292 $2,289 $2,289 $2,295 $2,292 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,328
$2,230 $0 $225 $155 $225 $0 $155 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,990
$2,477 $2,376 $2,479 $2,480 $2,503 $2,409 $2,481 $2,480 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,685
$701 $689 $709 $710 $711 $675 $707 $702 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,604
$2,297 $3,529 $1,434 $0 $0 $702 $455 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,417
$0 $256 $614 $0 $0 $745 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,615
$2,079 $2,444 $2,079 $3,295 $2,079 $2,705 $2,079 $2,979 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,738
$0 $0 $232 $681 $0 $681 $0 $697 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,292
$8,543 $7,934 $2,388 $10,130 $2,742 $1,504 $3,435 $565 $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,241
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$40,781 $38,701 $29,348 $35,835 $26,194 $35,475 $29,469 $32,254 $0 $0 $0 $0  $268,056 |
$4,744 $4,399 $4,493 $4,650 $4,273 $5,225 $5,225 $5,225 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38,235
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$1,340 $1,173 $665 $1,382 $1,112 $901 $758 $652 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,983
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$659 $667 $567 $667 $697 $577 $676 $660 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,170
$471 $0 $471 $0 $843 $280 $0 $290 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,356
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$26 $0 $0 $0 $105 $0 $29 $26 $0 $0 $0 $0 $186
$1,240 $1,891 $1,257 $1,257 $1,841 $1,206 $1,206 $1,156 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,055
$648 $526 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,174
$9,128 $8,656 $7,453 $7,956 $8,871 $8,190 $7,895 $8,009 $0 $0 $0 $0 $66,158 |
$160,069 $98,489 $87,810 $99,033 $90,231 $94,511 $94,346 $93,376 $0 $0 $0 $0  $817,864 ]
($155,821)  $202,148 $991,634 ($72,145) ($81,782) ($72,668) ($60,038) ($80,921) $0 $0 $0 $0  $670,406 |

Page 7



DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
Capital Reserve Fund

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending May 31, 2018

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 05/31/2018 THRU 05/31/2018 VARIANCE

REVENUES:
Interest Income $1,000 $667 $1,125 $458
Landscape Reserve - Transfer In $35,000 $0 $0 $0
Capital Reserve - Transfer In $15,565 $0 $0 $0
Pool Pump Reserve - Transfer in $9,500 $0 $0 $0
General Reserve - Transfer in $22,894 $0 $0 $0
General Fund Reserve- Transfer in $19,436 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL REVENUES |  $103395 $667 $1,125 $458 |
EXPENDITURES:
Other Current Charges $0 $0 $0 $0
Landscape Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0
Capital Projects $0 $0 $0 $0
Pool Pump Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0
General Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES I $0 $0 $0 $0 I
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) |  $103,395 $1,125 |
FUND BALANCE - Beginning | $838,330 $941,516 |
FUND BALANCE - Ending | s$941,725 $942,640 |
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DOUBLE BRANCH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
DEBT SERVICE FUND

Series 2013 A-1, & 2013 A-2 S]Jecia[ Assessment Bonds
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Fnding May 31, 2018

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 05/31/2018 THRU 05/31/2018 VARIANCE

Revenues:
Special Assessments - Tax Roll $1,962,561 $1,962,561 $1,941,796 ($20,765)
Interest Income $6,000 $4,000 $17,725 $13,725

TOTAL REVENUES $1,968,561 $1,966,561 $1,959,521 ($7,040)]
Expenditures:
Series 2013 A-1
Interest Expense - 11/1 $417,973 $417,973 $408,304 $9,669
Interest Expense - 5/1 $417,973 $417,973 $408,304 $9,669
Principal Expense 5/1 $910,000 $910,000 $930,000 ($20,000)
Series 2013 A-2
Interest Expense - 11/1 $62,963 $62,963 $62,963 $0
Prepayment Call 11/1 $25,000 $25,000 $5,000 $20,000
Interest Expense - 5/1 $62,963 $62,963 $62,963 $0
Principal Expense 5/1 $80,000 $80,000 $80,000 $0
Principal Expense 5/1 (Prepayment) $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,976,871 $1,976,871 $1,957,534 $19,337 |
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) ($8,310) $1,988 |
Other Sources/(Uses)
Interfund Transfer In and (Out) $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Debt Service Cost $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL OTHER $0 $0 $0 $0 |
Net change in Fund Balance ($8,310) $1,988 |
FUND BALANCE - Beginning $519,790 $1,485,899 |
FUND BALANCE - Ending $511,480 $1,487,887 |
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DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending May 31, 2018

SERIES
2013 A-1 AND A-2

REVENUES:
Interest Income $369

TOTAL REVENUES $369 |
EXPENDITURES:
Capital Outlay - Series 2013 A1 and A2 $0
Cost of Issuance $0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES | $0 |
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) | $369 |
FUND BALANCE - Beginning I $48,965 |
FUND BALANCE - Ending | $49,335 |
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Double Branch

Community Development District
Long Term Debt Report

Series 2013 A-1 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

Interest Rate:

1.3%-4.25%

Maturity Date: 5/1/34
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual on Outstanding
Reserve Fund Requirement: $868,932

Reserve Fund Balance: $868,932

Bonds outstanding - 9/30/2013 $24,850,000
Less: November 1, 2013 $0
Less: May 1, 2014 (Mandatory) ($860,000)
Less: May 1, 2015 (Mandatory) ($875,000)
Less: May 2, 2016 (Mandatory) ($890,000)
Less: May 2, 2017 (Mandatory) ($910,000)
Less: May 1, 2018 (Mandatory) ($930,000)
Current Bonds Outstanding $20,385,000
Series 2013 A-2 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

Interest Rate: 5.750%
Maturity Date: 5/1/34
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual on Outstanding
Reserve Fund Requirement: $105,106

Reserve Fund Balance: $101,941

Bonds outstanding - 9/30/2013 $2,900,000
Less: November 1, 2013 (Prepayment) ($145,000)
Less: May 1, 2014 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: November 1, 2014 (Prepayment) ($75,000)
Less: May 1, 2015 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 1, 2015 (Prepayment) ($45,000)
Less: November 1, 2015 (Prepayment) ($50,000)
Less: May 2, 2016 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 2, 2016 (Prepayment) ($35,000)
Less: November 1, 2016 (Prepayment) ($35,000)
Less: May 2, 2017 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 1, 2018 (Mandatory) ($80,000)
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Less: May 1, 2018 (Prepayment)

($5,000)

Current Bonds Outstanding

$2,130,000
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DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Fiscal Year 2018 Assessments Receipts Summary

SERIES 2013A GENERAL RECREATION
#UNITS DEBT SERVICE| FUND O&M FUND O&M TOTAL

ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED
NET TAX ROLL ASSESSED NET 45,484 1,963,130.49 178,834.52 1,461,418.30 3,603,383.31
TOTAL ASSESSED 45,484 1,963,130.49 178,834.52 1,461,418.30 3,603,383.31

SUMMARY OF TAX ROLL RECEIPTS

SERIES 2013A GENERAL RECREATION

DATE TOTAL DEBT SERVICE| FUND O&M FUND O&M

CLAY COUNTY DISTRIBUTION RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIPTS RECEIPTS
1 11/15/17 125,146.17 68,179.89 6,210.96 50,755.32
2 11/30/17 602,920.13 328,472.10 29,922.69 244,525.34
3 12/12/17 2,378,821.52 1,295,986.76 118,059.99 964,774.77
4 12/21/17 276,605.40 150,695.18 13,727.82 112,182.40
5 01/18/18 48,244.05 26,283.46 2,394.33 19,566.26
6 02/20/18 20,852.93 11,360.72 1,034.92 8,457.29
7 03/19/18 25,855.72 14,086.25 1,283.21 10,486.26
8 04/12/18 68,635.70 37,392.87 3,406.36 27,836.47
9 05/10/18 17,142.46 9,339.25 850.77 6,952.44
10 06/11/18 13,544.39 7,379.01 672.20 5,493.18

TAX CERTFICATES 06/26/18 51,678.21

28,154.39

2,564.77

20,959.05

TOTAL TAX ROLL RECEIPTS [

3,629,446.68]  1,977,329.88]

180,128.02]  1,471,988.78

PERCENT COLLECTED

TOTAL

DEBT

O&M

TOTAL PERCENT COLLECTED

100.72%

100.72%

100.72%







Community Development District

Double Branch

Check Run Summary

June 28, 2018

| Fund Date Check No. Amount
General Fund
Payroll 6/13/18 50713-50717  $ 923.50
Sub-Total 923.50
Accounts Payable 6/7/18 1450-1452 $ 5,480.61
6/14/18 1453-1454 $ 2,073.02
6/21/18 1455 $ 193.18
Sub-Total 7,746.81
Recreation Fund
Accounts Payable 6/7/18 5460-5474 $ 45,873.83
6/14/18 5475-5481 $ 21,521.11
6/21/18 5482-5496 $ 22,474.00
Sub-Total 89,868.94
Capital Reserve Fund
Accounts Payable
Sub-Total -
| Total 98,539.25




BR040M-A CHECKS WRITTEN LISTING AS OF 6/30/2018 RUN 6/28/2018 PAGE

CMPY-001 DOUBLE BRANCH - GENERAL FUND BANK-P PAYROLL FUND
CHECK# TYPE SYSTEM CHECK DATE CHECK AMT EMP/CUS/VEN# DESCRIPTION
050713 R PR 06/13/2018 184.70 11 BARRY E MORTON
050714 R PR 06/13/2018 184.70 12 CHAD E DAVIS
050715 R PR 06/13/2018 184.70 15 CHARLES T HORTON
050716 R PR 06/13/2018 184.70 8 CYNTHIA Y. NELSEN
050717 R PR 06/13/2018 184.70 14 SCOTT THOMAS
BANK TOTAL 923.50
COMPANY TOTAL 923.50

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH BSANCHEZ



Attendance Sheet

District Name: Double Branch, CDD

Board Meeting Date

: June 11,2018

Name In Attendance Fee
1 Cindy Nelsen / fons YES-$200
Chairperson
' /
2 Charles Hortony” l// YES - $200
Assistant Secretary
3 Barry Morton ~ / /06%/3 YES - $200
Vice Chairman
Z
4  Chad Davis v~ / YES - $200
Assistant Secretary
5  Scott Thomas / 7 YES - $200

Assistant Secretary

The Supervisors present at the above-referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for Payment:

Distrian@y? Signature

LIS

Date

¢

PLEASE RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO BRIAN SANCHEZ




AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER
*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2018 - 06/30/2018 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - GENERAL FUND
BANK A GENERAL FUND

CHECK VEND# ..... INVOICE..... .. .EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS
DATE DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
6/07/18 00104 5/18/18 284949 201805 310-51300-48000 *

6/11/18 NOTICE OF MEETING
CLAY TODAY

RUN 6/28/18

AMOUNT

64.

80

PAGE 1

001452

6/07/18 00104 5/25/18 285300 201805 310-51300-48000 *
RFP LANSCAPE/IRRIGATION
CLAY TODAY
6/07/18 00035 6/01/18 1979 201806 310-51300-34000 *
JUN MANAGEMENT FEES
6/01/18 1979 201806 310-51300-35100 *
JUN INFORMATION TECH
6/01/18 1979 201806 310-51300-31300 *
JUN DISSEMINATION FEES
6/01/18 1979 201806 310-51300-51000 *
OFFICE SUPPLIES
6/01/18 1979 201806 310-51300-42000 *
POSTAGE
6/01/18 1979 201806 310-51300-42500 *
COPIES
6/01/18 1979 201806 310-51300-41000 *
TELEPHONE
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES
6/14/18 00015 5/31/18 100701 201804 310-51300-31500 *

APR MONTHLY MEETING
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS

6/14/18 00015 5/31/18 100700 201804 310-51300-31500 *
RVW RULE MAKING
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS

6/21/18 00013 6/12/18 62098616 201806 310-51300-42000 *
JUNE FEDEX POSTAGE

TOTAL FOR BANK A
TOTAL FOR REGISTER

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH BSANCHEZ
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3513 U.S. Hwy, 17 o Fleming Island, FL 32003
Phone; (804) 264-3200

1102 A1A North, Unit 108  Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082

Phone: (904} 285-8831

Advertising Invoice

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

C/O GMS 475 WEST TOWN PLACE
SUITE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092

Cust#:986814
Ad#:284949
Phone#:904-940-5850
Date:05/18/2018

|-31-613-4%
oY

Salesperson: Clay Legals Classification: Legal Notice

Ad Size: 1.0x4.80

Advertisement Information:

[ Descripon [ Start [ Stop [

ns | CostDay [

[Clay Today

(05312018 [055312018 | 1 | 6480 |

_ 6480

Payment Information:
Date: Order#
05/18/2018 284949

Type
BILLED ACCOUNT

Total Amount: 64.80

0.00
64.80

Tax:
Amount Due:

Attention: Requests for credits or refunds for early cancelations must be made within 90 days.

Ad Copy

NOTICE OF MEETING
DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
The regular meeting of the Board of
Supervisors of the Double Branch
Community Development Distrietl
will be held on Monday, June 11,
2018, at 4:00 pm, at the Plantation
Oaks Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf
Plantation Parkway, Orange Park,
Florida 32065 The meeting is open
te the public and will be conducted
in accordance wiih the provisions of
Florida Law for Communrity
Development Districts, A copy of the
agenda for this meeting may be
obtained from the District Manager,
475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St.
Augustine, Fiorida 32082 {(and phone
(904) 940-5850). This meeting may be
continued to a date, time, and place
to be specified on the record at the
meeting. There may he occasions
when one or more Supervisors will

participate by {elephone.

Any person requiring special
accommodations at this meeting
because of a disability or physical
impairment shouid contact the
District Office ai (804) 940-5850 at
least two catendar days prior to the
meeting, If you are hearing or speech
impaired, please contact the Florida
Relay Service at 1-800-9556-8776, for
ald in contacting the District Office.
Each person who decides to appeal
any action taken af these meetings is
advised that person will need a
record of the proceedings and that
accordingly, the person may need to
ensure that a verbatim record of the
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PUBLISHER AFFIDAVIT
CLAY TODAY
Published Weekly
Orange Park, Florida
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF CLAY:

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared
Jon Cantrell, who on oath says that he is the publisher of the
"Clay Today" a newspaper published weekly at Orange Park in
Clay County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement
beinga

NOTICE OF MEETING

in the matter of

JUNE MEETING

LEGAI: 41783 __ORDER: 284949

was published in said newspaper in the issues: '

05/31/2018

Affiant further says that said "Clay Today"is a newspaper published

at Orange Park, in said Clay County, Florida, and that the said newspaper

has heretofore been continuously published in said Clay County, Florida,
weekly, and has been entered as Periodical material matter at the post
office in Orange Park, in said Clay County, Floride, for period of one

year next proceeding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid nor promised
any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or
refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in

the said newspaper.

' 'will be held on Monday, June 11,
2018, at. 4:00 pm, at ‘the. Plantatmn

.in’accordance- with the provisions of

,Development Dlsmcts Al copy. of the

| Legal 41783 published May 31, 2018 .
ounty's |

about:blank

NOTICE OF MEETING
DOUBLE BRANCH - : COMMUNITY

- DEVELOPMENT DISTRIC T
The regular ‘meeting of the . Board of
Superv:sors ‘of the. Double Branch
Community Development - Distriet {

Oaks ‘Amenity Ceuter ‘845 . Oakleaf
Plantation . Parkway, Orange Park,
Florida.32065. The meeting is open
to_the publlc and will be. conducted

Florida . Law », for .. Commumty

-agenda -for ;' this. _meeting ‘may. be

[ obtained from the Distriet Manager,

475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St.-
Angustme, ‘Florida 32092 (and phone
(904) 940-5850). This meetmg may be i
continued to a- date, time, and place
to be speclf ed on'the record. at. the
meeting, . There ‘may -be. ‘oceasions
when . one or-more. Supervisors. wﬂl
participate’ by telephone o
Any .- 'person . “requiri
accommodahons ‘at* this meetmg
because of a dlsabahty ‘or physncal
impai hou]d _contact -the !

' .(804).940-5850 "at ;
ieast two calendar days prior to the
meeting. Xf you are hearing or speech
impaired, please contact the Florida

‘Relay Service 'at. 1-800-955-8770, for

aid in eonlactmg the District Office,
Each person ‘who decides to appea] E

‘any. action taken at these meetings i is,

advised 'that person will ‘need a'

_record of the proeeedmgs and that -
vaccordmg)y, the person may need to:
‘ensure that a verbatlm record of the ;

‘proceedings ‘is ‘made, - mcludmg the‘
testimony and evidence upon. whick 5
such appeal is to be based, ;

: Dtstnct Manager

in fay.
newspaper

Sworn to me and subscribed beforg me 05/,

o o CHRISTIE LOU WAYNE &

;’ Wg MY COMMISSION # GG24173 &
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORID %om d@ RS S 3,00

3515USHWY 17 Smtc A, Flerxmg Island FL 32003
Telephone (904) 264-3200 - FAX (904) 264-3285
E-Mail: Christie@opcfla.com

5/18/2018 1:30 PM




i€ sttes shueretge Rk I“I"" oA youy eynge werdes,

3513 US. Hwy. 17  Feming Istand, FL 32003 1102 A1A North, Unit 108  Ponle Vedra Beach, FL 32082

Phone: (304) 264-3200

Phone: (904) 285-8831

Advertising Invoice

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Cust#:986814

C/O GMS 475 WEST TOWN PLACE Ad#:285300 o

SUITE 114 Phone#:904-940-5850 }1-31-513-48

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 Date:05/25/2018 loy
Salesperson: Clay Legals Classification: Bid Notices Ad Size: 1.0 x 8.30

Advertisement Informatxon'

[ Descripion [ Start [ Swp [ Ins [ Costbay [ Totl

[Clay Today | " [0s/312018 05312018 | 1

[ izos [ 11205

Payment Information:
Date: Order# Type
05/25/2018 285300 BILLED ACCOUNT

Total Amount: 112.05
Tax: 0.00
Amount Due: 112.05

Attention: Requests for credits or refunds for early cancellations must be made within 90 days.

Ad Copy

REQUEST FOR
PROPOSALS
LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION
MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR:
DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Clay County, Florida
Notice is hereby given that the
Double Branch Cemmunity
Development District (the "Distriet”)
will accepi proposals from qualified
firms interested in providing
landscape and irrigation
maintenance services, all as more
specifically set forth in the Project

Manual,

The Projeet Manval, ineluding
contract documents, project scope
and any technical specifications, will
be available beginning June 8, 2018,
at 1:00 p.m. (EST}, from
Governmental Management Services,
LLC, 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway,
Orange Park, Florida 32065. A fee of
One hundred and Fifty dollars
$150.00) payable to G.MS. is
required for a complete copy of the
Project Manual and Maintenance
Map. There will be a mandatory
contractor site meeting on June 21,
2018, at 10:00 a.m. This meeting will
convene at the Double Branch
Amenity Center, 370 Oakleaf Village
Parkway, Orange FPark, Florida
32065, The purpose of this meeting
will be to assist in the reduction of
voluminous amounts of questions
regarding the landscape and
1rngatlon mamlenance services

req the prop of same,
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PUBLISHER AFFIDAVIT
CLAY TODAY
Published Weekly
Orange Park, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF CLAY:

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared
Jon Cantrell, who on oath says that he is the publisher of the
"Clay Today" a newspaper published weekly at Orange Park in
Clay County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement
being a

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

in the matter of

ANNUAL AUDIT SERVICES

LEGAL: 41829 _ ORDER: 285300

was published in said newspaper in the issues:
05/31/2018

Affiant further says that said "Clay Today" is a newspaper published

at Orange Park, in said Clay County, Florida, and that the said newspaper
has heretofore been contintously published in said Clay County, Florida,
weekly, and has been entered as Periodical material matter at the post

office in Orange Park, in said Clay County, Florida, for period of one

year next proceeding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid nor promised
any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or

refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in

the said newspaper.

}{.

"\.

/'

r
i
v

Sworn to me and subscribed before me 05/31/2018. ._
’ MY COMMISSION # GG24173

R :
& A . ber 20,2020 ¢
Q}\m o \;é)mm_ 5 “%,gomoéf XT’[RES.SGP!

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLO

3515 US HWY 17 Suite A, Fleming Island FL 32003
Telephone (904) 264-3200 - FAX (904) 264-3285
E-Mail: Christie@opcila,com

& ™% CHRISTIE LOU WAYNE &

Legal

- REQUESTFOR
PROPOSALS

LANDSCAPE - AND - lltRlGATlON’

MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR:

_DOUBLE "BRANCH. COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT -
-+ Clay County, Florida' -

Nohce is hereby gwen that ﬁxev
-Double. Braneh . Cummumty'

l)evelopment District (the “District")

will accept proposals from gqualified’

firms -:interested.- ;in’ providing
landscape “wand: u'ngatmn
mamtenance services,. all as: more

set forth e Pro;ect

" Projeet - Manual mchxdmg

conﬁact documents, - project . scope.

and any techaical specifications, will
be available hegmmng June 8, 2018,
“at [-1:00 - pom. (EST), from
Govemmental Mamgement Services,
"LLG, :370 Oakleaf Village Parkway,
Ora.nge Park, Florida 32065. A fee of
One hundred and : Rifty * dollars_
:($150.00) - ‘payable " to - -G.MS. -

required - for a- complete copy of the'
Projeet ' Manual - and -Maintenance
Map. . ‘There will be 3 : mandatory-
contractor sité meeting on June’ 21t
2018, at 10:00 a.m. This meeting wil )
“convene. at. the - Double Branch .
Amenity Center, 370 Oakleaf Village. -

- Parkway, .- Orange -Park, ' Florida

.32065. The: purpase of this meeting
:will ‘be to assist in the reduction of .

Camounts of - questions.
regardmg the 1andscape ‘and

xmgatmn maintenance ' services'
he pr 0P als. of same,’v

F:rms desiring to provxde semces.

for: this, project must submit one (1)

orxgmal -and nine (9) hard copies of

‘the requxred proposal no later than
B K 00 -pam.. (BST), July 27, 2018, at

Governmental Management Semces,. :
LLC, 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway,

Orange; Park, Florida“ 32065,
Attenho ay ~Soriane, Pmposals

'shall “be 'submitted -in 'a sealed.

package, shall bea.r the name of the

“proposer ‘on . the outside of ‘the
package and shall clearly 1dent1fy»

the - project. "Proposals . will "

publicly opened at the time and date.:
‘stipulated ~ dbove; those received’
‘after the time and’ date' stipulated”

“above will be retnmed un-opened te
the | proposer. ~ Any" proposal ‘not
cornpleted as specified or mlssmg

the . required proposal documentsi

. may be disqualified, .

Ranlung of proposaks will be made -

.on the . ‘basis ~of quahﬁcahons
aceordmg to the criteria set forth in
»the r;mkmg worksheet contained

the best. mterest to do 5. Any and al]
duestions. ‘relative 'to this . project
shall be directed in wrxtmg only to
J’ay,” Snnano at - the . address
Jsorxano'

DoubIe Branch Commumty
Development Dlstn ct
. Jay Soriano, o
OakleafOperat:ons Manager L
41829 mlhlxshed ‘May 31, 2018

ounty's * Clay Today .

about:blank

5/25/2018, 2:29 PM



Governmental Management Services, LLC :
1001 Bradford Way ‘ nvoice
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #;: 1979
Invoice Date: 6/1/18
Due Date: 6/1/18

Bill To: , Case:
Double Branch CDD P.O. Number:
475 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL. 32092

Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Management Fees - June 2018(-31-513- 34 4,804.75 4,804.75
Information Technology - June 2018-31-51% 3¢ 161.83 161.83
Dissemination Agent Services - June 2018 ;.3,. /13- 33 83.33 83.33
Office Supplies 1 -31-513 614 23.91 23.81
Postage |- 31 -51% -+ 2_ 22.30 22.30
Copies |- 2}-513 828 178.50 178.50
Telephone . 315134 | 29.14 298.14
25
Total $5,303.76
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $5,303.76




Hopping Green & Sams

Attorneys and Counselors

119 S. Monroe Strest, Ste. 300
P.0. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
850.222.7500

May 31, 2018
Double Branch Community Development District Bill Number 100701
c/o GMS, LLC Billed through 04/30/2018
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092
Monthly Meeting (O&M)
DBRNCH 00101 MW v |'31-513 315
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED =3

04/02/18 MW Prepare for and attend agenda conference call.

04/06/18 IMW Meeting preparation; review agenda package materials; conference with staff.
04/09/18 IMW Meeting preparation; travel to and attend regular board meeting; return travel.
04/10/18 IMW Meeting follow-up.

04/19/18 MW Review draft minutes; confer with staff.

04/30/18 MW Review draft agenda; confer with staff.

Total fees for this matter $1,700.00
DISBURSEMENTS

Travel 91.02
Total disbursements for this matter $91.02

MATTER SUMMARY
TOTAL FEES $1,700.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $91.02
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER $1,791.02

BILLING SUMMARY
TOTAL FEES $1,700.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $91.02
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL $1,791.02

Please include the bill number on vour check.



Hopping Green & Sams

Attorneys and Counselors

119 S. Monroe Street, Ste. 300
P.0. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
850.222.7500

May 31, 2018
Double Branch Community Development District
¢/o GMS, LLC
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

General Counsel (O&M)
DBRNCH 00001 IMW

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
04/11/18 IMW Review rule making and rate setting issues.

04/25/18 MW Review draft notices; confer with staff.
04/30/18 IMW Confer with staff regarding resident correspondence.

Total fees for this matter

MATTER SUMMARY

Walters, Jason M. 1.20 hrs
TOTAL FEES
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER
BILLING SUMMARY
Walters, Jason M. 1.20 hrs
TOTAL FEES

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL

Bill Number 100700
Billed through 04/30/2018

1.21513 315
15

0.60 hrs
0.30 hrs
0.30 hrs

$282.00

235 /hr $282.00

$282.00

$282.00

235 /hr $282.00

$282.00

$282.00

Please include the bill number on vour check.



Invoice Number \ | lnvoice Date \|[ ~ —**— Page
6-209-86167 Jun 12,2018 ! Tof4

Billing Address: Shipping Address: Invoice Questions?
GMS/DOUBLE RANCH GMS/DOUBLE RANCH fvetca uestions: .
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 475 W TOWN PL STE 114 g;gi"t Fedfg’ggf;g"ﬁ 4379"'“’“
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 M-F7 AMto 8 PM CST

Sa7AM 106 PMCST

Fax: {800) 548-3020
Invoice Summary Jun 12, 2018 Internet  www.fedex.com
FedEx Express Services '
Transportation Charges 158,63
Special Handling Charges 34.65
Total Charges uspb $193.18
TOTAL THIS INVOICE TRY)) $193.18
[31-513 492

Other discounts may apply. i3

Toensure proper credit, please return this portion with your payment to FedEx. 3

Please do rot staple or fold. Please make check payable to FedEx. 'RVOICG Nllmber ACCO“ nt Numher Amo““t Due \
{3 Forchange of address, check here and complete fosm on reverse side. 6' 209'861 67 U S D $1 93 A 8
Remittance Advice

Your payment is due by Jun 27, 2018

0037978 01ABO0405 **AUTO T20 1162 32092-364939  -CO1-P38015-11
TR U e | EELLLE POTLITY L LY L LY 0 E800 £ 41 CELEFLTLY X8t { LAY
GMS/DOUBLERANCH e

475W TOWN PLSTE 114 . !;QSE)B( 660481
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 320923649 J. BOX

HV A

60007620008614 1162-01-00-0037978-0002-0086048




Invoice Number "\

Invoice Date

Adjustment Request
Fax to (800) 548-3020

6-209-86167

Jun 12,2018

Account Number Page
2oféd

Use this form to fax requests for adjustments due to the reasons indicated below. Requests for adjustments
due to other reasons, including service failures, should be submitted by going to www.fedex.com or calling

800.622.1147. Please use multiple forms for additional requests.

Please complete all fields in black ink.

S I S e
DUUUUY SEVE EER WS
R Y el el mmead

[ T T
I
[ I
I I

SN S B A

Lt

[
I
Lt
L1

L1
| | ]
1
1
P 1]

IEIIEEIIIlllFIEilIEkIIii!llDateL_J_EILLULJ_J
1 T T T 2 I 1 1 ) I I
[es, | want to update account contact with the above information.
Tracking Number Bill to Account Amount
L1 L1t .

[ NERORAT AR

ADR - Address Cotrection
DVC - Declared Value

INW -Incorrect Weight
INS - Incorrect Service

0VS - Oversize Surcharge
RSU - Residential Delivery

For all Service failures or other
surcharges please use our weh

Check all that apply

g AN - Invalid Acct # OCF - Grd Pick-up Fee PND - Pwrshp Not Delivered site www.fedex.com or call
__0CS-Exp Pick-up Fee SDR - Saturday Delivery {800) 622-1147
PETRET L ST R Rerate information only {round to nearest inch)
Traci@:infg Number Code $ Amount LBS L W H
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T O O O S T T T T A ¢ I I I
O N T T T T I ¢ I s
N O I I O T T T o T N ¢ O B I
kHiiIiIiIikillillillk!IIl-illliljllllxlfllxlkil

EffectiveDate | | |/ 1 |71 ]

[ Shipping Address (Physical Address)

company LL L L UL UL E Lt
Addess LU L L LUV Vb1
address L L L L UL ULVt
W T T T O O A
Floor LJ__‘_I_LJ Apt/Suite # E_I_J..._L_.I_I
VR T O O O A
State L1 | ZpCoge L1 L L L P11 L}
phone L L L 1L L1 0oLt 1]

b LU L P-LL bbb

[IBilling Address Only [IBilling Same As Shipping Address

Company LU L LD VL LV P LU T L]

Addressilflii f
Address L L L b T bbb E L bt
N O O O O O

Bept.

foor L1 1 L 11 Apysuite# L1 L 1 1 |
City A T N O T O I A A O
State Ll Zip Code S T O T O O
Phore L 1 1 V- L L 1-L L 0 1]
Faxg Lt U b-p bbbttt

1162-01-00-0037978-0002-0086048




invoice Number ™\ Invoice Date Aceconnt Numhar Page
6-209-86167 Jun12,2018 || 3of 4

ress Shipment Detail By Payor Type (Original)

Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applied a fuei surcharge of 7.

Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2

FedEx has audited this shipment for correct packages, weight, and service. Any changes made are reflected in the invoice amount.
Package Delivered to Recipient Address - Release Authorized

The package weight exceeds the maximum for the packaging type, therefore, FedEx Pak was rated as Customer Packaging.

Automation INET Sender Recipient

Tracking ID 772402503244 Shetby Stephens Scott Thomas

Service Type FedEx Standard Overnight GMS, LLC 3635 Sunset Gak Drive

Package Type Customer Packaging 475 W. Town Pl., Ste. 114 ORANGE PARKFL 32065 US

Zone 02 SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US

Packages 1

Rated Weight 301bs, 1.4 kgs

Delivered Jun 06, 2018 15:13 Transportation Charge ) 24.81
Svc Area A2 Fuel Surcharge 2.62
Signed by see above Residential Delivery 4.15
FedEx U 000000000/1283/02 Total Charge usb $36.38

The delivery commitment for FedEx 2Bay to residences {including home offices) is 7 P.M. the second business day for A1, A2, AA, A3, A4, A5, AB, AM, PM, and RM service areas.
Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2

FedEx has audited this shipment for correct packages, weight, and service. Any changes made are reflected in the invoice amount,

Package Delivered to Recipient Address - Release Authorized

The package weight exceeds the maximum for the packaging type, therefore, FedEx Pak was rated as Customer Packaging.

o e« * v .

Automation INET Sender Recipient

Tracking IB 772402519162 Shelby Stephens Barry Morton

Service Type FedEx 2Day GMS, LLC 3109 HEARTHSTONE LN

Package Type Customer Packaging 475 W. Town PL, Ste. 114 ORANGE PARKFL 32065 US

Zone 02 SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US

Packages 1

Rated Weight 3.0ibs, 14kgs

Delivered Jun 07, 2018 16:42 Transportation Charge 1812
Svc Area A2 Fuel Surcharge 173
Signed by see above Residential Delivery 4.15
FedEx Use 000000000/5980/02 Total Charge usop $2400

+ Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applied a fuet surcharge of 7.75% to this shipment,
« Distance Based Pricing, Zane 2
+ Package Delivered to Recipient Address - Release Authorized

Automation INET Sender Recipient

Tracking 1D 772402567977 Shelby Stephens Chad Davis

Service Type FedEx Standard Overnight GMS, LLE 600 Longerest Lane

Package Type FedEx Pak 475 W. Town Pl Ste. 114 ORANGE PARK FL 32085 US

Zone 02 SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US

Packages 1

Rated Weight 1.01bs, 0.5kgs

Delivered Jun 06, 2018 15:29 Transportation Charge 2579
Svc Area A2 Fuei Surcharge 2.32
Signed by see above Residential Belivery 4.15
FedEx Use 000000000/1283/02 Total Charge usb $32.26

1162-01-00-0037978-0001-0086047



Invoice Number Invoice Date \ | A~rnaunt Rumhar Page
6-209-86167 ' Jun 12, 2018 4ofd

+ Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applied a fuel surcharge of 7.75% to this shipment.
« Distence Based Pricing, Zone 2
+ Package Delivered to Recipient Address - Release Authorized

FedEx Use 000000000/1283/02 Total Charge —usD

Automation INET Sender Reeipient ]
Tracking ID 112402579227 Shelby Stephens Cindy Nelsen e—
Service Type FedFx Standard Overnight GMS, LLC 1394 CANOPY DAKS DR =
Package Type FedEx Pak 475 W. Town Pi,, Ste, 114 ORANGE PARK FL 32065 US —
Zone 02 SAINT AUGUSTINE FLL 32092 US —
Packages 1 p——]
Rated Weight 1.01bs, 0.5 kgs _
Delivered Jun 06, 2018 15:18 Transportation Charge e
Svc Area A2 Fuel Surcharge ——
Signed by see above Residential Delivery —_

« Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has applied & fuel surcharge of 7.75% to this shipment.
+ Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2

+ FedEx has audited this shipment for correct packages, weight, and service. Any changes made are reflected in the invoice amount.

M

« Package Delivered to Recipient Address - Ret Authorized

« The package weight exceeds the maximum for the packaging type, therefore, FedEx Pak was rated as Customer Packaging.

Automation INET Sender Recipient

Tracking ID 172402588964 Shalby Stephens Charles T. Horton

Sarvice Type FedEx Standard Overnight GMS, L1C 2958 Thorncrest Drive

Package Type Customer Packaging 475W. Town Pl Ste. 114 ORANGE PARK FL 32085 US

Zone 02 SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 US '

Packages 1

Rated Weight 3.01bs, 1.4kgs .

Delivered Jun 08, 2018 15:37 Transportation Charge ) 28.61
Svc Area A2 Fuel Surcharge 2.62
Signed by see above Residential Delivery 4.15
FedEx Use 000000000/1283/02 ~ Total Ch ) usp $36.38

+ Fuel Surcharge - FedEx has epplied & fuel surcharge of 7.75% to this shipment.

s Distance Based Pricing, Zone 2

« FedEx has audited this shipment for correct packages, weight, and service. Any changes made are reflected in the invoice amount.
+ The package weight axceeds the maximusn for the packaging type, therefore, FedEx Pak was rated as Customer Packaging.

Automation INET Sender Recipient

Tracking 1B 772411084628 Shelby Stephens Jason Walters

Service Type FedEx Standard Overnight GMS, LLC Hopping Green and Sams

Package Type Customer Packaging 475 W, Town Pl,, Ste. 114 119 S MONROE ST

Zone 02 SAINT AUGUSTINE Fl. 32092 US TALLAHASSEE FL 32301 US

Packages 1

Rated Waight 301bs, 1.4kgs

Delivered Jun 07,2018 03:39

Svc Area A2 Transportation Charge 29.61

Signed by . DANTONETTI Fue! Surcharge - : 229

FedEx Use 000000000/1283/ _ Teotal Charge [1141] $31.90
Third Party Subtotal usb $193.18
Total FedEx Express usD $193.18

1162-01-00-0037978-0001-0086047



AP300R

CHECK VEND#

DATE
6/07/18

00628

YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER
*%% CHECK DATES 06/01/2018 - 06/30/2018 **=*

..... INVOICE.....
DATE INVOICE YRMO
6/05/18 06052018 201806

RENTAL DEPOSIT

.. .EXPENSED TO...

DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATION FUND

VENDOR NAME
DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
300-36900-10300

REFUND

ALISA STEDT

RUN

STATUS

6/28/18

PAGE 1

7973621 201805
5/1/18-5/31/18

320-57200-34500
SECURITY
ALLIED UNIVERSAL

06052018 201806
RENTAL DEPOSIT

300-36900-10300
REFUND
APRIL GIBSON

6/07/18

5/30/18
5/30/18
5/30/18
5/30/18

7596 201806

320-57200-43100

JUN REC ELECTRIC

7596 201806

320-57200-43000

JUN COMMON ELECTRIC

7596 201806

330-57200-43110

JUN FITNESS CENTER

7596 201806

320-57200-42900

JUN STREETLIGHTING

CLAY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC

005463

06052018 201806
RENTAL DEPOSIT

300-36900-10300
REFUND
HEATHER PRENTICE

363670 201806

320-57200-46800

JUN LAKE MAINTENANCE

THE LAKE DOCTORS, INC.

06052018 201806
RENTAL DEPOSIT

300-36900-10300
REFUND
LINDA REID

06052018 201806
RENTAL DEPOSIT

300-36900-10300
REFUND
MELISSA STROSKY

05302018 201805

300-20700-10100

5/18/18-5/24/18 SECURITY

MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD

06042018 201805

300-20700-10100

5/25/18-5/31/18 SECURITY

MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH BSANCHEZ



PAGE 2

2,068.29 005470

251.25 005474

AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/28/18
*%% CHECK DATES 06/01/2018 - 06/30/2018 **=* DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATION FUND
CHECK VEND# ..... INVOICE..... ...EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT
DATE DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
6/07/18 00186 6/01/18 13129557 201806 320-57200-46300 * 1,960.11
JUN POOL MAINTENANCE
6/01/18 13129557 201806 320-57200-46300 * 108.18
FUEL
POOLSURE
6/07/18 00518 6/01/18 INV5411 201806 320-57200-46200 * 26,314.50
JUN LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE
R&D LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION
6/07/18 00624 6/05/18 06052018 201806 300-36900-10300 * 100.00
RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND
RENA MELENDEZ-OVERTON
6/07/18 00626 6/05/18 06052018 201806 300-36900-10300 * 100.00
RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND
TATIANA GOMEZ
6/07/18 00382 4/23/18 91713600 201804 330-57200-61100 * 50.25
4/23/18 MAT CLEANING
4/30/18 31713619 201804 330-57200-61100 * 50.25
4/30/18 MAT CLEANING
5/07/18 31713638 201805 330-57200-61100 * 50.25
5/7/18 MAT CLEANING
5/14/18 91713657 201805 330-57200-61100 * 50.25
5/14/18 MAT CLEANING
5/21/18 91713676 201805 330-57200-61100 * 50.25
5/21/18 MAT CLEANING
UNIFIRST CORPORATION
6/14/18 00172 6/07/18 06072018 201806 320-57200-43500 * 220.81
716-1 WAKEMONT DRIVE
6/07/18 06072018 201806 320-57200-43500 * 1,291.84
566-1 OAKLEAF VILLAGE
6/07/18 06072018 201806 320-57200-43500 * 1,718.73
1591-1 CANOPY OAKS DRIVE
6/07/18 06072018 201806 320-57200-43500 * 28.30
1422-1 BITTERBERRY DRIVE
6/07/18 06072018 201806 320-57200-43500 * 28.93
1206-1 BEDROCK DRIVE
6/07/18 06072018 201806 320-57200-43500 * 26.41
3178-1 WANDERING OAKS DR
6/07/18 06072018 201806 320-57200-43500 * 43.11
1505-1 CANOPY OAKS DRIVE
6/07/18 06072018 201806 320-57200-43500 * 23.26

603-1 WATERFORD OAKS DR
DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH BSANCHEZ



AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN

*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2018 - 06/30/2018 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATION FUND
CHECK VEND# ..... INVOICE..... .. .EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME
DATE DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

6/07/18 06072018 201806 320-57200-43500
1940-1 WOODWORTH DRIVE
6/07/18 06072018 201806 320-57200-43500
3659-1 THOUSAND OAKS DR
6/07/18 06072018 201806 320-57200-43500
3701-1 THOUSAND OAKS DR
6/07/18 06072018 201806 320-57200-43500
3713-1 THOUSAND OAKS DR
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

STATUS

6/28/18

AMOUNT

30.19

PAGE 3

005475

6/14/18 00092 6/05/18 1982 201805 300-36900-10300
EVENT STAFF THRU 5/24/18
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

6/14/18 00092 6/01/18 1980 201806 310-51300-34000
JUN FACILITY MANAGEMENT
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

6/14/18 00092 6/01/18 1981 201806 310-51300-34000
JUNE AMENITY STAFF
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

6/14/18 00208 6/12/18 06122018 201806 300-20700-10100
6/1/18-6/7/18 SECURITY
MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD

6/14/18 00297 6/01/18 217 201806 320-57200-61000
JUNE JANITORIAL SERVICES
RIVERSIDE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC

6/14/18 00297 6/01/18 218 201806 330-57200-61100
JUNE FITNESS JANITORIAL
RIVERSIDE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC

6/21/18 00629 6/15/18 06152018 201806 300-36900-10300
RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND
ALICIA CORDERO

6/21/18 00478 6/12/18 9090 201806 320-57200-62000
500 KANTECH PROX CARDS
CARDS AND KEYFOBS

6/21/18 00285 6/13/18 SSI08188 201805 320-57200-34510
MAY EMPLOYMENT ADMIN FEE
6/13/18 SSI08188 201805 320-57200-34510
MAY SCHEDULING FEE
CLAY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH BSANCHEZ



AP300R
*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2018 - 06/30/2018 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND

BANK B RECREATION FUND

CHECK VEND#
DATE

..... INVOICE.....
DATE INVOICE

.. .EXPENSED TO...
YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB

VENDOR NAME
SUBCLASS
6/21/18 00329 6/12/18 M18833 201806 320-57200-46300
JUNE POOL MAINTENANCE

CRYSTAL CLEAN POOL SERVICES, INC

YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER

PAGE 4

6/13/18
6/13/18

656825 201806 330-57200-61100
MAXX ROLL
656825 201806 330-57200-61100
SHIPPING

ERC WIPING PRODUCTS, INC

6/21/18 00092 6/15/18
6/15/18
6/15/18
6/15/18
6/15/18
6/15/18

6/15/18

201805 320-57200-46600
FACILITY MAINT-GEN

201805 320-57200-46620
FACILITY MAINT-CONTIN

201805 320-57200-46630
MAY LIGHTING REPAIRS

201805 330-57200-47100
FACILITY MAINT-FITNES

201805 320-57200-46400
MAY COMMON AREA MAINT

201805 320-57200-46300
POOL MAINTENANCE

201805 320-57200-60100
MAY RESERVES
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

005487

1983 201806 300-36900-10300
EVENT STAFF THRU 6/7/18
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

1310 201806 320-57200-63100
2" VINYL CUT WITH PLUGS

HORIZON CASUAL, INC.

06152018 201806
RENTAL DEPOSIT

300-36900-10300
REFUND
KATHY FORESI

06192018 201806
6/8/18-6/14/18

300-20700-10100
SECURITY
MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD

6099 201806
EVENT 6/6/18

320-57200-49400
PROGRESSIVE ENTERTAINMENT

RUN 6/28/18

STATUS AMOUNT
* 2,083.73
* 832.50
* 142.95
* 2,292.00
* 2,480.00
* 702.00
* 660.00
* 1,808.00
* 496.00
* 1,517.17
* 1,227.75
* 128.50
* 100.00
* 540.00
* 350.00

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH BSANCHEZ



AP300R YEAR-TO-DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAID/COMPUTER CHECK REGISTER RUN 6/28/18 PAGE 5
*** CHECK DATES 06/01/2018 - 06/30/2018 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATION FUND

CHECK VEND# ..... INVOICE..... .. .EXPENSED TO... VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT «...CHECK.....
DATE DATE INVOICE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #
6/21/18 00518 6/07/18 INV5986 201806 320-57200-63100 * 4,289.00
LANDSCAPE ENHANCEMENT
R&D LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION 4,289.00 005493
6/21/18 00518 6/11/18 INV5953 201806 320-57200-63100 * 1,200.00
IRRIGATION REPAIRS
R&D LANDSCAPE & IRRIGATION 1,200.00 005494
6/21/18 00632 6/15/18 06152018 201806 300-22300-10000 * 250.00
RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND
ROSITTA PETTAWAY 250.00 005495
6/21/18 00630 6/15/18 06152018 201806 300-36900-10300 * 100.00
RENTAL DEPOSIT REFUND
SHAVON ROGERS 100.00 005496
TOTAL FOR BANK B 89,868.94
TOTAL FOR REGISTER 89,868.94

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH BSANCHEZ
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ALLIEDUNIVERSAL

. 161 Washington Street, Suite 600
Eight Tower Bridge
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Double Branch Communi’g Development
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
ORANGE PARK FL 32065-4259

Invoice Date Invoice Number

05/31/2018 7973621

N

To ensure proper credit, please
reference this invoice number
on your remittance advice.

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:

Allied Universal Security Services
P.O. Box 828854
Philadelphia, PA 19182-8854

Total Amount Due:
$ 4,235.79

Terms:

Due Upon Receipt

DOUBLE BRANCH
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Orange Park, FL 32065-4259

Description

Service Location: AB364297 Customer: AB364297 Billing Period: 05/01/2018 - 05/31/2018

Quantity uom Price Amount

Guard Services 423579 423579

Total Hours 0.00

Subtotal 4,235.79
Any questions? Please contact a Customer Connection Subtotal

Representative at (866) 703-7666 $4,235.79

Sales Tax
$ 0.00
$ 4,235.79

Page 1 of 1
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00000101

® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 05/30/2018
f Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING Page 2
ATouchstone Energyy Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address

clayelectric.com

Customer Name Primary Person No.
DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 1121032
Reading Previous Statement | Payments & Balance Current
Sb P Accaunt From To Balance Credits Forward Charges Total Due
1121032-1 4995700 04/12/2018 03/10/2018 1,304.00 -1,304.00 .00 1,448.00 1,448.00
4995718 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 512.00 -512.00 .00 325.00 325.00
5217088 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 2,611.00 -2,611.00 .00 2,731.00 2,731.00
5347943 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 122.00 -122.00 .00 103.00 103.00
5379615 05/01/2018 05/30/2018 2,158.00 -2,158.00 .00 2,158.00 2,158.00
5715289 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 124.00 -124.00 .00 124.00 124.00
5774021 04/10/2018 05/08/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6875140 04/10/2018 05/08/2018 67.00 -67.00 .00 66.00 66.00
6912612 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912620 04/12/2018  05/10/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912653 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 26,00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912661 04/12/2018  05/10/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912687 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912695 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912703 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 28.00 -28.00 .00 28.00 28.00
6912729 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 27.00 -27.00 .00 29.00 29.00
6912737 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912752 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912760 04/10/2018 05/08/2018 -192.78 .00 -192,78 33.00 -159.78
6912778 04/10/2018 05/08/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912786 04/10/2018  05/08/2018 27.00 -27.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912810 04/10/2018 05/08/2018 30.00 -30.00 .00 30.00 30.00
6912828 04/11/2018  05/09/2018 25.00 ~25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912836 04/11/2018  05/09/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912869 04/10/2018  05/08/2018 36.00 -36.00 .00 34.00 34.00
6912877 04/10/2018  05/08/2018 27.00 -27.00 .00 27.00 27.00
6912893 04/10/2018 05/08/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912901 04/10/2018 05/08/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912919 04/10/2018 05/08/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912927 04/10/2018 05/08/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912943 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 28.00 -28.00 .00 28.00 28.00
6912950 04/11/2018  05/09/2018 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912968 04/12/2018  05/10/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912976 04/12/2018 05/10/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00

* Credits onty affect the account they are associated with.
Credits in the Total Due column will be applied to that account's next billing.

A late charge of $5.00 or 5 percent of the delinquent amount (which ever is greater) will be added to
your account, if payment is not received within 24 days of bitting.
When Paying in Person: Bring entire bill with you.
When Paying By Mail: Return this portion with your payment.

Group Invoice 7596

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

P.0. Box 308 9
Keystone Heights, Florida 32656-0308

{included an additional amount
as a donation to Project Share
to help those in need.

S

Maiting Address Correction:

911 Emergency Address:

Payment Amount |
Return this coupon Write Primary FersonA No. an check
with your payment | Ciay Eiecthc Cooperative, fnc
Previous Balance Due -33.00
Current Charges Due 8,927.00
Due Date 06/13/2018
71915-30A Total Amount Due 8,894.00

DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649
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® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

[ Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd
AToudngpf:m‘A Orange Park FL. 32065-5798

904-272-2456

Statement Date: 05/30/2018

(0]

GROUP BILLING Page 3

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Customer Name

| Primary Person No.

DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST 1121032
Reading Previous Statement | Payments & Balance Current
Sub ID Account From To Balance Credits Forward Charges Total Oue

7131527  04/12/2018  05/10/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 26.00 26.00
7332257  04/10/2018 05/08/2018 208.00 -208.00 .00 192.00 192.00
7332265  05/01/2018  05/30/2018 215.00 -215.00 .00 215.00 215.00
8684243  04/12/2018  05/10/2018 26.00 -26.00 .00 25.00 25.00
8763369  04/12/2018  05/10/2018 652.00 -652.00 .00 798.00 798.00

Subtotal 8,734.22
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® Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

o Orange Park District

Statement Date: 05/30/2018

734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 4
Ao sy Orange Park FL. 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Sub ID 1 Acct # 4995700 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 66644 67328 20 13680 29 499570 81671894
Previous Bill Amount 1,304.00
Invoice Payment -1,304.00
Dem Read 1.610 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 32.200 Energy 1,112.18
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 13680 KWH 238.03
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 35.19
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 38,93
Operation Round Up 0.67
CURRENT CHARGES 1,448.00
TOTAL DUE 1,448.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 4995718 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 5866 5938 40 2880 29 499571 17287884
Previous Bill Amount 512.00
invoice Payment -512.00
Dem Read 0.170 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 6.800 Energy 234.14
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 2880 KWH 50.11
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 7.87
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 8.92
Operation Round Up 0.96
CURRENT CHARGES 325.00
TOTAL DUE 325.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 5217088 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GSD 05/10/2018 91136 91488 80 28160 29 499532 81671876
Previous Bill Amount 2,611.00
Invoice Payment -2,611.00
Dem Read 0.960 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 76.800 Energy 1,689.60
Access Charge 80.00
Demand 334.08
Power Cost Adjustment X 28160 KWH 489.98
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 66.46
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 70.82
Operation Round Up 0.06
CURRENT CHARGES 2,731.00
TOTAL DUE 2,731.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 5347943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3926 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 59539 60291 1 752 29 534794 11582907
Previous Bill Amount 122.00
Invoice Payment -122.00
CURRENT CHARGES 103.00
TOTAL DUE 103.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

Statement Date: 05/30/2018

734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 5
Orange Park FL. 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 5347943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3926 PLANTATION CAKS BLVD # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read 6.420 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 6.420 Energy 61.14
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 752 KWH 13.08
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 2.49
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 3.0t
Operation Round Up 0.28
CURRENT CHARGES 103.00
TOTAL DUE 103.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 5379615 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc EAST SIDE OF BRANNANFIELD
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Previous Bill Amount 2,158.00
Invoice Payment -2,158.00
Dem Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Small Outdoor Light 1,390.75
Pole 633.50
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 51.88
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 80.97
Operation Round Up 0.90
CURRENT CHARGES 2,158.00
TOTAL DUE 2,158.00
SubiD 1 Acct # 5715289 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 1591 CANOPY OAKS DR
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 36 36 1 0 29 571528 19820589
Previous Bill Amount 124.00
Invoice Payment -124.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
Smail Qutdoor Light 92.72
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 2.97
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 4,63
Operation Round Up 0.68
CURRENT CHARGES 124.00
TOTAL DUE 124.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 5774021 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 2971 THORNCREST DR
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/08/2018 313 317 1 4 29 577402 40591048
Previous Bitt Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.33
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 4 KWH 0.07
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Ctay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.93
Operation Round Up 0.07
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00




00000105

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 05/30/2018 "
GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 6 3
Web Address

clayelectric.com

Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6875140 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 373 OAKLEAF VILLAGE CTR 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  05/08/2018 3780 4170 1 390 29 687514 26220782
Previous Bill Amount 67.00
Invoice Payment -67.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 31.71
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 390 KWH 6.79
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 1.58
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 2.00
Operation Round Up 0.92
CURRENT CHARGES 66.00
TOTAL DUE 66.00
SubiD 1 Acct # 6912612 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 608 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 7 7 1 0 29 691261 11007694
Previous Bitt Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Rountd Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912620 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 304 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 18457 18457 1 0 29 691262 26220995
Previous Bilt Amount 25.00
invoice Payment -25,00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912653 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 603 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 11437 11444 1 7 29 691265 50801500
Previous Bilt Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 05/30/2018

(e
Orange Park District g@
734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 7 g
Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Sub D1 Acct # 6912653 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DiST Loc 603 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 2
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance 00
Dem Use Energy 0.57
Access Charge 13.00
Power Cost Adjustment X7 KWH 0.12
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.77
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912661 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 602 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 17785 17785 1 0 29 691266 26220998
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912687 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 537 OAKLEAF VILLAGE P PKWY # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Cury Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 10103 10103 1 0 29 691268 26220997
Previous Bilt Amount 25.00
Invaice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912695 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 529 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 16005 16012 1 7 29 691269 26220996
Previous Bilt Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.57
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X7 KWH 0.12
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.77
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

A Touchstone E.nugvm
Cooperative ' 22

Statement Date: 05/30/2018

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 8

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub D 1 Acct # 6912703 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3925 PLANTATION QAKS BLVD # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 54286 54312 1 26 29 691270 25203257
Previous Bitt Amount 28.00
Invoice Payment -28.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 2.1
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 26 KWH 0.45
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.66
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utitity Tax 0.99
Operation Round Up 0.79
CURRENT CHARGES 28.00
TOTAL DUE 28.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912729 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3860 PLANTATION QAKS BLVD #1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 13731 13765 1 34 29 691272 24808397
Previous Bill Amount 27.00
Invoice Payment -27.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 2.76
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 34 KWH 0.59
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.68
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.01
Operation Round Up 0.96
CURRENT CHARGES 29.00
TOTAL DUE 29.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912737 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3859 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 16444 16451 1 7 29 691273 26220993
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previaus Batance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.57
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X7 KWH 0.12
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.77
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub ib 1 Acct # 6912752 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST L.oc 3805 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  05/10/2018 20488 20500 1 12 29 691275 24808306
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Bivd

Orange Park FL. 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 05/30/2018

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

9

Web Address
clayetectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912752 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3805 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.98
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 12 KWH 0.21
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Ca Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.24
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912760 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3800 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/08/2018 39765 39843 1 78 29 691276 24808305
Previous Bitt Amount ~192.78
Dem Read Previous Balance -192.78
Dem Use Energy 6.34
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 78 KWH 1.36
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.79
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.14
Operation Round Up 0.37
CURRENT CHARGES 33.00
TOTAL DUE .00
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912778 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3306 VILLAGE OAKS LN #1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/08/2018 9039 9045 1 6 29 691277 26251620
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.49
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 6 KWH 0.10
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.87
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912786 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 465 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/08/2018 16485 16498 1 13 29 691278 24808352
Previous Bitl Amount 27.00
Invoice Payment -27.00
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00




Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 05/30/2018

Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 10
Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address

00000109

clayelectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912786 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 465 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.06
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 13 KWH 0.23
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.12
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912810 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3801 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/08/2018 22257 22305 1 48 29 691281 24808307
Previous Bitt Amount 30.00
Invoice Payment -30.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 3.90
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 48 KWH 0.84
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.71
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 1.05
Operation Round Up 0.50
CURRENT CHARGES 30.00
TOTAL DUE 30.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912828 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST toc 728 BELLSHIRE DR #1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/09/2018 8571 8571 1 0 29 691282 27670047
Previous Bitt Amount 25.00
invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912836 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 721 BELLSHIRE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Muit Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/09/2018 9182 9182 1 0 29 691283 27670045
Previous Bilt Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
25.00

TOTAL DUE
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A Tauchstone Energy

rative £ 27

® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 05/30/2018

GROUP BILLING DETAIL

11 %

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Page

Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912869 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 715-1 WAKEMOUNT DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/08/2018 27411 27500 1 89 29 691286 26003425
Previous Bilt Amount 36.00
Invoice Payment -36.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 7.24
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 89 KWH 1.55
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.81
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.17
Operation Round Up 0.23
CURRENT CHARGES 34.00
TOTAL DUE 34.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912877 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3219 STONEBRIER RIDGE DR # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/08/2018 17375 17391 1 16 29 691287 26251622
Previous Bill Amount 27.00
invoice Payment -27.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.30
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 16 KWH 0.28
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.83
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912893 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 576-1 WAKEMOUNT DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/08/2018 11830 11830 1 0 29 691289 26251619
Previous Bilt Amount 25.00
invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912501 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 507 MILLSTONE DR # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/08/2018 10036 10036 1 0 29 691290 25007136
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
invoice Payment -25.00
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
25.00

TOTAL DUE
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® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 05/30/2018

oo e
i Orange Park District T
734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 12
ATouchstone Exezgyy Orange Park FL. 32065-5798

Cooperative F 227

904-272-2456 Web Address
clayetectric.com
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912901 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 507 MILLSTONE DR # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912919 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 498 MILLSTONE DR # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/08/2018 15105 15105 1 0 29 691291 26251621
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912927 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3442-1 WORTHINGTON OAKS DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/08/2018 9016 9016 1 0 29 691292 25007134
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 23.00
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.49
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 309 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 30130 30158 1 28 29 691294 24808308
Previous Bitt Amount 28.00
Invoice Payment -28.00
Demn Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Energy 2.28
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 28 KWH 0.49
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.66
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 1.00
Operation Round Up 0.57

CURRENT CHARGES 28.00

TOTAL DUE 28.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 05/30/2018

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 13

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub {D 1 Acct # 6912950 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 373 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Muit Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/09/2018 19723 19724 1 1 29 691295 26251625
Previous Bitl Amount 25.00
invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.08
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 1 KWH 0.02
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.92
Operation Round Up 0.39
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912968 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 308 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 3212 3216 1 4 29 691296 43357093
Previous Bilt Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.33
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 4 KWH 0.07
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 0.93
Operation Round Up 0.07
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912976 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 358 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 15280 15287 1 7 29 691297 40591147
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.57
Access Charge 23.00
Pawer Cost Adjustment X7 KWH 0.12
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.77
" CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub D 1 Acct #7131527 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3206 SILVER BLUFF BLVD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 9400 9411 1 i 29 713152 28837107
Previous Bilt Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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® (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.

Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 05/30/2018

GROUP BILLING DETAIL

Page 14

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub D 1 Acct # 7131527 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3206 SILVER BLUFF BLVD # 1
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance 00
Dem Use Energy 0.89
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 11 KWH 0.19
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.35
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 7332257 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3168 STONEBRIER RIDGE DR NEXTT
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/08/2018 76370 77977 1 1607 29 489354 07557514
Previous Bill Amount 208.00
Invoice Payment -208.00
Dem Read 6.900 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 6.900 Energy 130.65
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 1607 KWH 27.96
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 4.65
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 5.39
Operation Round Up 0.35
CURRENT CHARGES 192.00
TOTAL DUE 192.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 7332265 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc OAKLEAF VILLAGE CENTER
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Previous Bill Amount 215.00
Invoice Payment -215.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Smalt Qutdoor Light 200.89
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 5.15
Ctay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 8.04
Operation Round Up 0.92
CURRENT CHARGES 215.00
TOTAL DUE 215.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 8684243 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 571 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 298 302 1 4 29 868424 40935673
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.33
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 4 KWH 0.07
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.93
Operation Round Up 0.07
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00




00000114

® (lay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

A Touchstone Energy%
Cooperative F & %

Statement Date: 05/30/2018

=

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 15

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acct # 8763369 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 382 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch  Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 05/10/2018 17059 24491 1 7432 29 8763369 13794545
Previous Bilt Amount 652.00
invoice Payment -652.00
Dem Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Energy 604.22
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cast Adjustment X 7432 KWH 129.32
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 19.38
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 21.57
Operation Round Up 0.51
CURRENT CHARGES 798.00
TOTAL DUE 798.00
Sub-Group # 1 Current Charges 8,927.00
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INVOICE

Invoice # 363670
. The Lake Doctors, Inc ,
Aquatic Management Semces ‘ ) Account # 708477
Invoice Date 6/1/2018
3543 State Road 419, Winter Springs, FL 32708
Due Date 6/11/2018
Bill To
DOUBLE BRANCH CCD/OAKLEAF PLANTATION Invoice Questions:
370 OAXLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY Please call us at
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 1-800-666-5253 or
lakes@lakedoctors.com
P.0. No. Terms , Rep
NET 10 DAYS MAS
item Number Description Amount
Monthly Water Management Service (R) 1,870.00

Code to:
2.32( 5?2-468@
le Branch Lake Maintenance

Customer Total Balance $1,970.00

REFLECTS MONTH SERVICE PROVIDED.

To help ensure prompt and accurate credit to your account, please include your account
number and invoice number on your check and always include your remittance stub with
your payment.

Please do not send any correspondence with your payment as it may delay our response
to your inquiry.

Follow us on Facebook & Instagram!!

PLEASE DETACH & RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT

Bill To Amount Enclosed Invoice # 363670
DOUBLE BRANCH CCD/OAKLEAF PLANTATION Account # 708477
370 OAXKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 Date 6/1/2018

Save a Stamp - Go Green & Go Paperless! Have your invoice emailed!
Email address:

IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, FILL OUT BELOW
Please Check Box if New Address and Make Changes Above Mastercard Visa American Express
Card #
Card Verification #
The Lake Doctors, Inc. Exp. Date #
3543 State Road 419 Print Name
Winter Springs, FL 32708 Billing Address: Check box if same as above

Signature
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Clay County Sheriff’s Office _ INVOICE
0.0, Bow 545

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

INVOICE DATE: MAY 30, 2018
WEEK OF:05/18/18-05/24/18

1l?-:).uble Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD g::ieaf Amenities Manager

370 Oaklieaf Village Parkway and

Orange Park, FL 32065 Brian Sanchez

W[:;Lib DESCRIPTION ";r;’:ﬁ,r HOURS RATE AMOUNT

05/18/18 | BEN WASE 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

05/19/18 | WAYNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

05/20/18 | BRYAN SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

05/21/18 | STEVEN HILLS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

05/22/18 | EVASOLIS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

05/23/18 | BEN WASE 1745-2345 6 30.00 180.00

05/24/18 | MATT WILLIAMS 1600-2200 6 S0.00 180.00

DEPUTY SIGNATURE: TOTAL | $1260.00/2
$ (20 <0

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O Brittany Gillard.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



Clay County Sheriff’s Office INVOICE

P.O. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

INVOICE DATE: JUNE 4, 2018
WEEK OF:05/25/18-05/31/18

::J.UUQ Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD :)(;?(ieaf Amenities Manager
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway and
Orange Park, FL 32065 Brian Sanchez
Wt()):}-(iD DESCRIPTION ' “::,';is T HOURS RATE AMOUNT
05/25/18 | EVA SOLIS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
05/25/18 | STEVEN HILLS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
05/26/18 | WAYNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
05/26/18 | BRYAN SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
05[2:” 18 | WAYNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
05/28/18 | WAYNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
05/29/18 | JONATHAN BROWN 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
05/30/18 | MATT WILLIAMS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
05/31/18 | EVA SOLIS 1700-2300 ] 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY SIGNATURE: TOTAL $1620.00/2
#810.°

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O Brittany Gillard.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



Invoice Date 6/1/2018

Invoice # 131295578497

1707 Townhurst Dr.
(£00) 88 POOL. (1665) Rt 20
WWW.poolsure,com 6/21/2018
130AK102
QOakleaf Village/Double Branch Oak Leaf Plantation/ Double Branch
c/o Double Branch Comm Dev 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
475 West Town Place Ste 114 : Orange Park FL 32065
St Augustine FL 32092

WM-CHEM-BASE Water Management Seaéonval Blllmg Rate 1|ea v ~ 1,960.11

Fuel Surcharge - | Fuel{/Environmental Transit Fee 1lea 108.18

2:320-572-4(3
I §6

geason Blﬁng 1Sﬁhedt.ii'lle: o .
ummer - April through September monthly service
Winter - October through March monthiy service - Amount.rgtza; $§’8gg§g

t
H
.‘l,\-;»n».Mar.‘-mhRan:rwub:u::z,«nw::u\hw«u:;.-(«:-.un P T T b R e A e

i_ Remittance Slip

Customer 130AK102- Amount Due $2,068.29
: ' Invoice # 131206578497 Amount Paid
, : Make Checks Payable To
; Pooisure
" PO Box 55372

Houston, TX 77255-5372

I

1242QRR7RAQ7




R&D Landscaping & Irrigation
8850 Corporate Square Court
Jacksonville, FL 32216

(904) 737-9733

Invoice

#iNv5411
LANDSUAPRPE & IRRIGATION
A Safeguard Services Company

C/O GMS LCC : DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD C/O GMS LCC
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114 ST. AUGUSTINE FL 32092
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 UNITED STATES
UNITED STATES JSORIANO@GMSNECOM
JSORIANO@GMSNECOM

Monthly Maintenance
Description: Monthly - Property Maintenance - JUNE 2018 1 $26,314.50 $26,314.50
Please Remit Payments To: $26,314.50
7887 Safeguard Circle
Valley View, OH 44125 $0.00
$26,314.50

Code to:
2-320-572-4620

Double Branch Landscape Maintenance

10of 1
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uniFirst &N aud

Servicing Plant JACKSONVILLE FL

Location 917
Any questions regarding this statement, please call 904/353-4121 Page 001

INVOICE DATE INVOICE # AMOUNT CUSTOMER COMMENTS
4/23/18 9171360074 50.25
4/30/18 8171361857 50.25
5/07/18 9171363883 50.25
5/14/18 9171365755 50.25
5/21/18 9171367643 50.25

ess Janitorial

STATEMENT DATE ACCOUNT # AMOUNT DUE
5/29/18 999548 251.25
CURRENT 30 DAYS 60 DAYS 90 DAYS and OVER
201.00 50.25
Charges, Payments and Credits received after the REMIT TO:

above statement date will reflect on the next

statement. Terms Net 30 days from date of invoice.

REMIT TO:

Please return This Stub With Your Payment

UNIFIRST CORPORATION

ATTENTION-ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
1446 HAINES STREET

JACKSONVILLE

FL

DOUBLE BRANCE CDD
370 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PKWY

ORANGE PARK

FL

32206

32065

UNIFIRST CORPORATION
ATTENTION-ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
1446 HAINES STREET

JACKSONVILLE

FI. 32206

Statement Date:

5/29/18

Invoices Paid

Amount Paid

Customer Number

999548




A

U
- Please Detach and Return With Payment -

' UpiFiret Corporation PAGE o3
A L4446 HAINES STRECSY JACKSONVILLF Fl. 32206

PAYMENT AMOUNT §

\,} INVOICE NUMBER Ql? 43600““ REMIT TO Un1iF 1108% Corpora‘c} on
+ INVOICE DATE 47203718 1444 HRINES STREEFT
CUSTOMER# (BILLTO) 99545 JACKSGNVILLE FL 32206
; A/R NUMBER RTE# D2&10
gH CUSTOMER DOUBLE BRAMCH CDD
]
1B

>('_)

INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
~ 17 1350074 4/23/18 CHARGE EBFLY
-

4 PGH54AR 99545

"y DOUBLE BRANCH DD ‘ COUBLE BRANCH CDD

- 370 DAKLEAG VILLAGE PRWY : 37C DAKLEAG VILLAGE PAWY

ORANGE PARK FL 32065 ORANGF PARK  Fl. 32045

:) IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL 2047353 -4121 RT1E# 024610

_/\ -DEPT. RED. - AMOUNT AMOUNT DATE QTY UP
EX4H OAKLEAF 2 . 3712 2

- axeH OAKLEAF - 1 6 qs - a2 1

- MAT-4X6 UIST GREAT 1 2 13 90 ar12 2

v DEFE THARGE . IS5 50

"4 “ —
INVOICE SUB~TOTAL - - 50. 25

B TOTAL BERVICE CHANGES _

3 AMOUNT DUE e

~ THIS 18 YOUR ONLY INVCE- NET 20 DAYS PLEASE SIGN \V[’?.\ Lz \r\\ Q/U'Q

[ * - -

4 SOTL. PICK UP CUUNT 84 ____.._ PT ___ . OT NO —

S - )

D .

-~

v

D

w N

'o\

wt
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INVOICE NUMBER 917 1361957 REMTTO: UniFirst Covpoeration
INVOICE DATE 4/730/18 1446 HAINES STREET
CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) PG4 JACKEONVILLE

A/R NUMBER RTE )

GUSTOMER DOURLE BRANCH CDD l

PAYMENT AMOUNT $

L

i!ll!

- Please Detach and Retum Wlth Payment -

2l Bl S N S il kit e S S S P -

sty S oA e P . PRV PR

-Lw

Pl

, UniFirst Corporasion PAGE 001
N A 1444 HAINES STREET SACKSDNVILLE Fl. 32206
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
@17 13419057 473071¢ CHARGE h&BILL
Q29548 Q548
=§QUBLE RRANCH QDD DOURBLE BRANCH CDD
IS?Q OAKRLEAS VILLAGE PKWY 370 OAKRLEAG VILLAGE PUWY
TﬁgﬁﬁNGE\PARK FL. 32065 ORANGE PARK  FL 32085
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Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:  3713-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclalmed Irrigation

Bili Date: 06/07/2018

Customer #: 00206379
Route #: MC05521144

Meter Meter Read Days Previous  Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 06/07/18 1o 07/06/18 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Ter2 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tierd 00 x 0.00 $0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0 X

Number Size Date Billgd Reading  Reading Usage
54004672 1.5  06/05/18 35 13046 13074 28
Base Charges (Prepaid) $77.42
Consumption Charges Tiert 280 x 0.63 $17.64
Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier2 00 x 1.25 $0.00
Tlerd 00 x 1.88 $0.00

Rainy days can mean fewer days needed for watering
your lawn. Only water your lawn when needed.
Overwatering can promote weeds, insect pests, and
weaker grass roofs.

Conserving Clay Tip: Check your irrigation timer. Never
water between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. and only
water on designated days.

Lawn and landscape irrigation is allowed no more than two
days each week on designated days during daylight saving
time. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/watering restrictions/ to learn
your days!

Please pay $95.06 by 6/28/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY. :

Your last payment of $92.54 was posted to your account on
5/21/2018.

Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $95.06
Pravious Balance $0.00
L.ate Charge (if Applicable} $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $95.06
Please return this portion with payment
Clayy Gounty Utility Authorily Bill Date 06/07/18
3176 Old Jennings Read Current Charges $95.06
Middieburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 06/28/18
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $95.06
DOUBLE BRANCH GDD Customer #:00206379
Route #:MC05521144

3713-1 Thousand Qaks Drive Reclaimed irrigation
Route Group:27

6113 1 AB 0.405

B SO R T  GLER U A TTEEE FTET L 11 L TR L

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:

3701-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Bill Date: 06/07/2018

Customer #: 00206376
Route #: MC05521142

Das

Meter Meter Read Pravious Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 06/07/18 to 07/06/18 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier1 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier3 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepald)
Consumption Charges

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current

Number Size Date Bitled Reading  Reading Usage

69062536 .75  06/05/18 35 636 642 6

Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26

Consumption Charges Tiert 60 x 0.63 $3.78

Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tierz 00 x 1.25 $0.00
Tier3 00 X 1.88 $0.00

Other Charges

Administrative Fees {Prepaid)

Rainy days can mean fewer days needed for watering
your lawn. Only water your lawn when needed.
Overwatering can promote weeds, insect pests, and
weaker grass roots.

Conserving Clay Tip: Check your irrigation timer. Never
water between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. and only
water on designated days.

Lawn and landscape irrigation is allowed no more than two
days each week on designated days during daylight saving
time. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/watering restrictions/ to learn
your days!

Please pay $27.04 by 6/28/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $26.41 was posted to your account on
5/21/12018.

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $27.04
Previous Balance $0.00
t.ate Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $27.04
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utility Authority Bilt Date 06/07/18
176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $27.04
Widdiebury, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 06/28/18
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $27.04
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206376
Route #:MC05521142

3701-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Route Group:27

61121 AB0.405 16-16
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DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 W TOWN PL. STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL. 32092-3649
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Bill Date: 06/07/2018 Customer #: 00206381

Route #: MC05521233
Service Address:  3659-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Rainy days can mean fewer days needed for watering

Meter Meter  Read Days  Previous  Current  Current your lawn. on[y water your lawn when needed.

Number Slzo  Date  Biled Reading Reading Usage | qyenwatering can promote weeds, insect pests, and
weaker grass roots.

Base Charges (Prepaid) 06/07/18 to 07/06/18 $0.00

Consumption Charges Tier1 00 X 0.00 $0.00

Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 00 X 0.00 $0.00 Conserving Clay Tip: Check your irrigation timer. Never
Tier3 00 x 0.00 $0.00 | water between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. and only
Tler4 00 x 0.00 $0.00 water on designated days.

Lawn and landscape irrigation is allowed no more than two
days each week on designated days during daylight saving
time. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/watering restrictions/ to learn
your days!

Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00
Consumption Charges 00 «x 0.00 $0.00

Please pay $23.26 by 6/28/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.

e y Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage AUTHORITY
71181253 75  06/05/18 35 956 856 0 )
Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26

Your last payment of $23.26 was posted to your account on

Consumption Charges Tieri1 00 x 0.63 $0.00
Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier2 00 x 1.25 $0.00 5/21/2018.
Tier3 0.0 X 1.88 $0.00

Other Charge:
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $23.26
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $23.26

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County UHility Authority Bill Date 06/07/18

3176 Old Jennings Hoad Current Charges $23.26

Middleburg, Forida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 06/28/18

Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amount Due $23.26
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206381
Route #:MC05521233

3659-1 Thousand Qaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation
Route Group:27

61111 AB0.405 16-16
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Houoest Monday - Friday, Sam-5pm Phone 904-272-5999

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:

1940-1 Woodworth Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Bili Date: 06/07/2018

Customer #: 00206380
Route #: MC05521159

Days A

Meter Meter Read Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 06/07/18 to 07/06/18 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor; 0.0000 Tier2z 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Tier3 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Terd 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Meter Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Bitled Reading  Reading Usage
67643704 .75  06/05/18 35 1935 1946 11
Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26
Consumption Charges Tier1 110 X 0.83 $6.93
Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier2 00 x 1.25 $0.00
Tierd 00 x 1.88 $0.00

Administrative Fees (Prepaid)

Rainy days can mean fewer days needed for watering
your lawn. Only water your fawn when needed.
Overwatering can promote weeds, insect pests, and
weaker grass roots.

Conserving Clay Tip: Check your irrigation timer. Never
water between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. and only
water on designated days.

Lawn and landscape irrigation is allowed no more than two
days each week on designated days during daylight saving
time. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/watering restrictions/ to learn
your days!

Please pay $30.19 by 6/28/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $27.04 was posted to your account on
5/21/2018.

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Cutrent Charges $30.19
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (if Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $30.19
Please return this portion with payment
Ciay County Utility Authority Bill Date 06/07/18
176 Old Jennings Road Current Charges $30.19
tiddieburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 06/28/18
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $30.19
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206380
Route #:MC05521159
1940-1 Woodworth Drive Reclaimed Irrigation
Route Group:27
61101 AB0.405 16-16
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DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 3E2:  CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649
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MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
603-1 Waterford Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Customer Name:

Service Address:

Bill Date: 06/07/2018

Customer #: 00207243
Route #: MC05522459

Meter Meter  Read Days Previous  Current  Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepald) 06/07/18 to 07/06/18 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2z 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Tlerda 00 X 0.00 $0.00

Tierd 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0 0.00

"Mete Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Bitled Reading  Reading Usage
70067264 .75  06/05/18 35 116 116 0
Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 X 0.63 $0.00
Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier2 00 X 1.25 $0.00

Tier3 00 X 1.88 $0.00
ther Charges

Administrative Fees (Prepaid)

Rainy days can mean fewer days needed for watering
your lawn. Only water your lawn when needed.
Overwatering can promote weeds, insect pests, and
weaker grass roots.

Conserving Clay Tip: Check your irrigation timer. Never
water between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. and only
water on designated days.

Lawn and landscape irrigation is allowed no more than two
days each week on designated days during daylight saving
time. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/watering restrictions/ to learn
your days!

Please pay $23.26 by 6/28/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $23.26 was posted to your account on
5/21/2018.

$0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $23.26
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $23.26
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utility Authority Bilt Date 06/07/18
178 Oid Jennings Road Current Charges $23.26
Middieburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 06/28/18
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable} $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $23.26
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00207243
Route #:MC05522459

603-1 Waterford Qaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Route Group:27

61091 AB0.405 16-16
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DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL STE 114 %

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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Phane: 904-272-59%4

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
1505-1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irtigation

Customer Name;

Service Address:

Bilt Date: 06/07/2018

Customer #: 00206125
Route #: MC05522414

Meter Meter Read Days Previous  Current Current
Number Size Dats Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges {Prepaid) 06/07/18 to 07/06/18 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tler2z 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0 0.00

Meter Meter Read Days Previous  Current Current

Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage

71385119 1 06/05/18 35 142 149 7

Base Charges (Prepaid) $38.70

Consumption Charges Tier1 70 X 0.63 $4.41

Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier2 00 x 1.25 $0.00
Tierd 00 x 1.88 $0.00

Other Charges

Administrative Fees (Prepaid)

Rainy days can mean fewer days needed for watering
your lawn. Only water your lawn when needed.
Overwatering can promote weeds, insect pests, and
weaker grass roots.

Conserving Clay Tip: Check your irrigation timer. Never
water between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. and only
water on designated days.

Lawn and landscape irrigation is allowed no more than fwo
days each week on designated days during daylight saving
time. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/watering restrictions/ to learn
your days!

Please pay $43.11 by 6/28/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payabie to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $44.37 was posted to your account on
5/21/2018.

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $43.11
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (if Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $43.11
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utitity Authority Bill Date 06/07/18
3176 Ol Jennings Read Current Charges $43.11
Middlebury, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 06/28/18
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $43.11
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206125
Route #:MC05522414

1505-1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation
Route Group:27

16-18
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DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 ]
ST AUGUSTINE, Fl. 32092-3648
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CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FI. 32068
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Hours: Monday - Friday, 8am-Spia

Phone: 904-272-5999

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:  3178-1 Wandering QOaks Drive Rectaimed Irrigation

Bill Date: 06/07/2018

Customer # 00206121
Route #: MC05522029

- Meter Meter Read Days Previous  Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges {Prepaid) 06/07/18 to 07/06/18 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Tier3 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tierd 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepald)
Consumption Charges

Rainy days can mean fewer days needed for watering
your lawn. Only water your lawn when needed.
Overwatering can promote weeds, insect pests, and
weaker grass roots.

Conserving Clay Tip: Check your irrigation timer. Never
water between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. and only
water on designated days.

Lawn and landscape irrigation is allowed no more than two
days each week on designated days during daylight saving
time. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/watering restrictions/ to learn
your days!

Please pay $26.41 by 6/28/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.

y Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage AUTHORITY
70945868 75 06/05/18 35 13 18 5 )
Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26
Consumption Charges Ter1 50  x 0.63 $3.45 Y;Ju1r l%s1t payment of $23.26 was posted to your account on
Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier2 00 x 1.25 $0.00 5/21/2018.
Tier3 00 x 1.88 $0.00
Other Charges
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $26.41
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $26.41
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utility Authority Bill Date 06/07/18
"6 Otd Jennings Road Current Charges $26.41
Middeburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 06/28/18
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $26.41
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206121
Route #:MC05522029

3178-1 Wandering Oaks Drive Reclaimed irrigation

6107 1 AB0.405 16-16
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DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4
1170-6/7/2018006107

Route Group:27

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OL.D JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL. 32068
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Haours: Monday - Friday, S8are-3pm Phone: 904

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:  1206-1 Bedrock Drive Reclaimed frrigation

Bill Date: 06/07/2018

Customer #: 00238254
Route #: MC05521847

Meter Meter Read Days Previous  Current Cutrent
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 06/07/18 to 07/06/18 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tler2z 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier3 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier4 00 X 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

$0.00

0.00 $0.00

Meter Meter Read Days Previous  Current Current

Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage

70003479 .75  06/05/18 35 339 348 9

Base Charges (Prepaid) ’ $23.26

Consumption Charges Tier 1 9.0 x 0.63 $5.67

Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier2 00 x 1.25 $0.00
Tier3 00 x 1.88 $0.00

Other Charges _

Administrative Fees (Prepaid)

Rainy days can mean fewer days needed for watering
your fawn. Only water your lawn when needed.
Overwatering can promote weeds, insect pests, and
weaker grass roofs.

Conserving Clay Tip: Check your irrigation timer. Never
water between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. and only
water on designated days.

L.awn and iandscape irrigation is allowed no more than two
days each week on designated days during daylight saving
time. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/watering restrictions/ to learn
your days!

Please pay $28.93 by 6/28/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable o CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $27.67 was posted to your account on
5/21/2018.

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $28.93
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $28.93
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utility Authority Bill Date 06/07/18
176 Old Jernings Hoad Current Charges $28.93
Middleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 06/28/18
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $28.93
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00238254
Route #:MC05521847

1206-1 Bedrock Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Route Group:27

6106 1 AB0.405 16-16
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DOUBLE BRANCH CDD o de
475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649
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3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL. 32068
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Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Bilt Date: 06/07/2018 Customer #: 00238253

. . . Route #: MC05521740
Service Address:  1422-1 Bitterberry Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Rainy days can mean fewer days needed for watering
Meter Meter  Read Days  Previous  Current  Current your lawn, Only water your lawn when needed.
Nurmber Size  Date  Biled Reading Reading Usage | yaryatering can promote weeds, insect pests, and
weaker grass roots.

Base Charges (Prepaid) 06/07/18 to 07/06/18 $0.00

Consumption Charges Tier1 00 x 0.00 $0.00 . . T .
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 0.00 sooo | Conserving Clay Tip: Check your irrigation timer. Never

X
Tier3 00 x 0.00 $0.00 water between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. and only
Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00 | water on designated days. '

Lawn and landscape irrigation is allowed no more than two
days each week on designated days during daylight saving
time. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/watering restrictions/ to learn
your days!

Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00
Consumption Charges 00 x 0.00 $0.00

- )| Please pay $28.30 by 6/28/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
ous  Current  Curent | fMake checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY

" Days P
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage AUTHORITY
54789478 75  06/05/18 35 1498 1506 8 )
Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26
Consumption Charges Tiert 80 X 0.63 $5.04 gg{,;%s&paymem of $27.67 was posted to your account on
Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier2 00 x 1.25 $0.00 .
Tiers 00 x 1.88 $0.00

Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit interest Refund $0.00
Cunrent Charges $28.30
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (if Applicable) . $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $28.30

Please return this portion with payment

Clay County Utiity Authority Bill Date 06/07/18
176 Old Jennings Hoad Current Charges $28.30

Middleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 06/28/18

Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amotint Due $28.30
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00238253
Route #:MC05521740

1422-1 Bitterberry Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Route Group:27

6105 1 AB 0.405 16-16
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DOUBLE BRANCH CDD 3EXk CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
475 W TOWN PL. STE 114 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
ST AUGUSTINE, FL. 32092-3648 MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068
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3176 Old lennings Road, Middlel

Plense visit us on the webs at www.clayuili
Howrs: Monday - Priday, 8am-Spmr Phone: 904-271-5999

Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Bill Date: 06/07/2018 Customer #. 00206136

. Route #: MC05521521
Service Address:  1591-1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclalmed Irrigation

Rainy days can mean fewer days needed for watering

Meter Meter  Read Days  Previous  Current  Current your lawn. Only water your lawn when needed.

Number Slzo  Date  Biled Reading Reading Usage | QOyerwatering can promote weeds, insect pests, and
weaker grass roots.

Base Charges (Prepaid) 06/07/18 to 07/06/18 $0.00

Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 0.00 $0.00 Conserving Clay Tip: Check your irrigation timer. Never

X
Tiers 00 x 0.00 $0.00 water between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. and only
Tier4 0.0 X

0.00 $0.00 water on designated days.

Lawn and landscape irrigation is allowed no more than two
days each week on designated days during daylight saving

: time. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/watering restrictions/ to learn
Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00 your days!
Consumption Charges 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00 )

Please pay $1718.73 by 6/28/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late

Meter Meter  Read Days  Previous  Curent  Current fee. Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage AUTHORITY.
70065889 1.5  06/05/18 35 21117 22058 941
Base Charges (Prepaid) $77.42
Consumption Charges Tier1 875  x 0.63 $55.13 Your last payment of $1407.81 was posted to your account
Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier2 202 X 1.25 $36.50 on 5/21/2018.

Tier 3 824.3 X 1.88 $1,549.68

R Other Charges S
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $1,718.73
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $1,718.73
Please return this portion with payment
say County Utility Authority Bill Date 06/07/18
176 Old Jer‘s‘ﬂings Road Current Charges $1,718.73
Middleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 06/28/18
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $1,718.73
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206136
Route #:MC05521521

1591-1 Canopy Qaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Route Group:27

6104 1 AB0.405 16-16
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DOUBLE BRANCH CDD s CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
475 W TOWN PL STE 114 _é 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
ST AUGUSTINE, FL. 32092-3649 MIDDLEBURG, FL. 32068
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Customer Name:

Service Address:

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
566-1 Oakleaf Village Parkway Reclaimed Irrigation

Bill Date: 06/07/2018

Customer #: 00201224
Route #: MC05521392

Meter Meter Read Days Previous  Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 06/07/18 to 07/06/18 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier3 00 «x 0.00 $0.00
Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

Meter Meter Read Days Previous  Current  Current
Number Slze Date Bitfed Reading  Reading Usage
71247812 2 06/05/18 35 17798 18528 730
Base Charges (Prepaid) $123.86
Consumption Charges Tiert 1400 x 0.63 $88.20
Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier2 46.7 X 1.25 $58.38

Tier3 5433 x

1.88 $1,021.40

Administrative Fees (Prepald)

$0.00

Rainy days can mean fewer days needed for watering
your lawn. Only water your lawn when needed.
Overwatering can promote weeds, insect pests, and
weaker grass roots.

Conserving Clay Tip: Check your irrigation timer. Never
water between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. and only
water on designated days.

Lawn and landscape irrigation is allowed no more than two
days each week on designated days during daylight saving
time. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/watering restrictions/ to learn
your days!

Please pay $1291.84 by 6/28/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late
fee. Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $712.37 was posted to your account on
5/21/2018.

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $1,291.84
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $1,291.84
Please return this portion with paymenti
Clay C)ozxsi‘xty Liility Authority Bill Date 06/07/18
snnings Hoad Current Charges $1,281.84
Middleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 06/28/18
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $1,291.84
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00201224
Route #:MC05521392

566-1 Oakleaf Village Parkway Reclaimed Irrigation

Route Group:27

61031 AB0.405 16-16
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DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Hiet
475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649
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Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:

716-1 Wakemont Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Bill Date: 06/07/2018

Customer #: 00191992
Route #: MC05520506

Meter Meter Read Days Previous  Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepald) 06/07/18 to 07/06/18 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tiert 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tierz 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier3 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tierd 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

Current

Rainy days can mean fewer days needed for watering
your lawn. Only water your lawn when needed.
Overwatering can promote weeds, insect pests, and
weaker grass roots.

Conser\?ing Clay Tip: Check your irrigation timer. Never
water between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. and only
water on designated days.

L.awn and landscape irrigation is allowed no more than two
days each week on designated days during daylight saving
time. Visit www.sjrwmd.com/watering restrictions/ to learn
your days!

Please pay $220.81 by 6/28/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.

Meter Meter ~ Read  Days  Previous  Current Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
Number Size Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage AUTHORITY .
58743864 2 06/05/18 35 54 201 147 )
Base Charges (Prepaid) $123.86
Consumption Charges Tier1 1400  x 068 $88.20 Your last payment of $162.29 was posted to your account on
Proration Factor: 1,1667 Tier2 7.0 x 1.25 $8.75 5/21/2018.
Tler3 0.0 X 1.88 $0.00
L . Other Charges ,
Administrative Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $220.81
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $220.81
Please return this portion with payment
Clay County Utility Authorlty Bill Date 06/07/18
176 Qid Jennings Road Gurrent Charges $220.81
Middleburg, Florida 32068 Current Charges Past Due After 06/28/18
Lend A Helping Hand (if Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due $220.81
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00191982
Route #:MC05520506

716-1 Wakemont Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Route Group:27

61021 AB0.405 16-16
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Governmental Management Services, LLC ok
1001 Bradiord Way ' : E nvoice

Kingston, TN 37763
Invoice #; 1982
Invoice Date: 8/5/18
: " Due Date: 8/5/18
Bill Tos  Case
Double Branch CDD P.0. Number: -
475 West Town Place
Sute 114
St Augustine, FL 82082
Dascription Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Facility Event Staff - Through 5/24/18 ' v 41,55 25.00 1,038.75
Psent Fies ’1\40’&&"’ “
2,369,103
92.
Total $1,088,75
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $1,038.75
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Governmental Management Services, LLC
i I i B

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD,

Facility Event Staff Service Hours
Quantity Description Raie Amounk

41,55  Facility Event Staff $ 2500 $ 1,038.75

Covers Perlod End: May 24, 2018

‘Amenitias Ravenue # 2-369-103




Governmental Management Services, LLC CHa i
1001 Bradford Way ’ v ' EnVQ]Ce

Kingston, TN 37763
Invoice #: 1980
Invoice Date: 8/1/18
Due Dater 6/1/18
Bill To: oo Cisef
Doubls Branch CDD L. Number:
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
St. Augustine; FL. 82002
Description’ Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Fagility Managemeént/ Rec.- Oakleal Plantation - June 2018 7,855.83 7,655.83
L, B}D,‘ 51313 LtD
9z,
Payments/Credits $0.00
R Balance Due $7,955.83
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Governmental Management Services, LLC : oy B
1001 Bradiord Way ' ane!ce
Kingston, TN 37763

invoice #: 1981
invoice Date: 6/1/18
Due Date: 61118

Bill To: bo. i Ce;)svef
Double Branch CDD P.O. Number:
475 Wesl Town Place

Suite- 114

St.-Augustirie, FL. 32092

Desoription Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Amenity Staff - Oaldeaf Plantation - June 2018 525517 5,065.17

2, 310,513,340
92

Total $5,255.17

?aymentsl(}recﬁts $0.00
" Balance Due $5,255.17

M
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Clay County Sheriff’s Office ENVO | CE
P.O. Box 548

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

INVOICE DATE: JUNE 12, 2018
WEEK OF:06/01/18-06/07/18

1!;:c);uble Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD goai;eaf Amenities Manager

370 Oakieaf Village Parkway and

Orange Park, FL 32065 Brian Sanchez

w[;?‘.:;i b DESCRIPTION ||:;ng HOURS RATE AMOUNT

06/01/18 | BRYAN SMIH , 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

06/02/18 | WATNE SIMANDL 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

06/03/18 | BRYAN SMITH 1760-2300 6 30.00 180.00

06/04/18 | STEVEN HILLS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

06/05/18 | MATT WILLIAMS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

06/06/18 | BRYAN SMITH ’ 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

06/07/18 | MATT WILLIAMS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

DEPUTY SIGNATURE: TOTAL | $1260.00/2
$ 630.2°

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff’s Office C/O Brittany Gillard.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




Riverside Management Services, Inc

9655 Florida Mining Blvd West

Invoice

. e Date Invoice #
Suite 305 ——
Jacksonville, FL 32257 61172018 27
Bill To
Double Branch CDD
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
St. Augustinie; FL. 32002
P.0. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount.
Janitorial Services - June 2018 2,079.001 2,079.00
L, 3re, §72, Lice
a7
Total $2,079.00

b-H-18




Riverside Management Services, Inc

9655 Florida Mining Blvd West'

Invoice

o Date Invoice #
Suite 305 ——
Jacksonville, FL 32257 6/112018 28
Bill.To,
Double Branch CDD
475 West Town Place
Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092
P.0. No, Terms Project
Quantity Description Rale Amount
Janitorial Services/ Fitness Center « June 2018 1,005.42 1,005.42
1, 33,549,600
247
Total $1,005.42
R
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AKLEAF‘PLANTAHON ‘CDD
VCDD.& DBCDD ..

70 OAKLEAF. VILLAGE PARKWAY
,RANGE PARK, FL

Customer ID .
P. O Number
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Crystal Clean Pool Service, Inc Invoice
9020-1 Berry Ave. '

Jacksonville, Florida 32211
904-855-8884
crystalcleanpools@comcast.net

BILLTO

QOakleaf Plantation

370 QOakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, FL. 32065

INVOICE#  DATE -~ | TOTALDUE  ~ [DUEDATE TEAMS ~  ENCLOSED =
. M18833 06/12/2018 $2,083.73 07/12/2018 - Net 30 :
P.O. NUMBER

June - Double Branch

Monthly Service , 1 2,083.73 2,083.73
Monthly Pool Service Double Branch

EBALANCE DUE $2’083_73

Code to:
02-320-572-4630

Double Branch Pool
329

Vlaintenance




F 19 Bennett Street ¢ Lynn, MA 01905
A 1-800-225-9473 (WIPE) Invoice Number Page

781-593-4000 ¢ Fax 781-593-4020
ERC WIFING PRODUCTS email: erc@ercwipe.com e www.ercwipe.com

Bill-To #: 29121

OAKLEAF PLANTATION

370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

656825 1
6/13/2018

Ship-To #:

OAKLEAF PLANTATION

370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARKWAY, FL 32065

Order No. Customer P/O Ship Via Terms Sales Rep
[ 631500 I DOUBLE BRANCH I UPS LTL-FRT- EXC NET 30 SHOPPING CART

Item Descxiption u/M Order Ship B/0O Net Price Extended
EW3000MAX MAX ROLL CSE 15 15 55.5000 832.50

Tracking/Pro #:471914866

Code to:
Double
2-330-572-611000

yiell

Branch Fitness Center Janitorial

PAPER WIPERS

RAGS *» TOWELS ¢ -
Thank Yocw Por Yo Buasineso
FINANCES CHARGES OF 1.5% PER MONTH (18% PER ANNUM) AT Sub Total: 832.50
WILL BE CHARGED ON INVOICES OVER 30 DAYS
ALL FEES AND EXPENSES INVOLVED IN THE COLLECTION OF PAST DUE ACCOUNTS OR Sales Tax: -00
BAD CHECKS WiLL BE PAID BY THE CUSTOMER DUE DATE:
7/13/2018 Shipping: 142.95
MEMBER
SEONDARY HATERIALS AND REGYOLED TEXTLES Please Remit To: Deposits: .00
SMaRT |-
@ o Lynn MA 01905 Balance: 975.45




Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way
Kingston, TN 87763

Bill To:

Double Branch CDD
475 West Town Placé
Suite 114

St, Augustine, FL 32082

Description

involce #:
Invoice Date:
Due Date;

P.0O, Number;

Hours/Qty Rate

Invoice

1984
&/15/18
6/15/18

Amount

Facility Main‘tenancg'May 1 - May 31, 2018
Maintenance Supplies

Faey {14«, Mot = Gen,
2.5, et

;:"( i “1 4‘\7 qu'\e\«r’
2, $9%, M6 b2

bt (:#AT‘:\J s

L.jbh««:) Rq@,?ﬁ S

2,32, 1%, HLL3

*"qct[ 4" M’\\v;'{‘ Cbﬁﬂ C'Cl"”ncSSJ 4 (a(wO; e

330, 3‘1‘1.

g

Common Arce Myt
2-'1 S"?’L 2 ‘fl,.HO

Pool Nawnt

320, 572,

Qz’Sth\{«: 5
Jorw.: 570,

yHL30

ol

4%

& 5 :2?_2”00

o0

Yougs,

o <
¥902,

\i | 808;«»@

53 =4

¥ Yqq,

sy,

9,140.27
814,90

8,140.27
814,90

LD

Lom 18~ 18

Total

$9,955.17

Payments/Credits

$0.00

Balance Due

$9,956.17




ans

DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENY DISTRICY
MAINTENANCE BILLABLE HOURS
FQR THE MONTH OF MAY 2018

Date
5118
611118
S8

5/2/18
sia18
51218

5i3118
5i318
51348
8l4i18

514118

sh/ia
5/4/i8

811118
58
&rie

6118
$i8/18

58110
518118
5918

59118

5/9418
G/9/18

6110118
5110118
H5H118
51118
511418
511418
5{14118
51418

GHE/B
5116118

51518
shehs

Lateiats

5/{6/18
5618

SATI8
5it7/18
511818
6118118
a/18118

5i21/18
6121118

§/2118

Empiovee Opscription

Hours
4 ET.
8 10.
6 ET.
4 8M.
4 TC.
6 GS8.
1 Ef.
2 B.M.
[:] T.C.
5 ET.
8 B.M,
q T.C.
[ GS.
*
1 ET.
4 B.M.
6 T.C.
5 G.8.
8 ET.
4 B.M.
6 T.C.
& ET.
5 BH.
4 T.C.
& G.S.
1 ET.
3 TC
1 ET.
3 BM.
4 1c
1 ET.
2 10,
6 G.8.
2 EY,
4 B.AM.
4 T.C.
i £T.
2 B.M,
2 TG
8 G.S,
1 ET.
2 TC.
i ET.
4 1.0
6 GS.
4 EX.
4 B.M.
8 T.C.
DQUBLE BRANCH

Inspected poot equipment, pumps, molors, valves & chomlcal lovels as needed, mixed concrele for
trash can bases, removed debris from Loop R4, replaced bulb al entranica lighting

Removed duck feces from bridge and pool decks, complated clezning ffeguard stands, removed debiis
{rom nev/ park

Inspecied pool equipment, pumps, motars, valves & chenical Jevels as needed, mixed concrete for
trash can bases, remaved debris rom new park under consliustion

Removed brush and stumps from new paek area, repalred garbage cans on rack

Removed duck faces from bridge and poot decks, removed debs from tack

lnspect commen areas, fenclng, signaga, trash ranmoval, park Inspections, felds, ighting, & repairs as
needed, timmed Yree imbs, trealed for anls, assisted fillng washoul on soceer field

Inspacied pocl egtipment, pumps, molots, valves & chemical fevels as needed

Removed toilet to repalr blockage and relnstalt toliet

Removed guck feces front bridge and pool decks, assisted vAlh repalring loilat from clog

Inspected poot equipment, pumps, motors, valves & chemical levels as needed, yepaired lighl fixluse on
track, mixed corcrele for trash can bases, wotked on repalts o front founlaln

Inspected liahling on field irack, reptaced bulbs 2k neaded, removed fight fixiure, retrofitled LED,
1apalred fencing at baskelball courts, replaced braken gatbage can al fitness center, assisted repalrs
1o front faunlain, removed debris from Flaldhouse X

Remaved duck fecss from biidge and pool decks, assisted on fronl fountain repalrs

inspect common areas, fancing, skinae, lrash removal, park Inspections, flelds, lighting, & repalis as
needed, Iimmed tree {imbs, treated for anls

lnspected pool equipment, pumps, motars, valves & chemical favsis as needed

inspected parks and playground equipment, removed graffili as needad

Removed duck feces from bridge und pool decks, repsired lifeguard sland, removad debris from parking
fot and Amenity Center

Inspect common areas, fencing, slynage, trash remaval, park Inspections, fields, fighting. & repalrs as
needed, tdmmed Yee limbs, reated for puls

inspecled pool equipment, pumps, molars, valves & chenlcal levels as needed, pimed fountain at
enfrance, fepatred playground equipment as nesded, led dovm table at park

Kepaited playground equipment ss needed, assisted with eptry waterall

Removed duck faces from btidge and poeol decks, repalred broken playground equipment

tnspected pool equipmant, pumps, molors, valves 8 chemicat levels as needed, rixed concrete for
rash can bases, inspacled lights at parking I}, repleced bulbs on fleld house
Instalied new garbage can on basketbalt court, Inspacted Hghts at village center, removed debiis from
parking lot

Removed duck feces om bridge and pool decks, cleaned graffitt from Fieldhause

Inspect common areas, fencing, signags, trash rersoval, park Inspections, fields, ighting, & repairs es
needed, timmed lree limbs, treated for ants

inspected pool equipment, pumps, motors, valves & chemical lavels as needed

Removed duck faces from bridge and pool decks, removed gralfili from duck bridge

Inspected pool equlpment, pumps, motoss, valves & chemical lovels as needed

{nstelled ventifation in boxes, repaired garbage cans on track, removed debris from Fieldhouse area
Removed duck faces from bidge and pool dacks, remaved dobris from Amenity Center

‘Inspeclad paot equipmant, pumps, motors, valves & chemical levels as needed

Removed duck feces fram bridge and pool dacks

Inspect common areas, fencing, slgnage, trash removal, park lnspections, fields, Hghling, & tepalis as
needed, irimmed fres limbs, realed for anls

Tnspectad pool equipment, pumps, molors, vaives & chemical levels os needed, replaced photocafl at
patk, yemoved debris from pasking ot

Removed hroken bench from park, anchored picnic fable al Oaks patk, temoved signs on Loop Rd.,
fabrcated new sion for Amenity Center park, Instalied new photocell at village cenler

Removed duck feces fram bridge and poct decks, hung flowar baskets

Inspected poot eguipment, pumps, niolars, valves & chamical levals as needed, teplaced tatle at Qak
patk, enchored dawn picnic fable, anchored down trash can at basketbalf area

Removed plonic lable from new park, Installed and anchared picnic table at Cannon's Point park,
remaved debds from park

Removed duck feces from bridge and pool dscks

lnspect common areas, fencing, signage, trash removal, park inspections, fields, lighling, & repalrs as
needed, timmed ree limbs, freated for ants

(nspecled pool equipment, pumps, motors, valves & chemical levels as needed

Removed duck feces [rom bildge and pool decks

Inspected pool equlpment, pumps, motors, valves & chomical lovels as needad

Removed dugk feces lram bildge srd poot decks, instalied plenic table al park

Inspect conwon afeas, fencing, signage, trash remaval, park inspeclions, fields, tighting, & repaiss as
needed, immed ree limbs, realed (or ents

Inspected poot equipment, puraps, molors, valves & chemical favels as needed

Repalred & relnstalled sign at Amenity Canter park, hung decorative hangers for planier baskels,
repalred playground equipment as needed

Removed dugk feces from bridge and pool decks, hung decocative hangers for planter baskels, Installed

1




GHlS DOURLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
MAINTENANCE BILLABLE HOURS
FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2038
Date Hours  Emploves Desceiption

sign at park, removed debris from paik

6l2i8 6 G5, inspect common areas, fencing, signage, lrash removal, park Inspections, Belds, lighting, & repais as
needed, kimmed lree limbs, Ureated for anls

522/18 i EY. Inspecled pool equipmen, pumps, metats, vaivas & chemice! levels as needed

512118 8 T.C.  Removed duck faces from bridge and pool decks, repaired vipe dispenser and mal holder In fitness
confer, rapaizad holes inwall of fitness cenler

6123118 1 E.T. Inspesled poot equipment, pumps, molors, volves & chermical levels s heeded

5123118 2 TG, Removed duck feces from bridge and pool decks

523148 8 GS.  Inspect common areas, fencing. signage, trash temoval, park inspactlons, fields, tightlng, & repalis as
needed, Uimmed {ree Hmbs, treated for anls

524118 1 £T.  inspesied poot equipment, pumps, molors, valves & chamical levels‘as needed, cleened enlrence
fountaln waterfall, Installed post Tor patk sign, removed broken fancing as needed

5124118 8 BM.  Asslsted cleaning enlcance fountain vialexfall, Installed post for park sign, removed broken fencing os
nocded, removed posts and caution tape far repalred column

5124118 4 TO.  Removad duck feces from bridge and peol decks, removed ee sfunip from roadside

5125/18 1 ET. Inspected poal equlpment, pumps, molers, valves & chemlcal levels s needed

5i25148 8 a8, Inspect common areas, fencing, signage, Wash remaval, park Inspections, fislds, lighling, & repairs as
needed, timmed tree limbs, lrealed for ants, removed road kil

5129118 1 ET.  Inspeclad pool equipment, pumps, molors, valves & chomical levels as needed

5/28/18 2 TL.  Ramoved duck feces from bridge and pool decks

5129118 8 GS.  Inspect common areas, fencing, signage, frash remaval, patk inspections, fislds, fighting, & repairs as
needed, timmed free limbs, tcated for ents

5/30/18 7 E.T. Inspected poot equipment, pumps, molers, valves & chemical levels as neaded, replaced light fixture
al entrance to communlly, inspected Eghting at Amenily Center, removed groffitt fom playground,
inspected community parks and playground equipment

5730118 8 BM,  Asslsted raplacing light fixiure at comemunily enlrance, Inspected Amenity Cener Jighting, assisied
renioving gratitl from playground, repaired tight fidure at Araenlly Center, replaced butbs as naeded

5(30/18 4 T.LC.  Rentoved duck feces from bridge 2nd poof decks, instalied sign at park

5I3tI8 1 ET.  Inspocted poot aquipment, pumips, motais, vaives & chemical (evels 85 needed

5131718 8 BM.  Inspected and clezned all fakes and outfall slructures, removed debds from parking lot

531718 8 TC.  Removed duck feces from bridge 2nd paot Becks, Inspected and cleaned all la%es and oulfall siiuciures

5131118 ] G.S.  inspect common ateas, fencing, slgnage, irash removal, park Inspections, Refds, ighting, & repairs 85
needed, irimmed lree Bmbs, repled for ants

TOTAL 279

MILES 477 *Miteaga Is relmbursable per seclion $12.061 Florida Stotutes Mileage Rale 2009-0.445

DQUBLE BRANCH




MAINTENANCE BILLABLE PURCBABES

Parlod Ending 6/5118

DISTRICT DATE  SUPPLIES PRICE EMPLOYEE

3}:]

DOUBLE BRANGH i
5718 Metic long atm hex set 1147 B.M.
517118 SAE Long aim hex set 13pc 1147 8.M,
5/81\6 2" PVCSlipcap (2) 408 B.M,
58118 Quick link (2) 10,80 B4
sia S-Haoks {2} 2.7 8.0,
5/8/i8  Hexnuis {(4) 1.98 B.M.
§i8/48  Cutwashess (4) 145 B.M.
518116  Hex bolls {4} 3,86 B.AA.
518118  S-Hooks 2pk 214 B.M.
518118 Quicklink {4) 11.41 B.M.
5/8/18  Masonry bit 7.80 8.M,
58118  Slaeve anchors (2} 2.53 B.M,
516148 3/4* Hex bolts (2) 2,83 B.M.
5/8/i8  Hexnuls {4} 1.88 B.M.
5/8[18  Washers .73 BM.
5igl18 516" Hex bolls {2) 1.93 BM.
59118  Wire nuis 10.32 8,M.
516118 Phalocella (2) 29,83 B.M.
5/8/18  Hexnuls (4) 143 B.M.
519/18 Washers {8) 2.02 B.M,
519/38  Hex bolls {4) 8.14 BM.
510/i8  Rebar(3) 8.24 B.M.
5018 60 Concrale mik {2) 724 BM.
515118  Photocelt 11.47 -BM.
5/16/118 Eye bolis (3) 1148 B.M.
5{15/18  Sieeve anchors {3} 3.80 B.M.
515/46  Electical lapa 3pk 1147 BM.
5{15/18  Dreop-lo anchors {3} 3.38 BM.
511848  Decoralive plant bracket {2) 2285 B.M.
5124718 Decoralive plant bracket (5} 68.88 B.M,
524118 Screws b 1147 B.M.
512418  Slkafence post mix 13.77 8\,
§21418 24 Lumber 19.25 BM.
512118 Level 572 BM.
5124718 Sanding block 4,57 B.M.
524718 Drywall patch kit 9.18 B.54.
6122148 Antkifter 4.57 B.M.
6/22/18  Anthalt 12.62 BM.
522118 Anlgranules 8,02 B.M.
6/2318  Plunger caddy 1492 8.M.
5i23/18  Febreeze 572 B.M.
§/23]48  Lysol all purposa cleaner {2) 1833 B.M.
512418  4xd4-8'tumber 12.18 B.M.
5/24/18  Broom 19.82 B.M.
5/24/18  Black paint 8,06 BM.
6/24/18  Sika fence post mix 1377 BM.
624118  Lagscrews {4) 6.26 BM.
24118 Washers 1.01 8.M.
5i25¢18  Antgranules 48,09 G.S.
5/30/48  LED Spotlight 22,98 B.M.
6130/118  Terry towels 22.97 B
6/30/18  LED Bulbs 3pk 40w 802 8.M.
6/30/48  LED Bulbs 3ph 60w 859 8.M.
§130/18  LED Spatiight 22,98 BM.
6i3tHe  Ladder arp tape (3) 22.37 J.8.
6i118  Flee anlbalt 22,97 G.S.
64148 Peslglusboatds {3) 13.70 GS,
8118 Antganules (2) 16,03 G.S.
6118  Roach killer 606 Q8.
8/1718  Mop head refills (2) 33.28 B.M.
§H/48  Dustmap head 13,77 B.M.
61118  Mopbuckel 7472 " BM.
6i5H8 34" Loclite condult 12.54 8.

TOTAL $814.80




Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way Invoice

Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 1883
Invoice Date: 6/14/18
Due Date: 6/14/18

o | Case:

Bill To: e N

Double Branch COD ST TOURP RIS P.O. Number:

475 West Town Place

Suite 114 _

St. Augustine, FL 32092

Description Hours/Qty Rate ‘Amount
Facility Event Staff - Through 6/7/18 o | 49.11 2500]  1,227.75

a2 |

Total $1,227.75
Payments/Credits $0.00
) Balance Due $1227.75

L-18-18



Governmental Management Services, LLC
SGEE Florida Minina Blvd.. Buflding 300, Sulte 808, Jacksouville. Elorida 32257

DOUBLE BRANCH CDDY

¥Facility Event Staff Service Hours

Ouanitity Description Rate  Ameount

49,11 Facility Event Staff $ 25,00 $1,227.75

Covers Period End: June 7, 2018

Ameanities Revenue # 2-369-103




Horizon Casual, Inc
P.O Box 1000

Ocala, FL. 34478

(352) 622-6852
www.horizoncasual.com

Invoice 1310

BILLTO SHIP TO
Middle Village CDD Middle Village CDD
475 W Town Pl Ste 114 845 Oakleaf Village Parkway

St. Augustine, FL 32092-3649 Orange Park, FL. 32065

SHIP DATE SHIP VIA SALES REP
06/03/2018 Box Truck Krysta Struble
QTY ITEM DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT
71 830 2" Wide Vinyl cut to size up to 29" with plugs 2.00 142.00T
2 511 Multi-Gauge Rivet (Bag of 100) 25.00 50.00T
1 Colors Vinyl- 201 white 0.00 0.00

40 Seat Strap - 1202
6 Back Straps - 1109
25 Seat Straps - 1109

Thank you for your business! SUBTOTAL 192.00

TAX 0.00
All claims must be made within five days after receipt of goods, SHIPPING 65.00
and claims for loss or damage in transit must be filed at once TOTAL 257.00

with carrier. We hold a shipping receipt in good order and accept
no liability. If merchandise is damaged in transit and so received,

you are responsible for securing proper notation of such TOTAL DUE $257.00
damage from your local freight agent in order to secure
settlement. Title of shipment passes to you upon delivery to, THANK YOU.

properly receipted by, transportation carrier. We are not
responsible for delays in transit and our terms are not to be
affected by such delays. Merchandise returned without written
authorization will be refused. Goods listed herein remain
property of Horizon Casual Inc. until invoice is paid.

Code to:Split 50/50

34-600-538-64000

Middle Village Repair and

2.320.57200.63100 #1250

Double Branch Repair and Replacements
137

Replacem nents

Sales Do Not Include Sales Tax. Purchaser Responsible For Al Local, State, & Use Tax Unless Otherwise Indicated.
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Clay County Sheriff’s Office S - INVOICE

P.O. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL. 32043

INVOICE DATE: JUNE 19, 2018
WEEK OF:06/08/18-06/14/18

TO: FOR:
Double Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD Oakleaf Amenities Manager
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway and
Orange Park, FL 32065 Brian Sanchez

DATE TIME
WORKED DESCRIPTION INJOUT HOURS RATE AMOUNT
06/09/18 | STEVEN HILLS 1630-2230 6 30.00 180.00
06/10/18 | BRYAN SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180,00
06/11/18 | BRYAN SMITH 1700-2300 | 6 30.00 180.00
06/12/18 | BEN WASE 1800-0000 | 6 30.00 180.00
06/13/18 | STEVEN HILLS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
06/14/18 | STEVEN HILLS 1630-2230 6 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY SIGNATURE: TOTAL $1080.00/Z

BsYo-

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O Brittany Gillard.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!




Total Entertainment Services
Invoice

Mailing Correspondence Address: 1623 Troy Lynn Trail, Jacksonville, Fi. 32225

(904) 645-9068 Fax: (904)645-9082

E-mail: bookme@progressiveent.com
www.progressiveent.com

Invoice date: 6/6/2018 Invoice # 6099 Terms: Net 15 days PO#

Customer name: Qakleaf Plantation v Type of Event: Community

Billing address: 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway, Orange Park, Fi. 32065

Originai contact person: Lisa Carter Wk: 904-375-9285 ext. 7 E-mailf fax; residentassistant@oakleafresidents.com
At event contacts with cell: Jay Soriano Cell-904-342-1441 manager@oakleafresidents.com

Event date: Wednesday June 6 2018 Hours of event:  2:00 - 4:00 pm Hours of service: Same
Approximate set up time: between: 1:00-1:15 pm

{ ocation name and address: Phase 1 Pool- 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway, Orange Park, FL 32065.

Where to set up at location: Pool Area Power within 75" Yes

Set up-grass or pavement: PV Water within 75': n/a Covered area for entertainer: Yes
Notes:

SERVICES NEEDED:

* Ballzooka Ball with barricades and attendant - 3 Hrs. Reg. Rate % 400.00 YourCost $ 350.00

Susan Raab, Aquatics Director  Contact at Event

Code to:
2-320-572-49400
ouble

Branch Speci

al Event

His
Sub Total: $ 350.00
Sales Tax: $ -
Invoice Total: $ 350.00
50 % Deposit required $ Waived
Balance due at set up $ - net 15 days
Payments received $ -
Current Balance $ 350.00

CANCELEATION, RE-SCHEDULING, INCLAMENT WEATHER POLICY

Any cancellation of this agreement by customer must be in writing at least 30 days prior to event date with specific reasons with verification by

Progressive Entertainment. Any stopping of delivery/service of Progressive Entertainment must be at ieast 24 hrs. in advance fo avoid labor costs.
No penailties or loss of deposit occur if event is re-scheduled within 60 days of original event date. A 50% cancellation fee of total amount occurs
when not within these terms. Other arrangements must be noted by Progressive Entertainment. For customer pick up- customer is responsible for
theft or damage to equipment or materials while in possession. Progressive Entertainment is not responsible for any acts of nature which prevent

event from taking place or being shortened. Service reserves the right to stop service if guests cause a safety or behavior issue to service.

Customer signature required x Date:




R&D Landscaping & lrrigation
8850 Corporate Square Court
Jacksonville, FIL 32216

(904) 737-9733

C/O GMS LCC
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114
ST. AUGUSTINE FL 32002
UNITED STATES
JSORIANO@GMSNFE.COM

Invoice

C/O GMS LCC
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114
ST. AUGUSTINE FL 32092
UNITED STATES
JSORIANO@GMSNECOM

#iNV5986

Landscape Enhancement

Description: Completed approved Landscape Proposal #.25304 Option 1 $4,289.00 $4,289.00

B

Please Remit Payments To: $4,289.00

7887 Safeguard Circle

Valley View, OH 44125 $0.00
$4,289.00

Code to:

Double Branch Repair and Repﬂacements

2.320.57200.63100

519

10of1



Invoice

D #INV5953

R&D Landscaping & Irrigation
8850 Corporate Square Gourt
Jacksonville, FL. 32218

(904) 737-9733

i

el le el : m;ﬁ- i Rab e
C/O GMS LCC C/O GMS LCC
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114 475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114
ST. AUGUSTINE FL 32092 ST. AUGUSTINE FL 32092
UNITED STATES UNITED STATES
JSORIANO@GMSNECOM JSORIANO@GMSNECOM

5 ‘)‘%@‘e" i
e e

IRRIGATION REPAIRS AFTER INSPECTION

Description: Repaired broken 6" main line pipe by the volleyball court at 0 $0.00 $0.00
amenities center

IRRIGATION PARTS

Description: 6" coupling 1 $40.00 $40.00
IRRIGATION PARTS

Description: 6" Slip Fix 1 $400.00 $400.00
Technician 20 $38.00 $760.00

Description: Technician

Please Remit Payments To: $1,200.00

7887 Safeguard Circle

Valley View, OH 44125 $0.00
$1,200.00

Code to:
Double Branch Repair and Replacements
2.320.57200.63100

§51%

“1of1
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FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS



DOUBLE BRANCH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
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951 Yamato Road = Suite 280
Boca Raton, Florida 33431

Grau & ASSOCiateS (561) 994-9299 - (800) 299-4728

Fax (561) 994-5823
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS Www.graucpa.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Supervisors
Double Branch Community Development District
Clay County, Florida

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of
Double Branch Community Development District, Clay County, Florida (“District”) as of and for the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the
District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective
financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the District as of September 30, 2017,
and the respective changes in financial position thereof for the fiscal year then ended in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information be presented to supplement the basic financial
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with
management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on
the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an
opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 27, 2018, on
our consideration of the District's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of
that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
We have also issued our report dated June 27, 2018, on our consideration of the District's compliance with the
requirements of Section 218.415, Florida Statutes, as required by Rule 10.556(10) of the Auditor General of

the State of Florida. The purpose of that report is to provide an opinion based on our examination conducted in
accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

June 27, 2018



MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Our discussion and analysis of Double Branch Community Development District, Clay County, Florida
(“District”) provides a narrative overview of the District’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended September
30, 2017. Please read it in conjunction with the District's Independent Auditor’'s Report, basic financial
statements, accompanying notes and supplementary information to the basic financial statements.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

e The assets plus deferred outflows of resources of the District exceeded its liabilities at the close of the
most recent fiscal year resulting in a net position balance of $8,696,345.

e The change in the District’s total net position in comparison with the prior fiscal year was ($40,822), a
decrease. The key components of the District’s net position and change in net position are reflected
in the table in the government-wide financial analysis section.

e AtSeptember 30, 2017, the District's governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of
$3,097,649, an increase of $232,789 in comparison with the prior fiscal year. The total fund balance
is restricted for debt service and capital projects, non-spendable for prepaid items and deposits,
assigned to recreation and capital reserves and the remainder is unassigned fund balance which is
available for spending at the District’s discretion.

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as the introduction to the District’'s basic financial
statements. The District’s basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) government-
wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report
also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the
District’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The statement of net position presents information on all the District’s assets, deferred outflows of resources,
liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources with the residual amount being reported as net position. Over
time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of
the District is improving or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net position changed during
the most recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving
rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods.

The government-wide financial statements include all governmental activities that are principally supported by
special assessment revenues. The governmental activities of the District include the general government
(management), recreation and maintenance functions.

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District, like other state and local governments, uses fund
accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The District has
one fund category: governmental funds.



OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Governmental Funds

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial
statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable
resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such
information may be useful in evaluating a District’'s near-term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, it
is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better
understand the long-term impact of the District’s near-term financing decisions. Both the governmental fund
balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance
provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.

The District maintains four individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the
governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and
changes in fund balances for the general, recreation, debt service and capital projects funds. All of the funds
are considered to be major funds.

The District adopts an annual appropriated budget for its general and recreation fund. A budgetary comparison
schedule has been provided for the general fund and recreation fund to demonstrate compliance with the
budgets.

Notes to the Financial Statements

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the
government-wide and fund financial statements.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of an entity’s financial position. In the
case of the District, assets plus deferred outflows of resources exceeded liabilities at the close of the most
recent fiscal year.

Key components of the District’s net position are reflected in the following table:

NET POSITION
SEPTEMBER 30,
2017 2016
Current and other assets $ 3,175,828 $ 2,984,421
Capital assets, net of depreciation 28,307,325 29,564,850
Total assets 31,483,153 32,549,271
Deferred outflows of resources 954,474 1,012,598
Current liabilities 470,902 523,575
Long-term liabilities 23,270,380 24,301,127
Total liabilities 23,741,282 24,824,702
Net position

Net investment in capital assets 6,040,384 6,276,321
Restricted 1,093,176 1,162,117
Unrestricted 1,562,785 1,298,729
Total net position $ 8,696,345 $ 8,737,167

The District’s net position reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g. land, land improvements, and
infrastructure) less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. These assets are
used to provide services to residents; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.
Although the District’s investment in capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the
resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves
cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.



GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (Continued)

The restricted portion of the District’s net position represents resources that are subject to external restrictions
on how they may be used. The remaining balance of unrestricted net position may be used to meet the
District’s other obligations.

The District’'s net position decreased during the most recent fiscal year. The majority of the decrease
represents the extent to which the cost of operations and depreciation expense exceeded ongoing program
revenues.

Key elements of the change in net position are reflected in the following table:
CHANGES IN NET POSITION
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,

2017 2016
Revenues:
Program revenues:
Charges for senices $ 3,618,324 $ 3,672,163
Operating grants and contributions 62,827 39,681
Capital grants and contributions 256 69
General revenues:
Unrestricted investment earnings 2,718 2,974
Total revenues 3,684,125 3,714,887
Expenses:
General government 301,774 296,081
Maintenance and operations 1,717,728 1,717,728
Recreation 676,307 760,834
Interest 1,029,138 1,055,674
Total expenses 3,724,947 3,830,317
Change in net position (40,822) (115,430)
Net position - beginning 8,737,167 8,852,597
Net position - ending $ 8,696,345 $ 8,737,167

As noted above and in the statement of activities, the cost of all governmental activities during the fiscal year
ended September 30, 2017 was $3,724,947. As in the prior fiscal year, program revenues are comprised
primarily of assessments. The remainder of the current fiscal year revenue includes interest revenue, and
miscellaneous income.

GENERAL FUND BUDGETING HIGHLIGHTS

An operating budget was adopted and maintained by the governing board for the District pursuant to the
requirements of Florida Statutes. The budget is adopted using the same basis of accounting that is used in
preparation of the fund financial statements. The legal level of budgetary control, the level at which
expenditures may not exceed budget, is in the aggregate. Any budget amendments that increase the
aggregate budgeted appropriations must be approved by the Board of Supervisors. Actual general and
recreation fund expenditures did not exceed appropriations for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017.

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets

At September 30, 2017, the District had $44,672,301 invested in capital assets for its governmental activities.
In the government-wide financial statements, depreciation of $16,364,976 has been taken, which resulted in a
net book value of $28,307,325. More detailed information about the District’s capital assets is presented in the
notes of the financial statements.

Capital Debt

At September 30, 2017, the District had $23,505,000 in Bonds outstanding. More detailed information about
the District’s capital debt is presented in the notes of the financial statements.



ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND OTHER EVENTS

For the subsequent fiscal year, the District anticipates that the cost of general operations will remain fairly
constant. In connection with the District’s future infrastructure maintenance and replacement plan, the District
Board has included in the budget an estimate of those anticipated future costs and has assigned a portion of
current available resources for that purpose.

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, land owners, customers, investors and creditors with a
general overview of the District's finances and to demonstrate the District’'s accountability for the financial
resources it manages and the stewardship of the facilities it maintains. If you have questions about this report
or need additional financial information, contact the Double Branch Community Development District Finance
Department at 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092.



DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

ASSETS

Cash

Investments

Accounts receivable

Prepaid items and deposits

Restricted assets:
Investments

Capital assets:
Nondepreciable
Depreciable, net

Total assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred charge on refunding (debit)
Total deferred outflows of resources

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable
Deposits payable
Accrued interest payable
Non-current liabilities:
Due within one year
Due in more than one year
Total liabilities

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets
Restricted for debt service
Unrestricted

Total net position

See notes to the financial statements

Governmental
Activities

$ 328,253
1,307,479

26

5,206

1,534,864

7,146,352
21,160,973

31,483,153

954,474

954,474

70,776
7,403
392,723

1,010,000
22,260,380

23,741,282

6,040,384
1,093,176
1,562,785

$ 8,696,345




DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in Net

Program Revenues Position
Charges Operating Capital
for Grants and Grants and Governmental
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions  Contributions Activities
Governmental activities:

General government $ 30,774 $ 301,774 % - $ - $ -
Maintenance and operations 1,717,728 668,968 - 256 (1,048,504)
Recreation 676,307 676,307 52,573 - 52,573
Interest on long-term debt 1,029,138 1,971,275 10,254 - 952,391
Total governmental activities 3,724,947 3,618,324 62,827 256 (43,540)

General revenues:

Unrestricted investment earnings 2,718
Total general revenues 2,718
Change in net position (40,822)
Net position - beginning 8,737,167
Net position - ending $ 8,696,345

See notes to the financial statements




DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Major Funds Total
Debt Capital Governmental
General Recreation Service Projects Funds
ASSETS
Cash $ 100,904 $ 227,349 $ - $ - $ 328,253
Investments 12,724 1,294,755 1,485,899 48,965 2,842,343
Due from other funds - 29,482 - - 29,482
Accounts receivable - 26 - - 26
Prepaid items and deposits - 5,206 - - 5,206
Total assets $ 113628 $ 1556818 $ 1485899 $ 48,965 $ 3,205,310
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6231 $ 64,545 $ - $ - $ 70,776
Deposits payable - 7,403 - - 7,403
Due to other funds 29,482 - - - 29,482
Total liabilities 35,713 71,948 - - 107,661
Fund balances:
Nonspendable:
Prepaid items and deposits - 5,206 - - 5,206
Restricted for:
Debt service - - 1,485,899 - 1,485,899
Capital projects - - - 48,965 48,965
Assigned to:
Recreation - 662,580 - - 662,580
Capital reserves - 817,084 - - 817,084
Unassigned 77,915 - - - 77,915
Total fund balances 77,915 1,484,870 1,485,899 48,965 3,097,649
Total liabilities and fund balances $ 113628 $ 1,556,818 $ 1485899 $ 48,965 $ 3,205,310

See notes to the financial statements



DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Fund balance - governmental funds $ 3,097,649

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and, therefore, are not reported as assets in the
governmental funds. The statement of net position includes
those capital assets, net of any accumulated depreciation, in the
net position of the government as a whole.
Cost of capital assets 44,672,301
Accumulated depreciation (16,364,976) 28,307,325

Deferred charges on refunding of long-term debt are shown as
deferred outflows of resources in the government-wide financial
statements; however, this amount is expensed in the
governmental fund financial statements. 954,474

Liabilities not due and payable from current available resources
are not reported as liabilites in the governmental fund
statements. All liabilities, both current and long-term, are
reported in the government-wide financial statements.

Accrued interest payable (392,723)
Bonds payable (23,270,380) (23,663,103)
Net position of governmental activities $ 8,696,345

See notes to the financial statements
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DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Major Funds Total
Debt Capital Governmental
General Recreation Service Projects Funds
REVENUES
Assessments $ 179,297 $ 1,467,752 $ 1,971,275 - $ 3,618,324
Interest 103 2,615 10,254 256 13,228
Miscellaneous - 52,573 - - 52,573
Total revenues 179,400 1,522,940 1,981,529 256 3,684,125
EXPENDITURES
Current:
General government 146,325 155,449 - - 301,774
Recreation - 383,960 - - 383,960
Maintenance and operations - 752,550 - - 752,550
Debt service:
Principal - - 1,045,000 - 1,045,000
Interest - - 968,052 - 968,052
Total expenditures 146,325 1,291,959 2,013,052 - 3,451,336
Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 33,075 230,981 (31,523) 256 232,789
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers in - 19,436 - - 19,436
Transfers out (19,436) - - - (19,436)
Total other financing sources (uses) (19,436) 19,436 - - -
Net change in fund balances 13,639 250,417 (31,523) 256 232,789
Fund balances - beginning 64,276 1,234,453 1,517,422 48,709 2,864,860
Fund balances - ending $ 77915 $ 1484870 $ 1,485899 $ 48965 $ 3,097,649

See notes to the financial statements
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DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN
FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds $ 232,789

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities
are different because:

Depreciation on capital assets is not recognized in the governmental fund
statement but is reported as an expense in the statement of activities. (1,257,525)

Repayment of long-term liabilities are reported as expenditures in the
governmental fund financial statements, but such repayments reduce
liabilities in the statement of net position and are eliminated in the
statement of activities. 1,045,000

Governmental funds report the effect of premiums, discounts and deferred

amounts on refunding when debt is first issued, whereas these amounts

are deferred and amortized in the government-wide financial statements.
Amortization of discount (14,253)
Amortization of deferred amount on refunding (58,124)

The change in accrued interest on long-term liabilities between the current
and prior fiscal year is recorded in the statement of activities but not in the
fund financial statements. 11,291

Change in net position of governmental activities $ (40,822)

See notes to the financial statements



DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 — NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND REPORTING ENTITY

Double Branch Community Development District ("District") was created on July 3, 2002 by the Florida Land
and Water Adjudicatory Commission by Chapter 42FF-1, pursuant to the Uniform Community Development
District Act of 1980, otherwise known as Chapter 190, Florida Statutes. The Act provides among other things,
the power to manage basic services for community development, power to borrow money and issue bonds,
and to levy and assess non-ad valorem assessments for the financing and delivery of capital infrastructure.
The District encompasses approximately 1,204 acres of land located in Clay County, Florida.

The District was established for the purposes of financing and managing the acquisition, construction,
maintenance and operation of a portion of the infrastructure necessary for community development within the
District.

The District is governed by the Board of Supervisors ("Board"), which is composed of five members. The
Supervisors are elected via general election by qualified electors of the District. The Board of Supervisors of
the District exercise all powers granted to the District pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes.

The Board has the responsibility for:

Assessing and levying assessments.

Approving budgets.

Exercising control over facilities and properties.
Controlling the use of funds generated by the District.
Approving the hiring and firing of key personnel.
Financing improvements.

oukrwnhpE

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(“GASB”) Statements. Under the provisions of those standards, the financial reporting entity consists of the
primary government, organizations for which the District is considered to be financially accountable and other
organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the District are such that, if
excluded, the financial statements of the District would be considered incomplete or misleading. There are no
entities considered to be component units of the District; therefore, the financial statements include only the
operations of the District.

NOTE 2 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements
The basic financial statements include both government-wide and fund financial statements.

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of activities)
report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government. For the most part, the effect
of interfund activity has been removed from these statements.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or
segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific
function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers who purchase, use or directly
benefit from goods, services or privileges provided by a given function or segment. Operating-type special
assessments for maintenance and debt service are treated as charges for services; and 2) grants and
contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or
segment. Other items not included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.
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NOTE 2 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus
and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when
a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Assessments are recognized as revenues
in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are to be recognized as revenue as soon as all
eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable
and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or
soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the government considers
revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period.
Expenditures are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service
expenditures are recorded only when payment is due.

Assessments

Assessments are non-ad valorem assessments on benefited property within the District. Operating and
maintenance assessments are based upon the adopted budget and levied annually at a public hearing of the
District. Debt service assessments are levied when Bonds are issued and assessed and collected on an
annual basis. The District may collect assessments directly or utilize the uniform method of collection under
Florida Statutes. Direct collected assessments are due as determined by annual assessment resolution
adopted by the Board of Supervisors. Assessments collected under the uniform method are mailed by the
County Tax Collector on November 1 and due on or before March 31 of each year. Property owners may
prepay a portion or all of the debt service assessments on their property subject to various provisions in the
Bond documents.

Assessments and interest associated with the current fiscal period are considered to be susceptible to accrual
and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. The portion of assessments receivable
due within the current fiscal period is considered to be susceptible to accrual as revenue of the current period.

The District reports the following major governmental funds:

General Fund
The general fund is the general operating fund of the District. Itis used to account for all financial resources
except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

Recreation Fund
The recreation fund is a special revenue fund established to account for the financial resources of the District's
recreation areas which are funded by assessments.

Debt Service Fund
The debt service fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for the annual payment of principal
and interest on long-term debt.

Capital Projects Fund
This fund accounts for the financial resources to be used for the acquisition or construction of major
infrastructure within the District.

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial
statements.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the government’s policy to use
restricted resources first for qualifying expenditures, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.
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NOTE 2 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Assets, Liabilities and Net Position or Equity

Restricted Assets
These assets represent cash and investments set aside pursuant to Bond covenants or other contractual
restrictions.

Deposits and Investments
The District’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand and demand deposits (interest
and non-interest bearing).

The District has elected to proceed under the Alternative Investment Guidelines as set forth in Section
218.415 (17) Florida Statutes. The District may invest any surplus public funds in the following:

a) The Local Government Surplus Trust Funds, or any intergovernmental investment pool authorized
pursuant to the Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act;

b) Securities and Exchange Commission registered money market funds with the highest credit quality
rating from a nationally recognized rating agency;

c) Interest bearing time deposits or savings accounts in qualified public depositories;

d) Direct obligations of the U.S. Treasury.

Securities listed in paragraph ¢ and d shall be invested to provide sufficient liquidity to pay obligations as they
come due.

The District records all interest revenue related to investment activities in the respective funds. Investments
are measured at amortized cost or reported at fair value as required by generally accepted accounting
principles.

Prepaid Items
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid

items in both government-wide and fund financial statements.

Capital Assets
Capital assets which include property, plant and equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, sidewalks

and similar items) are reported in the government activities columns in the government-wide financial
statements. Capital assets are defined by the government as assets with an initial, individual cost of more
than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess of two years. Such assets are
recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are
recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation.

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend
assets lives are not capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects
are constructed.

Property, plant and equipment of the District are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following
estimated useful lives:

Assets Years
Improvements other than buildings 30
Recreational facilities 30
Equipment 10

In the governmental fund financial statements, amounts incurred for the acquisition of capital assets are
reported as fund expenditures. Depreciation expense is not reported in the governmental fund financial
statements.
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NOTE 2 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Assets, Liabilities and Net Position or Equity (Continued)

Refundings of Debt

For current refundings and advance refundings resulting in the defeasance of debt, the difference between the
reacquisition price and the net carrying amount of the old debt is reported as a deferred outflow of resources
and recognized ratably as a component of interest expense over the remaining life of the old debt or the life of
the new debt, whichever is shorter. In connection with the refunding, $58,124 was recognized as a component
of interest expense in the current fiscal year.

Unearned Revenue
Governmental funds report unearned revenue in connection with resources that have been received, but not
yet earned.

Long-Term Obligations

In the government-wide financial statements long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as
liabilities in the statement of net position. Bond premiums and discounts are deferred and amortized ratably
over the life of the Bonds. Bonds payable are reported net of applicable premiums or discounts. Bond
issuance costs are expensed when incurred.

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize premiums and discounts, as well as
issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing
sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on
debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual
debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures.

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources

Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position that applies to future reporting
period(s). For example, the District would record deferred outflows of resources on the statement of net
position related to debit amounts resulting from current and advance refundings resulting in the defeasance of
debt (i.e. when there are differences between the reacquisition price and the net carrying amount of the old
debt).

Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net position that applies to future reporting period(s).
For example, when an asset is recorded in the governmental fund financial statements, but the revenue is
unavailable, the District reports a deferred inflow of resources on the balance sheet until such times as the
revenue becomes available.

Fund Equity/Net Position

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report non spendable and restricted fund balance for
amounts that are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted by outside parties for use for a specific
purpose. Assignments of fund balance represent tentative management plans that are subject to change.

The District can establish limitations on the use of fund balance as follows:

Committed fund balance — Amounts that can be used only for the specific purposes determined by a formal
action (resolution) of the Board of Supervisors. Commitments may be changed or lifted only by the Board
of Supervisors taking the same formal action (resolution) that imposed the constraint originally. Resources
accumulated pursuant to stabilization arrangements sometimes are reported in this category.

Assigned fund balance — Includes spendable fund balance amounts established by the Board of
Supervisors that are intended to be used for specific purposes that are neither considered restricted nor
committed. The Board may also assign fund balance as it does when appropriating fund balance to cover
differences in estimated revenue and appropriations in the subsequent year’s appropriated budget.
Assignments are generally temporary and normally the same formal action need not be taken to remove
the assignment.
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NOTE 2 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Assets, Liabilities and Net Position or Equity (Continued)

Fund Equity/Net Position (Continued)
The District first uses committed fund balance, followed by assigned fund balance and then unassigned fund
balance when expenditures are incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of the unrestricted fund
balance classifications could be used.

Net position is the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources less liabilities and deferred
inflows of resources. Net position in the government-wide financial statements are categorized as net
investment in capital assets, restricted or unrestricted. Net investment in capital assets represents net
position related to infrastructure and property, plant and equipment. Restricted net position represents the
assets restricted by the District’s Bond covenants or other contractual restrictions. Unrestricted net position
consists of the net position not meeting the definition of either of the other two components.

Other Disclosures

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities,
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported
amounts of revenues and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

NOTE 3 — BUDGETARY INFORMATION

The District is required to establish a budgetary system and an approved Annual Budget. Annual Budgets are
adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles for the general and recreation
fund. All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year end.

The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements.

a) Each year the District Manager submits to the District Board a proposed operating budget for the fiscal
year commencing the upcoming October 1.

b) Public hearings are conducted to obtain public comments.

c) Prior to October 1, the budget is legally adopted by the District Board.

d) All budget changes must be approved by the District Board.

e) The budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

f)  Unused appropriations for annually budgeted funds lapse at the end of the year.

NOTE 4 — DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Deposits
The District's cash balances were entirely covered by federal depository insurance or by a collateral pool

pledged to the State Treasurer. Florida Statutes Chapter 280, "Florida Security for Public Deposits Act",
requires all qualified depositories to deposit with the Treasurer or another banking institution eligible collateral
equal to various percentages of the average daily balance for each month of all public deposits in excess of
any applicable deposit insurance held. The percentage of eligible collateral (generally, U.S. Governmental and
agency securities, state or local government debt, or corporate bonds) to public deposits is dependent upon
the depository's financial history and its compliance with Chapter 280. In the event of a failure of a qualified
public depository, the remaining public depositories would be responsible for covering any resulting losses.
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NOTE 4 — DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Investments
The District’s investments were held as follows at September 30, 2017:

Investment Amortized cost Credit Risk Maturities
First American Government Obligation Weighted average of
Class Z $ 1,534,864 S&P AAAmM 23 days
US Bank Mmkt 5 - Ct 1,307,479 N/A N/A
Total Investments $ 2,842,343

Credit risk — For investments, credit risk is generally the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its
obligation to the holder of the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally
recognized statistical rating organization. Investment ratings by investment type are included in the preceding
summary of investments.

Concentration risk — The District places no limit on the amount the District may invest in any one issuer.

Interest rate risk — The District does not have a formal policy that limits investment maturities as a means of
managing exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates.

However, the Bond Indentures limit the type of investments held using unspent proceeds.

Fair Value Measurement — When applicable, the District measures and records its investments using fair
value measurement guidelines established in accordance with GASB Statements. The framework for
measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques.

These guidelines recognize a three-tiered fair value hierarchy, in order of highest priority, as follows:

e Level 1. Investments whose values are based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical investments
in active markets that the District has the ability to access;

e Level 2: Investments whose inputs - other than quoted market prices - are observable either directly
or indirectly; and,

e Level 3: Investments whose inputs are unobservable.

The fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is
significant to the entire fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used should maximize the use of
observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Money market investments that have a maturity at the time of purchase of one year or less and are held by
governments other than external investment pools should be measured at amortized cost. Accordingly, the
District’s investments have been reported at amortized cost above.

NOTE 5 — INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES AND TRANSFERS

Interfund receivables and payables at September 30, 2017 were as follows:

Fund Receivable Payable

General $ - $ 29,482

Recreation 29,482 -
Total $ 20,482  $ 29,482

The outstanding balances between funds result primarily from the time lag between the dates that transactions
are recorded in the accounting system and payments between funds are made. In the case of the District, the
balances between the general fund and the recreation fund relate to assessments collected in the general
fund that have not yet been transferred to the recreation fund.
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NOTE 5 — INTERFUND RECEIVABLES, PAYABLES AND TRANSFERS (Continued)

Interfund transfers for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017 were as follows:

Fund Transfer in Transfer out

General $ - $ 19,436

Recreation 19,436 -
Total $ 19,436 $ 19,436

Transfers are used to move revenues from the fund where collection occurs to the fund where funds have
been reallocated for use. In the case of the District, the transfers from the general fund to the recreation fund
were made to accumulate funds for future capital and maintenance projects.

NOTE 6 — CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017 was as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance
Gowvernmental activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated
Land $ 7,146,352 % - $ - $ 7,146,352
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 7,146,352 - - 7,146,352
Capital assets, being depreciated
Improvements other than buildings 28,887,276 - - 28,887,276
Recreational facilities 8,572,817 - - 8,572,817
Equipment 65,856 - - 65,856
Total capital assets, being depreciated 37,525,949 - - 37,525,949
Less accumulated depreciation for:
Improvements other than buildings 11,885,428 965,178 - 12,850,606
Recreational facilities 3,192,386 285,761 - 3,478,147
Equipment 29,637 6,586 - 36,223
Total accumulated depreciation 15,107,451 1,257,525 - 16,364,976
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 22,418,498 (1,257,525) - 21,160,973
Gowvernmental activities capital assets $ 29,564,850 $ (1,257,525) $ - $ 28,307,325

Depreciation expense was charged to function/programs as follows:

Maintenance and operations $ 965,178
Recreation 292,347
Total depreciation expense $ 1,257,525

NOTE 7 — LONG TERM LIABILITIES

On March 13, 2013, the District issued $27,750,000 of Special Assessment Refunding Bonds, Series 2013,
consisting of $24,850,000 Term Bonds due on May 1, 2034 with an interest rate ranging between 1.3% and
4.25%, Series 2013A-1 and $2,900,000 Term Bonds due in May 2034 with an interest rate of 5.75%, Series
2013A-2. The Bonds were issued as part of a current refunding of the Series 2002A and Series 2005A
Special Assessment Bonds. Interest is to be paid semiannually on each May 1 and November 1. Principal on
the Bonds is to be paid serially commencing May 1, 2014 through May 1, 2034.

The Series 2013A-1 and 2013A-2 Bonds are subject to redemption at the option of the District as set forth in
the Bond Indenture. The Series 2013A-1 and 2013A-2 Bonds are subject to extraordinary mandatory
redemption prior to maturity in the manner determined by the Bond Registrar if certain events occurred as
outlined in the Bond Indenture. This occurred during the current fiscal year as the District collected
assessments from lot closings and prepaid $60,000 of the Series 2013A-1 Bonds.
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NOTE 7 — LONG TERM LIABILITIES (Continued)

The Bond Indenture established a debt service reserve requirement and has certain other restrictions and
requirements relating principally to the use of proceeds and the procedures to be followed by the District on
assessments to property owners. The District agrees to levy special assessments in annual amounts
adequate to provide payment of debt service and to meet the reserve requirements. The District is in
compliance with the requirements of the Bond Indenture at September 30, 2017.

Changes in long-term liability activity for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017 were as follows:

Beginning Ending Due Within
Balance Increases Decreases Balance One Year
Gowvernmental activities
Bonds payable:
Series 2013A-1 $ 22,225,000 $ - $ (910,000) $ 21,315,000 $ 930,000
Series 2013A-2 2,325,000 - (135,000) 2,190,000 80,000
Original Issue Discount 248,873 - (14,253) 234,620 -
Total $ 24,301,127 % - $ (1,030,747) $ 23,270,380 $ 1,010,000

At September 30, 2017, the scheduled debt service requirements on the long-term debt were as follows:

Gowvernmental Activities

Year ending
September 30: Principal Interest Total
2018 $ 1,010,000 $ 942,534 $ 1,952,534
2019 1,040,000 915,614 1,955,614
2020 1,070,000 884,941 1,954,941
2021 1,110,000 850,366 1,960,366
2022 1,145,000 812,424 1,957,424
2023-2027 6,455,000 3,364,369 9,819,369
2028-2032 7,965,000 1,880,369 9,845,369
2033-2034 3,710,000 246,838 3,956,838
Total $ 23,505,000 $ 9,897,455 $ 33,402,455

NOTE 8 — INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS

The District has entered into an agreement with Middle Village for joint usage of the amenity center and
recreational facilities located within and owned by each respective District.

The District has entered into an interlocal agreement with Middle Village to share the costs for on-site
management services. In accordance with the agreement, the Districts share the costs of a full time rental
coordinator, a full time community manager and a part time administrator.

In a prior fiscal year, the District entered into an interlocal agreement with the County for maintenance and use
of the Developer’s proposed library site. The County is planning to commence construction of the library at
some time in the future, although a specific date has not been set. The agreement provides that the District
must maintain the property and may use the site for parties and special events until construction of the library
commences.

In a prior fiscal year, the District entered into an impact fee credit agreement with Clay County and Middle

Village which provides the District a road impact fee credit equal to approximately $5.1 million. As of
September 30, 2017, none of the credits have been recognized.
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NOTE 9 - MANAGEMENT COMPANY

The District has contracted with a management company to perform management advisory services, which
include financial and accounting services. Certain employees of the management company also serve as
officers of the District. Under the agreement, the District compensates the management company for
management, accounting, financial reporting, computer and other administrative costs.

NOTE 10 — RISK MANAGEMENT
The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets;
errors and omissions; and natural disasters. The District has obtained commercial insurance from

independent third parties to mitigate the costs of these risks; coverage may not extend to all situations. There
were no settled claims during the past three years.
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DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN
FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL — GENERAL FUND
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Variance with

Budgeted Final Budget -
Amounts Actual Positive
Original & Final Amounts (Negative)
REVENUES
Assessments $ 178,600 $ 179,297 $ 697
Interest 200 103 (97)
Total revenues 178,800 179,400 600
EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government 178,800 146,325 32,475
Total expenditures 178,800 146,325 32,475
Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures - 33,075 33,075
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Transfer in (out) - (19,436) (19,436)
Total other financing sources - (19,436) (19,436)
Net change in fund balances $ - 13,639 $ 13,639

Fund balance - beginning 64,276
Fund balance - ending $ 77,915

See notes to required supplementary information
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DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN
FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL — RECREATION FUND
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

REVENUES
Assessments
Amenities and other revenue
Interest
Total revenues

EXPENDITURES
Current:
General government
Recreation
Maintenance and operations
Total expenditures

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Transfer in (out)
Total other financing sources
Net change in fund balances

Fund balance - beginning

Fund balance - ending

Variance with

Budgeted Final Budget -
Amounts Actual Positive
Original & Final Amounts (Negative)
$ 1,462,048 $ 1,467,752 $ 5,704
40,220 52,573 12,353
2,431 2,615 184
1,504,699 1,522,940 18,241
160,036 155,449 4,587
693,279 383,960 309,319
651,385 752,550 (101,165)
1,504,700 1,291,959 212,741
(1) 230,981 230,982
- 19,436 19,436
- 19,436 19,436
$ (1 250,417  $ 250,418
1,234,453
_$1,484.870

See notes to required supplementary information



DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The District is required to establish a budgetary system and an approved Annual Budget for the general fund.
The District’'s budgeting process is based on estimates of cash receipts and cash expenditures which are
approved by the Board. The budget approximates a basis consistent with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America (generally accepted accounting principles).

The legal level of budgetary control, the level at which expenditures may not exceed budget, is in the
aggregate. Any budget amendments that increase the aggregate budgeted appropriations must be approved
by the Board of Supervisors. Actual general and recreation fund expenditures did not exceed appropriations
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017.
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951 Yamato Road = Suite 280
Boca Raton, Florida 33431

Grau & ASSOCiateS (561) 994-9299 - (800) 299-4728

Fax (561) 994-5823
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS Www.graucpa.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Supervisors
Double Branch Community Development District
Clay County, Florida

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued
by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities and
each major fund of Double Branch Community Development District, Clay County, Florida (“District”) as of and
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements, and have issued our opinion thereon dated June
27, 2018.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal control
over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express
an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness,
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or,
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not
been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free from
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results
of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under
Government Auditing Standards.
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Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and
the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control or
on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not
suitable for any other purpose.

June 27, 2018
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951 Yamato Road = Suite 280
Boca Raton, Florida 33431

Grau & ASSOCiateS (561) 994-9299 - (800) 299-4728

Fax (561) 994-5823
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS Www.graucpa.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 218.415, FLORIDA STATUTES, REQUIRED BY
RULE 10.556(10) OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

To the Board of Supervisors
Double Branch Community Development District
Clay County, Florida

We have examined Double Branch Community Development District, Clay County, Florida’s (“District”)
compliance with the requirements of Section 218.415, Florida Statutes, in accordance with Rule 10.556(10) of
the Auditor General of the State of Florida during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017. Management is
responsible for District’'s compliance with those requirements. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on
District's compliance based on our examination.

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we plan and perform the examination to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the District complied, in all material respects, with the specified
requirements referenced in Section 218.415, Florida Statutes. An examination involves performing procedures
to obtain evidence about whether the District complied with the specified requirements. The nature, timing,
and extent of the procedures selected depend on our judgment, including an assessment of the risks of
material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the evidence we obtained is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our examination does not provide a legal
determination on the District’'s compliance with specified requirements.

In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the aforementioned requirements for the
fiscal year ended September 30, 2017.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing Committee, members of
the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor General, management, and

the Board of Supervisors of Double Branch Community Development District, Clay County, Florida and is not
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

June 27, 2018
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951 Yamato Road = Suite 280
Boca Raton, Florida 33431

Grau & ASSOCiateS (561) 994-9299 - (800) 299-4728

Fax (561) 994-5823
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS Www.graucpa.com

MANAGEMENT LETTER PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF
THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

To the Board of Supervisors
Double Branch Community Development District
Clay County, Florida

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of Double Branch Community Development
District, Clay County, Florida ("District") as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017, and have
issued our report thereon dated June 27, 2018.

Auditor’s Responsibility

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by
the Comptroller General of the United States; and Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Florida Auditor General.

Other Reporting Requirements

We have issued our Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with
Government Auditing Standards; and Independent Auditor's Report on an examination conducted in
accordance with AICPA Professional Standards, AT-C Section 315, regarding compliance requirements in
accordance with Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor General. Disclosures in those reports, which are dated
June 27, 2018, should be considered in conjunction with this management letter.

Purpose of this Letter

The purpose of this letter is to comment on those matters required by Chapter 10.550 of the Rules of the
Auditor General for the State of Florida. Accordingly, in connection with our audit of the financial statements of
the District, as described in the first paragraph, we report the following:

I.  Current year findings and recommendations.
Il. Status of prior year findings and recommendations.
[ll. Compliance with the Provisions of the Auditor General of the State of Florida.

Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing Committee,
members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor General,
Federal and other granting agencies, as applicable, management, and the Board of Supervisors of Double
Branch Community Development District, Clay County, Florida and is not intended to be and should not be
used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We wish to thank Double Branch Community Development District, Clay County, Florida and the personnel
associated with it, for the opportunity to be of service to them in this endeavor as well as future engagements,
and the courtesies extended to us.

June 27, 2018
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REPORT TO MANAGEMENT

CURRENT YEAR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

None

PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

None

COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Unless otherwise required to be reported in the auditor’s report on compliance and internal controls, the
management letter shall include, but not be limited to the following:

1.

A statement as to whether or not corrective actions have been taken to address findings and
recommendations made in the preceding annual financial audit report.

There were no significant findings and recommendations made in the preceding annual financial
audit report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2016.

Any recommendations to improve the local governmental entity's financial management.

There were no such matters discovered by, or that came to the attention of, the auditor, to be
reported for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017.

Noncompliance with provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred,
or are likely to have occurred, that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than
material but which warrants the attention of those charged with governance.

There were no such matters discovered by, or that came to the attention of, the auditor, to be
reported, for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2017.

The name or official title and legal authority of the District are disclosed in the notes to the financial
statements.

The financial report filed with the Florida Department of Financial Services pursuant to Section
218.32(1)(a), Florida Statutes agrees with the September 30, 2017 financial audit report.

The District has not met one or more of the financial emergency conditions described in Section
218.503(1), Florida Statutes.

We applied financial condition assessment procedures and no deteriorating financial conditions were
noted. It is management’s responsibility to monitor financial condition, and our financial condition
assessment was based in part on representations made by management and the review of financial
information provided by same.
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Double Branch

Community Development District General FPund
Adopted Actual Projected Total Approved
Budget YD Next 6 Projected Budget
Description FY 2018 3/31/18 Months FVY 2018 FY 2019
Revenues
Maintenance Assessments $178,985 $172,634 $6,351 $178,985 $177,985
Interest Income $200 $83 $117 $200 $200
TJotal Revenues $179,185 $172,717 $6,468 $179,185 $178,185
Expenditures
Administrative
Supervisor Fees $12,000 $5,600 $6,000 $11,600 $12,000
FICA Expense $918 $428 $459 $887 $918
Ingineering $5,000 $488 $2,500 $2,988 $5,000
.ﬂrﬁitrage $700 $0 $700 $700 $700
Dissemination $1,333 $500 $667 $1,167 $1,333
Assessment Roll $7,520 $7,520 $0 $7,520 $7,821
Attorney $42,000 $8,718 $21,000 $29,718 $42,000
Annual Audit $5,900 $0 $5,900 $5,900 $5,900
Trustee Fees $8,014 $4,295 $3,719 $8,014 $8,014
Management Fees $57,657 $28,829 $28,828 $57,657 $59,963
Information Technology $1,942 $971 $971 $1,942 $1,942
Telephone $290 $132 $145 $277 $290
Postage $1,900 $1,048 $852 $1,900 $1,900
Printing & Binding $3,400 $1,112 $1,700 $2,812 $3,400
Records Storage $300 $0 $300 $300 $300
Insurance $8,350 $8,350 $0 $8,350 $8,350
Legal Advertising $2,000 $501 $1,000 $1,501 $2,000
Office Supplies $350 $146 $175 $321 $350
Dues, Licenses & Subscri}otions $175 $175 $0 $175 $175
Reserve $19,436 $0 $19,436 $19,436 $15,829
Administrative Expenses $179,185 $68,813 $94,351 $163,164 $178,185
Excess Revenues (Expenses) $0 103,904 (87,884) 16,020 $0
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GMS

Double Branch

Community Development District

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019

REVENUES:

Maintenance Assessments

The District will levy a non ad-valorem special assessment on all assessable property within
the District to fund all of the General Operating Expenditures for the fiscal year.

Interest Income
The operating fund of the District will be invested in a money market fund held by US Bank.

Carry Forward Surplus

Represents the estimated excess funds at the end of the prior fiscal year brought forward to
the current fiscal year to reduce assessments.

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative:

Supervisor Fees

The Florida Statutes allows each board member to receive $200 per meeting not to exceed
$4,800 in one year. The amount for the fiscal year is based upon five supervisors attending
the estimated 12 annual meetings.

FICA Expense

These expenses represent the Employer's share of Social Security and Medicare taxes
withheld from the Board of Supervisors checks.

Engineering Fees

The District's engineering firm will be providing general engineering services to the District
including attendance and preparation for monthly board meetings, review invoices, etc.
England, Thims & Miller serves as the District's engineering firm.

Arbitrage

The District is required to have an annual arbitrage rebate calculation prepared for the
District’s Series 2013 A-1 and A-2 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds. Currently, the
District has contracted with Grau and Associates.



Double Branch

Community Development District

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019

Dissemination Agent

The District is required by the Security and Exchange Commission to comply with Rule
15(c)(2)-12(b)(5), which relates to additional reporting requirements for un-rated bond
issues. The District has contracted with GMS, LLC, the District’s bond underwriter, to provide
this service.

Assessment Roll

Governmental Management Services, LLC serves as the District’s collection agent and
certifies the District’s non-ad valorem assessments with the county tax collector.

Attorney
The District's legal counsel will be providing general legal services to the District including

attendance and preparation for monthly meetings, review operating and maintenance
contracts, etc. Hopping Green & Sams serves as the District’s legal counsel.

Annual Audit

The District is required annually to conduct an audit of its financial records by an Independent
Certified Public Accounting Firm. Grau and Associates currently serves as the District’s
Independent Auditor.

Trustee Fees

The District issued $24,850,000 of Series 2013 A1 and $2,900,000 of Series 2013 A2 Special
Assessment Refunding Bonds that are held by a Trustee at US Bank, N.A. The amount of

the trustee fees is based on the agreement between US Bank and the District.

Management Fees

The District receives management, accounting and administrative services as part of a
Management Agreement with Governmental Management Services, LLC.

Information Technology

The cost related to District’s accounting and information systems, District website creation
and maintenance, electronic compliance with Florida Statutes and other electronic data
requirements.

Telephone

Telephone and fax machine.

Postage

Mailing of agenda packages, overnight deliveries, correspondence, etc.

. __________________________________________________________________________________________|
GMS
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GMS

Double Branch

Community Development District

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019

Printing & Binding

Printing and Binding agenda packages for board meetings, printing of computerized checks,
stationary, envelopes etc.

Records and Storage

All documents of the District will be copied and stored electronically with automatic back up
to ensure complete records. Back up of all records will be kept off-site for security and
safety.

Insurance
The District's General Liability & Public Officials Liability Insurance policy is with the Florida
Property Alliance (FPA). FPA specializes in providing insurance coverage to governmental

agencies.

Legal Advertising

The District is required to advertise various notices for monthly Board meetings, public
hearings etc. in the Florida Times Union.

Office Supplies
Miscellaneous office supplies.

Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions

The District is required to pay an annual fee to the Department of Economic Opportunity for
$175. This is the only expense under this category for the District.

General Reserves

Established to maintain community service levels at present standards for FY 2019.



Double Branch

Community Development District Recreation Fund
General Adopted Actual Projected Total Approved
Budget vyID Next 6 Projected Budget
Ledger Code Description FY 2018 3/31/18 Months FVY 2018 FY 2019
Revenues
002.363.100/101 Maintenance Assessments $1,462,648  $1,410,748 $51,900 $1,462,648  $1,462,648
002.361.100 Interest Income $1,000 $860 $140 $1,000 $1,000
002.369.100 Amenities Revenue/Miscellaneous $33,690 $19,809 $13,881 $33,690 $33,690
002.369.1031 Sports Revenue $8,122 $10,090 $0 $10,090 $11,000
Total Revenues $1,505,460 $1,441,507 $65,921 $1,507,428 $1,508,338
Expenditures
Administrative
002.513.3400 Management Fees - On Site $95,470 $47,735 $47,735 $95,470 $110,470
002.513.4500 Insurance $62,789 $59,192 $0 $59,192 $62,789
002.513.4900 Other Current Charges $3,818 $1,867 $1,867 $3,734 $3,818
002.513.4930 Permit Fees $1,635 $81 $1,554 $1,635 $1,635
Administrative Expenses $163,712 $108,875 $51,156 $160,031 $178,712
Maintenance
002.572.3450 Security $50,920 $25,415 $25,415 $50,830 $50,920
002.572.3451 Security - Clay County Off-Duty Sheriff $43,050 $17,347 $17,347 $34,694 $43,050
002.572.3500 Water - Irrigation $9,000 $1,394 $1,394 $2,788 $9,000
002.572.3510 Irrigation Maintenance $4,250 $895 $895 $1,790 $4,250
002.572.4290 Streetlighting $33,066 $14,237 $14,237 $28,474 $33,066
002.572.4300 Flectric $42,000 $18,955 $18,955 $37,910 $42,000
002.572.4620 £anc[scape Maintenance $315,774 $157,887 $157,887 $315,774 $315,774
002.572.4640 Common Area Maintenance $43,564 $11,459 $11,459 $22,918 $43,564
002.572.4680 Lake Maintenance $28,116 $12,930 $12,930 $25,860 $28,116
002.572.4621 Landscape Reserve $35,000 $468 $468 $936 $35,000
002.572.4910 Contingency $1,985 $1,727 $258 $1,985 $1,985
002.572.6000 Capital Reserve $15,565 $0 $15,565 $15,565 $15,565
002.572.6320 Miscellaneous Maintenance $2,986 $0 $2,986 $2,986 $2,986
002.572.6350 General Reserve $22,894 $0 $22,894 $22,894 $26,759
Common Area Expenses $648,170 $262,714 $302,690 $565,404 $652,035
Recreation Facility
002.572.1200 Aquatic & Athletic Manager / Staff $50,744 $21,143 $21,143 $42,286 $48,495
002.572.3460 Pool Attendants $107,650 $5,170 $5,170 $10,340 $94,266
002.572.3490 Refuse Services $6,120 $3,919 $2,201 $6,120 $6,120
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Double Branch

Community Development District Recreation Fund
General Adopted Actual Projected Total Approved
Budget vyID Next 6 Projected Budget
Ledger Code Description FY 2018 3/31/18 Months FVY 2018 FY 2019
002.572.4100 Telephone $4,500 $1,716 $2,784 $4,500 $4,500
002.572.4310 Electric $47,000 $17,873 $29,127 $47,000 $47,000
002.572.4320 Cable $4,752 $4,071 $4,071 $8,142 $8,150
002.572.4630 Pool Maintenance $56,616 $26,183 $26,183 $52,366 $56,616
5720.437/435 Water / Sewer/Reclaim $65,000 $22,702 $22,702 $45,404 $65,000
002.572.4660 Facility Maintenance-General $27,500 $11,452 $11,452 $22,904 $27,500
002.572.4661 faci[ity Maintenance-Preventative $5,617 $2,835 $2,782 $5,617 $5,617
002.572.4662 Facility Maintenance - Contingency $29,750 $12,315 $17,435 $29,750 $29,750
002.572.4663 Lighting Repairs $8,500 $3,520 $3,520 $7,040 $8,500
002.572.4940 Special Events $10,500 $7,659 $2,841 $10,500 $10,500
002.572.5100 Office Supplies & Equipment $4,000 $870 $3,130 $4,000 $4,000
002.572.6100 Janitorial $31,512 $14,681 $14,681 $29,362 $31,512
002.572.6200 Recreation Passes $7,565 $1,594 $5,971 $7,565 $7,565
002.572.6310 Repairs & Replacements $79,025 $22,138 $56,887 $79,025 $79,025
002.572.6330 Pool Pump Reserve $9,500 $0 $9,500 $9,500 $6,500
002.572.6340 Pool Leak Repairs $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
002.572.63601 Multiuse Field $21,250 $0 $21,250 $21,250 $21,250
Recreation Facility Expenses $582,102 $179,841 $267,830 $447,671 $566,866
Fitness Center
002.572.1210 Staffing $55,517 $22,560 $32,957 $55,517 $47,500
002.572.4110 Telephone $1,092 $0 $1,092 $1,092 $1,092
002.572.4311 Electric $12,300 $6,573 $5,727 $12,300 $12,300
002.572.4321 Cable $4,169 $0 $4,169 $4,169 $4,169
002.572.4710 Facility Maintenance - Geneval $8,000 $3,257 $4,743 $8,000 $8,000
002.572.4720 Facility Maintenance - Preventative $7,500 $2,066 $5,434 $7,500 $7,500
002.572.4730 Facility Maintenance - Contingency $5,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
002.572.5000 Office Supplies and Fquipment $2,664 $131 $131 $262 $2,664
002.572.6110 Janitorial $13,435 $8,642 $8,642 $17,284 $17,500
002.572.6311 Repairs & Replacements $1,800 $1,174 $1,174 $4,992 $5,000
Fitness Center Expenses $111,477 $44,403 $69,069 $116,116 $110,725
’I'ota[fx_pemes $1,505,460 $595,833 $690,745 $1,289,222 $1,508,338
Excess Revenues(Expenses) $0 $845,674 (624,824) 218,206 $0
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Double Branch

Community Development District

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019

REVENUES:

Maintenance Assessments

The District will levy a non ad-valorem special assessment on all assessable property within
the District to fund all of the Recreational Operating Expenditures for the fiscal year.
Interest Income

The District will have all excess funds invested in a money market fund held by US Bank.
The amount is based upon the estimated average balance of funds available during the fiscal
year.

Amenities Revenue

Income received from resident rental of Clubroom and Patio and access cards, fitness class,
vending machines, and non-resident user fee for the Recreation Facility.

Sports Revenue

These are estimated fees for programmed sports activities.

EXPENDITURES:

Administrative:

Management Fees — On Site

The District has contracted with Governmental Management Services, LLC ("GMS") for the
supervision and on-site management of the District’s Amenity Center. The responsibilities
include management of District maintenance contracts, scheduling Special Events, weekend
management services, rentals of the facilities, resident inquiries and other maintenance
related items. The District will share the cost of an onsite manager, operations manager,
weekend manager and rental coordinator with the Middle Village Community Development
District.

Insurance

The District's Property and Liability Insurance policy is with Florida Property Alliance (FPA).
FPA specializes in providing insurance coverage to governmental agencies.

Other Current Charges

Includes bank charges and any other miscellaneous administrative expenses that are
incurred during the year with the use of deposit/credit card machine.



Double Branch

Community Development District

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019

Permit Fees

Miscellaneous permit fees to operate the pool and water slides as well as special events.

Description Annual
Play Pool Permit $ 250
Lap Pool Permit $ 250
Spray Pool Permit $ 125
State Public Broadcast for Music Fees $ 1,010
Total $ 1,635

Office Supplies

Miscellaneous office supplies.

Maintenance Common Area:

Security
ABM Security Services provides the District with Athletic Center and Common area security
patrol.
Description Monthly Annual
Security $ 4,243 $ 50,920

Clay County off Duty Security

Provision for off-duty-security patrol by Clay County Sheriff's Dept. Split 50/50 with Middle
Village CDD.

Water — Irrigation

The District will purchase bulk water from JEA for irrigation purposes.

Account Number Description Monthly Annual
62945977 2226 Pebblewood LA Apt 1 $ 50 $ 602
66042924 302 Oakleaf Village Parkway $ 19 $ 227
61929298 3468 Worthington Oaks Drive Apt 1 $ 29 $ 342
62744114 3570 Silver Bluff Boulevard Apt 1 $ 576 $ 6,912
60770057 563 Acornridge Lane Apt 1 $ 32 $ 378

Contingency $ 45 $ 539
Total $ 750 $ 9,000

Irrigation Maintenance

The cost of miscellaneous irrigation, pump repairs and maintenance incurred by the district.

GMS 8



Double Branch

Community Development District

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019

Street Lighting

The cost of street lighting provided by Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.:

Account Number Description Monthly Annual
7332265 Oakleaf Village Center Outdoor $ 241 $ 2,894
5379615 East Side of Brannanfield $ 2,291 $ 27,488

Contingency $ 224 $ 2,684
Total $ 2,756 $ 33,066
Electric

The cost of electricity for signage lighting, entry feature lighting (main entry, Athletic Center
entry and neighborhood entries) for the following accounts provided by Clay Electric
Cooperative, Inc.:

Account Number Description Monthly Annual
4995700 370 Oakleaf Village $ 1,170 $ 14,037
4995718 370-1 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 910 $ 10,914
5347943 3926-1 Plantation Oaks Blvd $ 60 $ 721
5715289 1591 Canopy Oaks Dr - Irrigation $ 34 $ 410
5774021 2971 Thorncrest Dr $ 18 213
6875140 373-1 Oakleaf Village Center $ 37  § 438
6912612 608-1 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 35 § 417
6912620 304-1 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 30 $ 362
6912653 603-2 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 42 3 504
6912661 602-1 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 34 § 410
6912687 537-1 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 18 ¢ 212
6912695 529-1 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 18 $ 220
6912703 3925-1 Plantation Oaks Blvd $ 81 $ 967
6912729 3860-1 Plantation Oaks Blvd $ 18 $ 210
6912737 3859-1 Plantation Oaks Blvd $ 29 $ 350
6912752 3805-1 Plantation Oaks Blvd $ 38 $ 459
6912760 3800-1 Plantation Oaks Blvd $ 48 3 570
6912778 3306-1 Village Oaks Lane $ 18 $ 213
6912786 465-1 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 34 3 406
6912810 3801-1 Plantation Oaks Blvd $ 29 $ 352
6912828 728-1 Bellshire Drive $ 17 % 209
6912836 721-1 Bellshire Lane $ 20§ 238

Subtotal $ 2,736 $ 32,832

GMS



Double Branch
Community Development District

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019
Account Number Description Monthly Annual
6912869 715-1 Wakemont Drive $ 42 3% 506
6912877 3219-1 Stonebrier Ridge Drive $ 26§ 316
6912893 576-1 Wakemount Drive $ 17 209
6912901 507-1 Millstone Drive $ 17 ¢ 209
6912919 498-1 Millstone Drive $ 17 209
6912927 3442-1 Worthington Oaks Drive $ 17 209
6912943 309-1 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 25  $ 303
6912950 373-2 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 39  $ 472
6912968 308-1 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 20 $ 236
6912976 358-2 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 34 $ 405
7131527 3206-1 Silver Bluff Blvd $ 20 $ 243
7332257 3168 Stonebrier Ridge $ 228 $ 2,730
8684243 571 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 18 215
Contingency $ 242 $ 2,906
Subtotal $ 2,736 $ 32,832
Total $ 3,500 $ 42,000

Landscape Maintenance

The District has a contract with R&D Landscaping to provide landscaping and irrigation
maintenance services to all the common areas within the District as well as the Amenity
Center. The amount is based upon the following:

Description Monthly Annual
Contract - Common Area $ 26,315 $ 315,774

Common Area Maintenance

Represents the estimated day-to-day maintenance of the Districts common areas. Services
include:

-Pressure washing of District fences, entrance signage and pillars, pool areas, gazebos,
amenity center, field house, parks, park equipment and sidewalks. The estimated annual
amount for these services are based upon contractor proposals

The estimated cost for the following is based upon past history and current hourly rates:
-All common area, easements and park litter clean up

-Lake and outfall inspections and debris removal
-Storm sewer grate inspections and cleaning

. __________________________________________________________________________________________|
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Double Branch

Community Development District

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019

-Removal of unauthorized signage and maintenance of community signage
-Trapper for wild hogs

-Traffic/car accident clean up

-Inspection and repairs to all park equipment, playground, picnic table and benches

Lake Maintenance

The District has a contract with The Lake Doctors to provide monthly water management
services and annual carp as needed per the contract, to 25 lakes throughout the District.
Contingency represents monthly lake inspections and clean-up of outfall structures and fish
barriers. The amount is based upon the following:

Description Monthly Annual
Contract $ 1,893 $ 22,716
Stocking of Carp $ 283 % 3,400
Contingency $ 167 $ 2,000
Total $ 2,343 $ 28,116

Landscape Reserve

Represents additional mulch and storm replacement and clean up district may incur. Plant
replacements outside of contract, new plantings, and projects that become necessary due to
changes in use, etc. and tree preservation and/or removal.

Contingency

A contingency for any unanticipated and unscheduled cost incurred to the District.

Capital Reserve

Money set aside for future replacements of capital related items and operating capital.

Miscellaneous Maintenance

Provision for unscheduled repairs and maintenance.

General Reserve

Provision for general repairs and replacements based upon detailed study of District assets.



GMS

Double Branch

Community Development District

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019

Recreation Facility:

Aquatic & Athletic Manager / Staff

The District has contracted with GMS,LLC to provide management of the District’s hourly
employees. Their services include providing an Amenity Center Director and One Assistant
who issues access cards per contract and daily facility operations of the Oakleaf Plantation
Amenity Center.

Pool Attendants

Direct cost to provide lifeguard/pool attendant services from District employees during the
operational season of the swimming pool, which is from Mid-March through October.

Refuse Service
The District has contracted with Advanced Disposal for refuse removal service twice weekly.

Telephone

The Amenity Center currently pays AT&T for three phone lines and one fax line. The amounts
are based upon the following:

Description Monthly Annual
AT&T $ 80 $ 960
RingCentral $ 97 $ 1,160
Contingency $ 198 $ 2,380
Total $ 375 $ 4,500

Electric

Cost of electric associated only with the Recreation facility provided by Clay Electric:

Account Number Description Monthly Annual
5217088 370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 3,663 | ¢ 43,953
Contingency $ 254  $ 3,047

Total $ 3,917 $ 47,000

Cable/Internet

Cost of cable and internet access for the Recreation Facility from Comcast.



GMS

Double Branch

Community Development District

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019

Pool Maintenance

The District currently has a contract with Poolsure to supply chemicals and chemical feeders
for the Amenity Center pools. The amount is as follows:

Description Monthly Annual
Contract $ 1,437 $ 17,244
Fuel Surcharge $ 85 $ 1,020
Total $ 1,522 $ 18,264

The District is contracted with Crystal Clean Pools for the cleaning, water testing, and
treatment of the Amenity Center pools. Additionally, GMS staff handles the annual

maintenance projects on the pool and deck features. The amount is based upon the
following:

Description Monthly Annual
Contract $ 2,146 $ 25,752
Slide Maintenance/Waxing $ 375 $ 4,500
Spray ground/Furniture Cleaning $ 550 $ 6,600
Preseason Filter clean and Prep $ 125 $ 1,500
Total $ 3,196 $ 38,352
Total Pool Maintenance $ 4,718 $ 56,616




Double Branch

Community Development District

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019

Water /Sewer/Reclaim

Cost of water / sewer from JEA (acct # 7616920495) associated with the Recreation Facility
and Reclaimed Water from Clay County Utility Authority.

Account Number Description Monthly Annual
60603531 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway - Water $ 79 $ 9,482
60603531 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway - Sewer $ 2,360 % 28,324
Total JEA $ 3,151 $ 37,806

201224 566-1 Oakleaf Village Parkway $ 850 $ 10,196
191992 716-1 Wakemont Dirve Reclaim $ 239 $ 2,867
206121 3178-1 Wandering Oaks Drive $ 22 $ 265
206125 1505-1 Canopy Oaks Drive R $ 37 % 440
206136 1591-1 Canopy Oaks Drive R $ 256 $ 3,077
206376 3701-1 Thousand Oaks Drive $ 29 % 349
206379 3713-1 Thousand Oaks Drive $ 92 $ 1,106
206380 1940-1 Woodworth Drive Reclaim $ 30 % 359
206381 3659-1 Thousand Oaks Drive $ 36 $ 437
207243 603-1 Waterford Oaks Drive $ 22 % 265
238253 1422-1 Bitterberry Drive Reclaim $ 29 $ 350
238254 1206-1 Bedrock Drive Reclaim $ 24 % 286
Contingency $ 600 $ 7,197
Total Clay County Utility Authority $ 2,266 $ 27,194

Total Water/Sewer/Reclaim $ 5417 $ 65,000

Facility Maintenance — General

Represents estimated cost for general maintenance throughout the District based upon
historical cost.

Facility Maintenance - Preventative

Cost of routine repairs and general maintenance contracts for District Facilities.

Contractor Purpose Annual Cost

S.E. Fitness Bi-Monthly Service $ 1,160
Paula's Pest Control Quarterly Service $ 620
Certified Air Contractors Bi-Monthly Service $ 1,290
Jacksonville Sound & Communication Alarm System Inspection = $ 744
Cintas Sprinklers & Extinguishers = $ 1,073
Termite Bond Preventative $ 730
Total $ 5,617
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Community Development District

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019

Facility Maintenance — Contingency

Represents estimated amount based upon historical cost for fence repairs, graffiti clean-up,
signage repairs, wall cap replacements and damaged park equipment

Lighting Repairs

Cost for fixtures, bulbs and ballast replacement, and electrician labor based on past history.

Special Events

Monthly events and organized functions the Amenity Center Director provides for all residents
of Oakleaf Plantation.

Office Supplies and Equipment

Office supplies for the Amenity Center. Lease agreement with Cannon ($150/month) $1800
annually.

Janitorial Services

The District has contracted with Riverside Management to provide janitorial services, and
scheduled carpet cleanings to the District. Janitorial Services shall be provided seven days
per week and carpets will be cleaned 9xs a year unless otherwise needed. Supplies will be
purchased directly from First Coast Choice Cleaning Supplies. The amount is based upon the

following:
Description Monthly Annual
Contract $ 2,079 $ 24,948
Supplies $ 547 $ 6,564
Total $ 2626 $ 31,512

Recreation Passes

Entry cards are issued to all CDD residents for facility access. Recreation passes includes
the cards, ribbon, cleaner, guest cards and repairs to card printers, etc.

Repairs & Replacement

Regular maintenance and replacement that includes, but is not limited to, pool pumps, filters,
air conditioning repairs facility lighting/electrical, or any replacement of District
infrastructure.

Pump Reserve

For pump replacement as needed.
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Community Development District

BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019

Pool Leak Repairs

Estimated structural repairs for leaks in pool structure.
Multiuse Fields

Cost of maintaining field and repairs, landscape maintenance, and renovations.

Fithess Center:

Staffing

Cost to provide attendant services for front desk of fithess center.
Telephone

The Amenity Center currently pays AT&T for telephone service.
Electric

Estimated cost of electric associated only with the Fitness Center provided by Clay Electric:

Account Number Description Monthly Annual
8763369 382 Oakleaf Village Pkwy $ 988 ¢$ 11,858
$ 37 ¢ 442
Total $ 988 $ 12,300
Cable/Internet

The estimated cost of cable/internet access for the Fitness Center provided by Comcast

Facility Maintenance — General

Represents estimated cost for general maintenance for Fitness Center

Facility Maintenance - Preventative

The estimated cost of routine repairs and general maintenance contracts for Fitness Center.

Facility Maintenance — Contingency

Represents estimated amount for other cost associated with Fitness Center.

Office Supplies and Equipment

Office supplies for the Fitness Center.

. __________________________________________________________________________________________|
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BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2019

Janitorial Services

The District has contracted with Riverside Management to provide janitorial services, and
scheduled carpet cleanings to the District. Janitorial Services shall be provided seven days
per week and carpets will be cleaned 9xs a year unless otherwise needed. Supplies will be
purchased directly from First Coast Choice Cleaning Supplies.

Repairs & Replacements

Estimated cost for the purchase or repair of fitness equipment.



Double Branch

Comumunity Development District

Debt Service Fund
Series 2013.A-1 and A-2

Adopted Actual Projected Total Approved
Budget From Next 6 Projected Budget
Description FVY 2018 3/31/18 Months FVY 2018 FVY 2019
Revenues
Carry Forward Surplus $519,790 $519,790 $23,594 $543,384 $546,833
Special Assessments $1,966,802 $1,895,064 $71,738 $1,966,802 $1,962,561
Interest Income $2,500 $10,637 $3,546 $14,183 $6,000
Total Revenues $2,489,092 $2,425,491 $98,877 $2,524,368 $2,515,394
Expenditures
Series 2013A-1
Interest 11/1 $408,304 $408,304 $0 $408,304 $397,144
Interest 5/1 $408,304 $0 $408,304 $408,304 $397,144
Principal 5/1 $930,000 $0 $930,000 $930,000 $955,000
Series 2013A-2
Interest 11/1 $62,963 $62,963 $0 $62,963 $60,663
Prepayment Call Due 11/1 $25,000 $0 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000
Interest 5/1 $62,963 $0 $62,963 $62,963 $60,663
Principal 5/1 $80,000 $0 $80,000 $80,000 $85,000
Total Expenses $1,977,534 $471,267 $1,506,268 $1,977,535 $1,980,614
EXCESS REVENUES / (EXPENDITURES) $511,558 $1,954,224 (1,407,391) $546,833 $534,780
Interest November 1, 2018 Series 2013A-1 $ 397,144.38
Series 2013A-2 $ 60,662.50
Total $ 457,806.88
Per Unit Gross
Unit Type Units Assessment Assessment
Single Family 2,197 $ 878 $ 1,928,768
Multi-Family 275 $ 605 $ 166,510
Total Gross Assessment $ 2,095,278
Less: Discounts and Collections (6%) $ 132,717
Total Net Assessment 1,962,561
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Community Development District

Amortization Schedule

Series 2013A-1 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

ANNUAL DEBT BOND
DATE PRINCIPAL COUPON INTEREST DEBT SERVICE SERVICE BALANCE
51117 910,000 2.13% 417,973.13 1,327,973.13 21,315,000
111117 408,304.38 408,304.38 1,736,277.51 21,315,000
5/1/18 930,000 2.40% 408,304.38 1,338,304.38 20,385,000
11/1/18 397,144.38 397,144.38 1,735,448.76 20,385,000
5/1/19 955,000 2.70% 397,144.38 1,352,144.38 19,430,000
11/1/19 384,251.88 384,251.88 1,736,396.26 19,430,000
5/1/20 980,000 3.00% 384,251.88 1,364,251.88 18,450,000
11/1/20 369,551.88 369,551.88 1,733,803.76 18,450,000
5/1/21 1,015,000 3.20% 369,551.88 1,384,551.88 17,435,000
11/1/21 353,311.88 353,311.88 1,737,863.76 17,435,000
5/1/22 1,045,000 3.40% 353,311.88 1,398,311.88 16,390,000
11/1/22 335,546.88 335,546.88 1,733,858.76 16,390,000
5/1/23 1,085,000 3.63% 335,546.88 1,420,546.88 15,305,000
11/1/23 315,881.25 315,881.25 1,736,428.13 15,305,000
5/1/24 1,125,000 3.75% 315,881.25 1,440,881.25 14,180,000
11/1/24 294,787.50 294,787.50 1,735,668.75 14,180,000
5/1/25 1,170,000 4.00% 294,787.50 1,464,787.50 13,010,000
11/1/25 271,387.50 271,387.50 1,736,175.00 13,010,000
5/1/26 1,220,000 4.13% 271,387.50 1,491,387.50 11,790,000
11/1/26 246,225.00 246,225.00 1,737,612.50 11,790,000
5/1/27 1,270,000 4.13% 246,225.00 1,516,225.00 10,520,000
11/1/27 220,031.25 220,031.25 1,736,256.25 10,520,000
5/1/28 1,320,000 4.13% 220,031.25 1,540,031.25 9,200,000
11/1/28 192,806.25 192,806.25 1,732,837.50 9,200,000
5/1/29 1,380,000 4.13% 192,806.25 1,672,806.25 7,820,000
11/1/29 164,343.75 164,343.75 1,737,150.00 7,820,000
5/1/30 1,435,000 4.13% 164,343.75 1,699,343.75 6,385,000
11/1/30 134,746.88 134,746.88 1,734,090.63 6,385,000
5/1/31 1,495,000 4.13% 134,746.88 1,629,746.88 4,890,000
11/1/31 103,912.50 103,912.50 1,733,659.38 4,890,000
5/1/32 1,560,000 4.25% 103,912.50 1,663,912.50 3,330,000
11/1/32 70,762.50 70,762.50 1,734,675.00 3,330,000
5/1/33 1,630,000 4.25% 70,762.50 1,700,762.50 1,700,000
11/1/33 36,125.00 36,125.00 1,736,887.50 1,700,000
5/1/34 1,700,000 4.25% 36,125.00 1,736,125.00
11/1/34 1,736,125.00
TOTAL $ 22,225,000.00 $ 9,016,214.45
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Double Branch

Community Development District

Amortization Schedule

Series 2013.A-2 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

ANNUAL DEBT

DATE PRINCIPAL COUPON INTEREST DEBT SERVICE SERVICE BOND BALANCE
11/1/17 5.75% 62,962.50 62,962.50 203,368.75 2,190,000
5/1/18 80,000 5.75% 62,962.50 142,962.50 2,190,000
11/1/18 5.75% 60,662.50 60,662.50 203,625.00 2,110,000
5/1/19 85,000 5.75% 60,662.50 145,662.50 2,110,000
11/1/19 5.75% 58,218.75 58,218.75 203,881.25 2,025,000
5/1/20 90,000 5.75% 58,218.75 148,218.75 2,025,000
11/1/20 5.75% 55,631.25 55,631.25 203,850.00 1,935,000
5/1/21 95,000 5.75% 55,631.25 150,631.25 1,935,000
11/1/21 5.75% 52,900.00 52,900.00 203,531.25 1,840,000
5/1/22 100,000 5.75% 52,900.00 152,900.00 1,840,000
11/1/22 5.75% 50,025.00 50,025.00 202,925.00 1,740,000
5/1/23 105,000 5.75% 50,025.00 155,025.00 1,740,000
11/1/23 5.75% 47,006.25 47,006.25 202,031.25 1,635,000
5/1/24 110,000 5.75% 47,006.25 157,006.25 1,635,000
11/1/24 5.75% 43,843.75 43,843.75 200,850.00 1,525,000
5/1/25 115,000 5.75% 43,843.75 158,843.75 1,625,000
11/1/25 5.75% 40,537.50 40,537.50 199,381.25 1,410,000
5/1/26 125,000 5.75% 40,537.50 165,537.50 1,410,000
11/1/26 5.75% 36,943.75 36,943.75 202,481.25 1,285,000
5/1/27 130,000 5.75% 36,943.75 166,943.75 1,285,000
11/1/27 5.75% 33,206.25 33,206.25 200,150.00 1,155,000
5/1/28 135,000 5.75% 33,206.25 168,206.25 1,155,000
11/1/28 5.75% 29,325.00 29,325.00 197,5631.25 1,020,000
5/1/29 145,000 5.75% 29,325.00 174,325.00 1,020,000
11/1/29 5.75% 25,156.25 25,156.25 199,481.25 875,000
5/1/30 155,000 5.75% 25,156.25 180,156.25 875,000
11/1/30 5.75% 20,700.00 20,700.00 200,856.25 720,000
5/1/31 165,000 5.75% 20,700.00 185,700.00 720,000
11/1/31 5.75% 15,956.25 15,956.25 201,656.25 555,000
5/1/32 175,000 5.75% 15,956.25 190,956.25 555,000
11/1/32 5.75% 10,925.00 10,925.00 201,881.25 380,000
5/1/33 185,000 5.75% 10,925.00 195,925.00 380,000
11/1/33 5.75% 5,606.25 5,606.25 201,531.25 195,000
5/1/34 195,000 5.75% 5,606.25 200,606.25 195,000
11/1/34 200,606.25 0
TOTAL $ 2,190,000.00 $ 1,299,212.50 $ 3,489,212.50 $ 3,629,618.75 0
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General Fund

Facility Administration
Common Area
Recreation Facilities

Exercise Faciity

General Fund

Facility Administration
Common Area
Recreation Facilities
Exercise Facilty

Total Expenses

Allocation - Other Revenues
Net Assessments After Allocation

Discounts and Collections (6%)
Gross Assessment

# of Units

Per Unit Assessment FY 2018
Per Unit Assesment FY 2017

Percentage Increase(Decrease)

Double Branch CDD

Percentage Allocation of O&M Assessments
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Village Center Village Center Active
Single Family Multi-Family Retail Office Adult Total
89.85% 8.30% 0.61% 1.24% 0.00% 100.00%
89.85% 8.30% 0.61% 1.24% 0.00% 100.00%
89.85% 8.30% 0.61% 1.24% 0.00% 100.00%
91.70% 8.30% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%
91.70% 8.30% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%
Total
Description Expenses
General Fund $178,185
Facility Administration $178,712
Common Area $652,035
Recreation Facilities $566,866
Exercise Facility $110,725
Total $1,686,523
Village Center Village Center Active
Single Family Multi-Family Retail Office Adult Total
$160,099.11 $14,789.34 $1,086.93 $2,209.49 $0.00 $178,185
$160,572.73 $14,833.10 $1,090.14 $2,216.03 $0.00 $178,712
$585,853.45 $54,118.91 $3,977.41 $8,085.23 $0.00 $652,035
$519,816.12 $47,049.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $566,866
$101,534.64 $9,190.16 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $110,725
$1,527,876 $139,981 $6,154 $12,511 $0 $1,686,523
(42,783) (2,489) (594) (1,390) 0 (47,257)
$1,485,093 $137,493 $5,560 $11,120 $0 $1,639,266
$93,828 $8,687 $351 $703 $0 $103,569
$1,579,886 $146,269 $5,915 $11,830 $0 $1,743,900
2,200 284 8,000 35,000
$718.13 $515.03 $0.74 $0.34
$718.75 $515.33 $0.73 $0.33
0% 0% 1% 0%




Double Branch

Community Development District Capital Reserve Fund
Adopted Actual Projected Total  Approved
Budget yTD Next 6  Projected  Budget
Description FVY 2018 3/31/18 Months FVY 2018 FVY 2019
REVENUES:
Carry Forward Surplus (1) $838,330 $838,330 $337 $838,667 $938,299
Interest Income $1,000 $685 $315 $1,000 $1,000
Transfer In - Landscape Reserve $35,000 $0 $35,000 $35,000 $35,000
Transfer In - Capital Reserve $14,765 $0 $14,765 $14,765 $15,565
Transfer In - Pool Pump Reserve $9,500 $0 $9,500 $9,500 $6,500
Transfer In - General Reserve $22,894 $0 $22,894 $22,894 $26,759
Transfer In - General Fund Reserve $19,436 $0 $19,436 $19,436 $15,829
TOTAL REVENUES $940,925 $839,015 $102,247 $941,262  $1,038,952
EXPENDITURES:
Other Current Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Landscape Reserve $0 $0 $800 $800 $0
Capital Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Pool Pump Reserve $0 $0 $2,163 $2,163 $0
General Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $2,963 $2,963 $0
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) $940,925 $839,015 $99,284 $938,299  $1,038,952

(1) Prior year balance transferred into Capital Reserve Fund

Page 22



Double Branch
Community Development District

Exhibit “A”
Allocation of Operating Reserves

Estimated Funds Available

General Fund - Beginning Fund Balance - 10/1/17
Recreation Fund - Beginning Fund Balance - 10/1/17
Estimated General Fund Balance - Fiscal Year 2018
Estimated Recreation Fund Balance - Fiscal Year 2018

Total Estimated Funds Available - 9/30/2018

Allocation of Funds Available

General Fund Operating Reserve - First Quarter Operating Capital
Recreation Fund Operating Reserve - First Quarter Operating Capital
Total Reserve

Total Working Capital Surplus

Funds Availabe for FY 2019
Capital Reserve Funds - Beginning Fund Balnce

Beginning Fund Balance - 10/1/17
Projected Excess Revenues - Fiscal Year 2018
Total Estimated Fund Available - 9/30/18

Capital Reserve Funding - FY 2019
Landscape Reserve est. at 10/1/2018
Capital Projects Reserve at 10/1/2018
Pool Pump Reserve at 10/1/2018
General Reserve at 10/1/2018

General Fund Reserve at 10/1/2018
Total Funding FY 2019

Total Estimate Reserve Fund Balances - 9/30/18
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Double Branch Community Development District (CDD)
370 OakLeaf Village Parkway, Orange Park, FL 32065
904-375-9285 x7; manager@oakleafresidents.com

Memorandum

Date: July 2018

To: Board of Supervisors

From: GMS - OakLeaf Operations Manager
Community:

Special Events

Food Trucks @ DB
Report of Dive in at DB
Dive in at MV 7/19/18
Swim meet — 7/7 last

o O O O

Aquatics

* Aqua Aerobics class available at DB, Swim Lessons take place at DB, Swim Team programs take place at MV
e July —staff will run poolside programs at random times/days during the week
*  Planning for Back-to-School parties at both districts

AMENITY USAGE

* Total Facilities usage — 8961
* Average daily usage — 290
Card Counts:

DB Owners 85
DB Renters 78
DB Replacements 46
DB Updated 45

Total cards printed: 580 (both districts)

Rentals

. 18 of 30 days rented in June, 4 of 4 weekends had rentals
. 26 clubroom rentals, 16 patio rentals
. 43 tours (approx.42 hours) /63 staff hours used for scheduling, administrative, etc..



Double Branch Community Development District (CDD)
370 OakLeaf Village Parkway, Orange Park, FL 32065
904-375-9285 x7; manager@oakleafresidents.com

Memorandum

Operations:

Open Item

Landscaping “Extra” approved items
Fence-line at The Oaks

MAINTENANCE

Coordinate inspection and repair of wiring for controllers/ valves at Cannons point (lightning strike)
Install anchors at pool deck for movie screen

Test and repair lightning for pool area — prep for “dive in”

Replace post lights at Multi-use fields (LED replacement progress)

Repair (multiple repairs) fencing at basketball courts

Install of clock on pool deck

Repair mag-lock (reposition) at Men’s bathroom at fieldhouse

Re-prime pumps at waterfall (power outage)

Repair/replace netting and bars for sprayground

Repair keypad at pool check in station

Repair cabling at pool check in station

Dispose of multiple large electronics equipment (hazardous waste refuse)

replace fan at walkway on pool deck

replace multiple 4-pin lights at Fitness Center

replace photo sensor for entry lights at Highland mills

repair light niche at lap pool

graffiti removal at bridges

replace desktop (email usage) at Fitness Center

Replace desk chair at Fitness Center

Replace cartridge (leaky faucet) at Men’s room at Fitness Center

Repair drain connection at concession stand sink at Amenity Center

Repair trash compactor at Club room

Lake inspections, all lakes inspected monthly — reports kept on file in Ops. Manager office.
Continual Park inspections and cleaning — all lakes inspected monthly — reports kept on file.

Light Inspections completed — Worthington Oaks, Hearthstone, Highland Mill, Piedmont, Stonebrier, Waverly,
Litchfield, and Timberfield completed 6/9 . Nature’s Hammock, Fall Creek, The Oaks, Cannon’s Point, Pebble Creek,
Silver Leaf, Oakbrook, and The Cottages completed 6/29.

Landscaping

Mainline repair at Volleyball courts
Pine straw install through out
Annual rotations completed

Monthly property reports and irrigation inspections kept on file in Ops. Manager office.

For questions, comments, or clarification, please contact:

Jay Soriano, Oakleaf Operations Manager 904-342-1441 jsoriano@gmsnf.com
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BRANAN FIELD RD

Boundary

Parcel Line Work

930000.00

Double Branch CDD 2013
Clay County, Florida
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